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Honorable President and Members 
of the Board of Education 

Board of Education 
Fair Lawn School District 

Borough of Fair Lawn School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

Dear Board Members: 

Scptcmber 17, 2019 

The comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) of the Fair Lawn School District (District) for the 
fiscal year ended June 30,2019, is hereby submitted. Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data 
and completeness and fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests with the 
management of the Board of Education (Board). To the best of our knowledge and belief, the data 
presented in this report is accurate in all material respects and is reported in a manner designed to 
present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, 
the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
District as of June 30, 2019 and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where 
applicable, thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an 
understanding ofthe District's financial activities have been included. 

The comprehensive annual financial report is presented in four sections: introductory, financial, 
statistical and single audit. The introductory section includes this transmittal letter, the District's 
organizational chart and a list of principal officials. The financial section includes the basic financial 
statements and schedules, as well as the auditor's report thereon. The statistical section includes 
selected financial and demographic information, generally presented on a multi-year basis. The 
District is required to undergo an annual single audit in conformity with the provisions of the Single 
Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and the related Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 
200, "Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards" and State Treasury Circular Letter 15-08 OMB, "Single Audit Policy for Recipients of 
Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid." Information related to this single audit, including the 
auditor's report on the internal control structure and compliance with applicable laws and regulations 
and findings and recommendations, are included in the single audit section ofthis report. 

1. REPORTING ENTITY AND ITS SERVICES 

Fair Lawn School District is an independent reporting entity within the critcria adopted by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) as established by GASB Statement No. 
14. All funds and account groups ofthe District are included in this report. The Fair Lawn 
Board of Education and all its schools constitute the District's reporting entity. 

The District provides a full ange of educational services appropriate to grade levels K 
through 12. These include L~lar, vocational as well as special education for studcnts with 
disabilities. Our spccial edur:aLon program begins with preschool age students. The District 
completed the 2018-2019 year with an enrollment of 5,139 students. Thc following details 
the changcs in thc student enrollment ofthe Distrirt over the last ten years. 
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Fiscal Year 
2018-2019 
2017-2018 
2016-2017 
2015-2016 
2014-2015 
2013-2014 
2012-2013 
2011-2012 
2010-2011 
2009-2010 
2008-2009 

Average Dally Enrollment 

Student Enrollment 
5,085 
4,941 
4,875 
4,777 
4,717 
4,677 
4,649 
4,595 
4,725 
4,750 
4,789 

2. ECONOMIC CONDITIONS AND OUTLOOK 

Percent Change 
2.91% 
1.35% 
2.05% 
1.27% 
.86% 
1.0% 
1.2% 
(2.8%) 

(.051%) 
(.080%) 
(.21%) 

Fair Lawn Borough is located in Bergen County, New Jersey, in the northeast comer of the 
State. As of July I, 2018 the U.S. Census Bureau estimated the population to be 33,128, up 
2% from 2010. The borough has a total area of 5.201 square miles mostly occupied by 
residential housing units. Approximately 80% of the borough's tax base is residential and 
approximately 17% is industrial and commercial. 

Fair Lawn's industrial area adjacent to State Routes 208 and 4 is the site of many well-known 
companies including: Mondelez International, Inc. (Nabisco), Columbia Bank, Hyatt Hotel, 
Sandvik, Inc., Lea & Perrins, Thenno Fisher Scientific, Verizon, and A. Zerega's Sons, Inc. 
(pasta). The Fair Lawn Promenade, a mixed-use retail / residential/business complex, 
opened on April I, 2014 in this area. It has shops, restaurants, condominium units, and 
offices. These companies are major local employers with total employment in the thousands. 

Pair Lawn is also home to a large number of commuters to New York City, to which Fair 
Lawn is connceted by train from two railroad stations on NJ Transit's Bergen County Line, 
the Radburn and Broadway stations. The Economic Development Corporations of Fair Lawn 
and of Bergen County estimate that there is significant demand for additional housing in Fair 
Lawn due to the convenient locations of these stations. As of 2015 there were 1,368 
condominium and townhome units in the development pipeline. Expected household growth 
and the need to replace physically obsolescent residential units are estimated to increase this 
demand through 2030. Fair Lawn's school enrollment has been increasing every year for the 
last 7 years and demographic projections through the next 3 years expect the increases to 
continue. 

The majority of Fair Lawn residents occupy single family dwellings. Fair Lawn's owner­
occupancy rate is 79% compared with Bergen County's overall owner-occupancy rate of 
65%. Housing is well maintained in all areas of the borough. There is a very low housing 
vacancy rate of 3.7% in Fair Lawn compared to 4.8% in Bergen County. This low vacancy 
rate is indicative of a pent-up demand for high-grade, well located housing in Fair Lawn. 
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School offers 69 clubs and activities, including Varsity Law Team, Drama Club, Ski Club, 
and the Astronomy Club. District students participated in regional chorus groups, the New 
Jersey All State Chorus, as well as regional band and orchestra groups. Fair Lawn High 
School hosts 28 out of 31 New Jersey State Interscholastic Athletic Association sanctioned 
programs, and last year, we celebrated two league, two County and one State championship. 

At the beginning of the 2016-17 school year, the District implemented full day Kindergarten 
which increased Kindergarten enrollment by 20% ITom the 20\5-2016 school year. 

The Fair Lawn School District's mission is to promote continuous improvement and high 
levels of leaming, to foster self-confidence and support success for all students, and to 
engender productive and humane citizens empowered by the critical, technological, and 
communication tools necessary to function democratically in a global society. The 
expectation is that all students achieve the New Jersey Student Learning Standards (SLS) at 
all grade levels. This mission is accomplished through strong academic programs, the 
establishment of a positive learning climate, a strong partnership with parents and the 
community, the professionalism and dedication of our staff, and our commitment to ensure 
high levels ofleaming for all students. 

In 2017-18 the District began planning for expansion of the two middle schools due to 
projected enrollment increases. A $25 million bond referendum to finance the expansion was 
approved in March 2018. Construction on the middle schools' expansion began in spring 
2019. Completion is expected by September 2020. 

4. INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS 

Management of the District is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control 
structure designed to ensure that the assets of the District are protected from loss, theft or 
misuse and to ensure that adequate accounting data are compiled to allow for the preparation 
of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principals (OAAP). 
The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance 
that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: (I) the 
cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and (2) the valuation of 
costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

As a recipient of federal and state financial assistance, the District also is responsible for 
ensuring that an adequate internal control structure is in place to ensure compliance with 
applicable laws and regulations related to those programs. This internal control strueture is 
also subject to periodic evaluation by the District management. 

As part of the District's single audit described earlier, tests are made to determine the 
adequacy of the internal control structure, including that portion related to federal and state 
financial assistance programs, as well as to determine that the District has complied with 
applicable laws and regulations. 

5. BUDGETARY CONTROLS 

In addition to internal accounting controls the District maintains budgetary controls. The 
objective of these budgetary controls is to ensure compliance with legal provisions embodied 
in the annual appropriated budget. Annual appropriated budgets are adopted for the general 
fund, the special revenue fund, and the debt service fund. Project-length budgets are approved 

3 



Fair Lawn is comprised of several diverse neighborhoods. Most of the residential 
neighborhoods each surround one of the borough's six elementary schools. The most well­
known of the Fair Lawn neighborhoods is Radburn, one of the first planned communities in 
the United States. Founded in 1929 as a "town for the motor age," Radburn is still 
considered a model of innovative community planning, combining individual homes, row 
houses and garden apartments with common areas and recreational facilities maintained by a 
private cooperative association. Fair Lawn's reputable schools, safe and well-policed 
neighborhoods, and the borough's convenient access to commercial centers and hospitals, a 
complex network of highways, transit lines, New York City, and Newark Liberty 
International AiIport, have all made Fair Lawn a an attractive community for newcomers 
from various regions around the world. 

3. MAJOR INITIATIVES 

The Fair Lawn School District offers a challenging curriculum fully aligned with the New 
Jersey Student Learning Standards. 

In 2019 the Fair Lawn District underwent the New Jersey Quality Single Accountability 
Continuum (NJQSAC) review. The District was designated as "high performing", scoring 
100% in Fiscal Management, Governance and Personnel, 97% in Operations and 91% in 
Instruction and Program. 

Students participate in STEM activities and courses at the elementary, middle, and high 
school levels; students participate in a range of academic contests throughout the year; and 
students benefit from the various partnerships between the school district and local 
universities/colleges. In January 2020 all 9th and 10th grade students will receive district 
owned laptop computers as the district embarks on its one-to-one district-wide computer 
initiative. Starting in September 2019, Fair Lawn collaborated with Bergen Community 
College to offer juniors and seniors an option to enroll in its Early College Program enabling 
these students to graduate with both a high school diploma and a college associate degree. 

Fair Lawn High School offers 25 advanced placement courses as well as 43 honors courses. 
In Spring 2019,292 students took 727 exams in 27 different subjects scoring 3 or higher on 
636 of those exams. 

Fair Lawn Public Schools have been named number 17 to the 2019 Niche (niche. com) list of 
the "Suburbs with the Best Public Schools in New Jersey." That ranking puts us in the top 
5% of public schools in New Jersey. Fair Lawn High School remains on New Jersey Monthly 
magazine's latest list of the "Top 100 High Schools in the State of New Jersey", at number 
89. In 2016, Lyncrest Elementary School was recognized for its overall academic excellence 
by the National Blue Ribbon Schools Program of the U.S. Department of Education. 

Ninety percent of our 2019 graduates went on to higher education. 

In 2019 the percentage of Fair Lawn students who took the New Jersey Student Learning 
Assessments (SLA) in English Language Arts and Mathematics, and who met or exceeded 
expectations, substantially exceeded the national and New Jersey percentages of students 
who took the SLA, and who met or exceeded expectations. 

The educational experience of students is enhanced by a broad set of extracurricular offerings 
in the arts, athletics, service organizations, and special-interest activities. Fair Lawn High 
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for the capital improvements accounted for in the capital projects fund. The final budget 
amount as amended for the fiscal year is reflected in the financial section. 

An encumbrance accounting system is used to record outstanding purchase commitments on a 
line item basis. Open encumbrances at year-end arc either canceled or are included as 
re-appropriation of fund balance in the subsequent year. Those amounts to be reappropriated 
are reported as reservations of fund balance at June 30, 2019. 

6. ACCOUNTING SYSTEM AND REPORTS 

The District's accounting records reflect generally accepted accounting principles, as 
promUlgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The accounting 
system of the District is organized on the basis of funds and account groups. These funds and 
account groups are explained in "Notes to the Financial Statements," Note 1. 

7. DEBT ADMINISTRATION, 

At June 30, 2019, the District's outstanding debt issues include Serial Bonds and Loans 
Payable. In March 2004, the District voters approved a bond referendum for $23,662,000.00. 
The proceeds of this bond issue were designated for various school building improvements. 
The pay down of this outstanding debt began during the 2005-2006 school year and will end 
February 15, 2030. 

In 2013, the district refinanced existing school bonds and issued new debt which resulted in 
annualized savings in excess of$20,OOO per year beginning in August 2013. 

In December 2014, the District voters approved a $10,677 million bond referendum. Moody's 
upgraded the district's bond ratings to an Aa2 underlying and Aa3 enhanced rating. The bond 
sale was held on February II, 2015. 

The proceeds of this bond issue were placed in the District's capital projects fund to provide 
funds for the reroofing of the District's school buildings and for an addition to one of the 
district's elementary schools. The pay down of this outstanding debt began during the 
2015/2016 school year and will end June 30, 2035. . 

In March 2018, District voters approved a $25 million bond referendum for facilities 
improvements. The bond sale was held on January 16, 2019. 

The proceeds of this bond issue were placed in the District's capital projects fund to provide 
funds for expansion of the districts two middle schools and air conditioning of the high school 
auditorium. The pay down of this outstanding dcbt will begin during the 2019/2020 school 
year and will end June 30,2044. 

8. CASH MANAGEMENT 

The investment policy of the District is guided in large part by state statute as detailed in 
"Notes to the Financial Statements", Note 2. The District has adopted a cash management 
plan which requires it to deposit public funds in public depositories protccted from loss under 
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the provisions ofthe Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act ("GUDPA tI
). GUDPA was 

enacted in 1970 to protect Governmental Units from a loss of funds on deposit with a failed 
banking institution in New Jersey. The law requires governmental units to deposit public 
funds only in public depositories located in New Jersey, where the funds are secured in 
accordance with the Act. 

During the 1993-94 fiscal year, the Board approved extending their official Depositories to 
include the New Jersey Cash Management Fund. The Fund was established in 1977 and is 
invested by the Division of Investment of the Treasury Department under the jurisdiction of 
the State Investment Council. In November 1977, legislation was enacted (P.L. 1977, C.281) 
which permits counties, municipalities, and school districts to participate. 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Board carries various forms of insurance, including but not limited to general liability, 
student accident, environmental liability, excess umbrella liability, cyber liability, automobile 
liability and comprehensive/collision, workers' compensation, School Board legal liability, 
hazard and theft insurance on property and contents, and fidelity bonds. 

10. OTHER INFORMATION 

Independent Audit - State statutes require an annual audit by independent certified public 
accountants or registered municipal accountants. The accounting firm of T.M. Vrabel & 
Associates, LLC was selected by the Board's audit committee. In addition to meeting the 
requirements set forth in state statutes, the audit also was designed to meet the requirements of 
the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and the related Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, "Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards" and State Treasury Cireular Letter 15-08 OMB. The 
auditor's report on the general purpose financial statements and combining and individual 
fund statements and schedules is included in the financial section of this report. The auditor'S 
reports related specifically to the single audit are included in the single audit section of this 
report. 

11. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

We would like to express our appreciation to the members of the Fair Lawn School Board for 
their concern in providing fiscal accountability to the citizens and taxpayers of the school 
district and thereby contributing their full support to the development and maintenance of our 
financial operation. This report could not have been prepared without the efficient and 
dedicated services of our Business Office staff. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Nicholas Norcia 
Superintendent of Schools 
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Cnril C Xwang, OPA 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Borough of Fair Lawn School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

Report on the Finnncini Stntements 

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
. activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Borough of Fair Lawn School 

District as of nnd for the year ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial stntements which 
collectively comprise the District's basic finnncial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Mallllgemelll's Respollsibillty for IIIe Fillallcial Slalemellls 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fnir presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

AlIIlilor's Respollsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards. issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Omce of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of 
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures !hat are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for 
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the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by manogement, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation ofthe financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Opllliolls 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregnle 
remaining fund information the Borough of Fair Lawn School District as of June 30, 2019, and the respective 
changes in financial position and cash nows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Oliler Mllllers 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis on Page 14 through 20 and budgetary comparison information of schedules C-I and C-
2 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Olher Informalion 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Borough of Fair Lawn School District's basic financial statements. The accompanying 
introductory section, and other supplementary information such as the combining and individual fund financial 
statements, long-term debt schedules, statistical tables and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
and State Financial Assistance as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards: and New 
Jersey OMB's Circular 15-08, Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State grants and State Aid 
are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The combining and individual fund financial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and 
individual fund financial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal 
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Awards and Slale Financial Assislance is fairly slaled, in all malerial respecls, in relalion 10 Ihe basic financial 
slalemenls as a whole. 

The inlroduclory sec lion and slatislicallables have nol been subjecled 10 the audiling procedures and applied in 
Ihe audil of Ihe basic financial slalements, and accordingly, we do nol express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on it. 

Other Reporting Required by Guvemmelll AII/lilillg Sialltlartis 

In accordance wilh Governmenl Audiling Slandards, we have also issued our report daled Seplember 16, 2019 
011 our consideralion oflhe Borough of Fair Lawn School Districl's inlernal control over financial reporting and 
on oUllesls of ils compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulalions, conlraCls, and granl agreemenls and 
olher malters. The purpose of Ihal report is to describe the scope of our lesling of inlernal con Ira I over financial 
reporting and compliance and Ihe results of Ihal lesling and nol 10 provide an opinion on Ihe inlernal conlrol 
over financial reporting or compliance. ThaI report is an inlegral part of an audit performed in accordance wilh 
Governmenl Audiling Slandards in considering Borough of Fair Lawn School Dislrict's inlernal conlrol over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

Montville, New Jersey 
September 16, 2019 

8.J!,.tLLI 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -
PART I 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Our discussion and analysis of the Fair Lawn School District financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2019. Please read it in conjunction with the transmittal letter on page I and the District's financial statements, 
which begin on page 23. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The District's total net position increased $5,438,000 as a result of this year's operations mainly because of the 
increase in the Capital Reserve Account and Capital Project encumbrances. This year the District continues to 
recognize capital assets based on original cost less depreciation. (Table I) 

Total cost of all of the District's programs was $128,147,000 in 2018-2019 compared to $128,625,000 in 2017-
2018. (Table II) 

During the year, the District had expenses for governmental activities that were $2,753,000 less than the 
$118,380,000 generated in tax and other program revenues (Table III) due to planned control of expenditures. 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities (on pages 23 and 24) provide information about the activities of the District as a whole and present a 
longer-term view on the District's finances. Fund financial statements start on page 27. For governmental 
activities, these statements tell how these services were financed in the short term as well as what remains for future 
spending. Fund financial statements also report the District's operation in more detail than the government-wide 
statements by providing infonnation about the District's most financially significant funds 

Reporting the District as a Whole 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities 

Our analysis of the District as a whole begins on page 16. One of the most important questions asked about the 
District's finances is "Is the District as a whole better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?" The 
Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information about the District as a whole and about 
its activities in a way that helps answer this question. These statements include all assets and liabilities using the 
accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most private-sector companies. Accrual of 
the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received or paid. 

These two statements report the District's net position and changes in them. You can think of the District's net 
position, the difference between assets and liabilities, as one way to measure the District's financial health, or 
financial position. Over time, increases or decreases in the District's net position are one indicator whether its 
financial health is improving or deteriorating. You will need to consider other nonfinancial factors, however, such 
as changes in the District's property tax base, and the condition of the District's capital assets to assess the overall 
health of the District. 

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the District into two kinds of activities: 

'Governmental activities: most of the District's basic services are reported here, including general 
administration. 
'Local taxes, tuition and state and federal aid finance most of these activities. 
'Business-type-activities: the District has one (Food Service) proprietary fund as shown on pages 32, 33 
and 34. 
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Reporting the District's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

Our analysis of the District's major funds begins on page 19. The fund financial statements begin on page 28 and 
provide detailed information about the most significant funds-not the District as a whole. Some funds are required 
to be established by State law. The District's two kinds of funds, governmental and proprietary, use different 
accounting approaches. 

Governmental fonds: most of the District's basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how 
money flows into and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. These 
funds are reported using an accounting method called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all 
other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed 
short-term view of the District's general government operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental 
fund information helps one determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the 
near future to finance the District's programs. We describe the relationship (or differences) between governmental 
activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds in a 
reconciliation on page 29. 

Proprietary fonds: when· the District charges customers for the full cost of the services it provides, these services 
are reported in proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are reported in the same way that all activities are reported in 
the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities. In fact, the District's enterprise funds (a component 
of business type funds) are the same as the business-type activities we report in the government-wide statements but 
provide more detail and additional information, such as cash Haws, for proprietary funds. 

The District as Trustee 

Reporting the District's Fiduciary Responsibilities 

The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for the Unemployment Compensation Trust, Scholarship Funds and Agency 
Funds. All of the District's fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and 
Changes in Fiduciary Net Position on pages 36 and 37. We exclude these activities from the District's other 
financial statements because the District cannot use these assets to finance its operations. The District is responsible 
for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. 
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THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

The District's combined net position changed from a year ago, increasing from $7,531,000 to $12,969,000. 
Looking at the net position and net expenses of governmental and business-type activities separately, different 
stories emerge. Our analysis below focuses on the net position (Table I) and changes in net position (Table 2) of the 
District's governmental and business-type activities as of June 30, 2019. 

Table I 
Net Position (in Thousands) 

Governmental 
Activities 

W2 WB 

Current Dnd other assets 50,193 19,889 
Long lcnn receivabk:s 249 822 
Capital assets 45.764 44,244 

Total assets 96.206 64.955 

Deferred outflows ofrcsources 6,407 9.651 

long·tenndcbt outstonding 47.401 23,602 
Aggregate nct pension liability 26,776 34,684 
Other liabilities 3,725 1.221 

Totalliabilitics 7719()2 59.507 

Deferred inflows ofrcsourccs 11,973 7,798 

Net position: 
Net invcstm:nt in capital assets (884) 21,338 
Restricted 41,080 15,183 
Unrestricted (deficit) (27,458) (29,220) 

Total net position 12,738 7,301 

Busincss·type 
Activjtes 

W2 WB 

270 152 

----'l2 ~ 
----'l2 ~ 

90 102 

__ 14_1 -.ill 
-2ll 230 -

Total 
PmIT Government 

W2 lli8 

50,463 20,041 
249 822 

45,854 44.346 

96,566 ~ 

6,407 9.651 

47,401 23,602 
26,776 34,684 
3,854 1,244 

r 78,031 r 59,530 

~ .--122! 

(794) 21,440 
41,080 15,183 

JEd!1) (29.092) 

12,969 7.531 --
Unrestricted net position, the part of net position that can be used to finance day-to-day operations without 
constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal requirements - increased $1,775,000. 
Restricted net position, those restricted mainly for capital projects increased by $25,897,000. This reflects mainly an 
increase in Capital Reserve funds and Capital Projects Encumbrances. Capital assets reflect the original cost of land, 
buildings, and equipment less the accumulated depreciation. The long term outstanding debt includes the District 
bonds, leases, loans and compensated absences. The District remains financially stable with an unrestricted balance 
of $(27,317,000) which reflects the District's free balance minus the allowance for potential compensated absences 
and the net pension liability. 
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Table 2 
Changes in Net Position (in thousands) 

Govcmme:ntaJ Busincss·rypc Total 

~ Activitcs Primarv Government 
2019 ill! lli2 ill! 2019 2018 

~ 
Propm revenues: 

Chirp for Services 3,619 3,032 1,090 966 4,709 3,998 
OpcratingGmnls and Contributions 37,205 38,738 362 328 37,567 39,066 

General revenues: 
Property TIIXCS 89,217 87,022 89,217 87,022 
Tuition 341 300 341 300 
Fcd<raJ and Slate Aid 1,164 968 1,164 968 
Interest and Investment Earningg 752 300 2 754 301 
Othc' Ocnenl Revenues 303 172 303 172 
SDA Orants canc<lesd ~) ~) 

Total Revenues 132,132 130,532 ~ ~ 133,586 131,827 

Prot!!!!! !:!I!cnscs includinS indirect cxnenscs 

Instruction: 
R~lar 48,065 48,489 48,065 48,489 
Sp«iaI 16,541 16,857 16,541 16,857 
Other inslmcilon 6,196 6,366 6,196 6,366 

Support sc:rvices: 
Tuition 5,l15 5,541 5,315 5,541 
Student and instruction related services 19,071 19,282 19,071 19,282 
School Ddministrative scrviccs 7,569 7,671 7,569 7,671 
General and business administrative services 6,172 5,869 6,172 5,869 
Plant opcnutons and maintenance 9,622 9,528 9,622 9,528 
Pupillnmsportalion 4,129 4,083 4,129 4,083 

Special schools 2,790 2,709 2,790 2,709 
Cluutct Schools 39 36 39 36 
SDA Debt Service Assessment 77 77 77 77 
Interest on long-term debt 1,108 834 1,108 834 
Business-type activities: 

Food Services ~ ~ ~ ~ 
Total Expenses ~ 127,342 ~ ~ 128,147 128,625 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 5,438 3,190 12 5,439 3,202 
~ ~ - - - ~ 

The district as a whole provides services for the students of Fair Lawn based on a budget adopted annually in March. 
The budget is consislent with guidelines of the CEIFA law, combining core curriculum and financial accountability. 

The district outlook reflects a community without additional land to develop and Iherefore expects to maintain its' 
current asset base. The tolal revenues, exclusive of the N.J. S.D.A. Grant canceled, increased by approximately 
$2,069,000 wilh Property Taxes increasing by $2,195,000. On the expenditure side, Ihe difference in expendirures 
represents Ihe normal increases/decreases associated with continuing staffing levels. 
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THE DlSTRICf'S FUNDS 
Governmental Activities 

Table 3 
Information below compares revenues and expenditures for all governmental fund types for 2018-2019 and 
2017-2018. 

(SOOO omitted) 
Revenues by Source; 2018-2019 2017-2018 0/0 Change 

Local Tax Levy 90,287 87,818 2.81% 
Tuition Charges 341 300 13.67% 
Transportation Fees 50 48 4.17% 
Interest Earned to Investments 752 301 149.83% 
Miscellaneous 2,910 2.407 20.90% 

Total- Local Sources 94,340 90,874 3.81% 
State Sources 22,369 18,107 23.54% 
Fedeml Sources 1,671 1,651 1.21% 

Total Revenues 118,380 110.632 7.00% 

E?!penditures by Function: 20lH019 2017-2018 %Qlang~ 

CUmmt: 
Regular Instruction 28,118 26,694 5.33% 
Special education 10,097 9,712 3.96% 
Other instruction 3,733 3,615 3.26% 

Support Services and undistributed costs: 
Tuition 5,315 5,541 -4.08% 
Student and instruction related services 12,054 11,508 4.74% 
.School administrative services 4,351 4,192 3.79'10 
General and Business administrative services 4,278 3,918 9.19'10 
Plant operations and maintenance 7,558 7,190 5.12% 
Pupil transportation 3.105 2,861 8.53% 
Employe. Benefits 29,170 26,666 9.39'10 

Capital Outlay 3,641 1,540 136.43% 
Special Schools 1,921 1,77S 8.23% 
Cl!artcr Schools 39 36 
Debt Service 2,247 2,236 0.49'10 

Total E>penditures 115.627 107,484 7.58% 

The District relies on the municipality to collect local tax levy in support of the budget approved by the voters. The 
District also relies on the continued support of categorical state aid based on student need and financial formulas. 
Federal support for the district is reHected in the IDEA and NCLB grants. The district is capable of generating 
limited revenue by earned interest, transportation fees, tuition charges and miscellaneous revenue. The district 
maintains an active Community School which is very successful in providing optional and convenient programs for 
both students and adults. This program is service oriented using the educational facilities of the district. Based on 
the district's commitment to state compliance regarding curriculum standards and other student needs, 
approximately 75% of the budget is expended on salaries and benefits. Capital outlay represents 3.2% of the total 
expenditures. This reHects a minimum standard to maintain our current facilities. The District's debt service 
reHects 2.0% of the total expenditures. 
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Business-type Activities 

The District's major Enterprise Funds consist of the Food Service operation. The basic fmancial statements for the 
major funds are included in this report. Because the focus on business-type funds is a cost of service measurement 
or capital maintenance, we have included these funds in Table 4, which demonstrates return on ending assets and 
return on ending net position. 

Table 4 

($000 omitted) 

Total Assets 
Net Pas ilion 
Change in Net Position 

Return on Ending Totnl Assets 

Return on Ending Net Position 

Food 
~ 

360 
231 

0.28% 

0.43% 

The district maintains a business operation for Food Service. This is based on the district qualifying for the National 
School Lunch Program with a limited number of low income students. The service is provided by a third party 
vendor which purchases supplies, provides personnel and serves lunches at 10 locations. The Board approves the 
Food Service contract in compliance with the New Jersey Department of Education guidelines and establishes the 
cost per lunch and a la carte items. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 
Table 5 

Capital Assets at Year-end 
(Net or Depreriation, in thousands) 

Land 
Land l~rovcments 
Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Co n 5 tm ction -in -p ro gres 5 

Subtotal 
Accumulated Depreciation 

Totals 

Glvemmental 
Activitjes 

m2 ~ 

1,660 
3,318 

48,184 
9,824 

16.428 

79,414 
(33,650) 

45,764 

1,660 
3,318 

47,972 
9,299 

13.601 

75,850 
(31,606) 

44,244 
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Busincss·type 
Activjtes 

W2 ~ 

351 

351 
(261) 

90 

351 

351 
(249) 

102 

1,660 
3,318 

48,1&4 
10,175 
16.428 

79,765 
(33.911) 

45.854 

1,660 
3,318 

47,972 
9,650 

13,601 

76,201 
(31,855) 

44,346 



DEBT 

At year - end the District had total debt of $46,649,000 outstanding versus $22,907,000 last year - an increase of 
103.6% - as shown in Table 6. 

Outstanding Debt, at year-end (in thousands) 
Table 6 

Seri.1 Bonds 
Loans 
Lease Purchase Agreement 
Temponuy Notes 
Authorized but not Issued 

An analysis of District Debt is presented in Note IV:B to the basic financial statements. 

BUDGETS 

Governmental 
Actjvities 

~ ~ 

46,412 22,852 

236 54 

46,649 22,907 

The significant variances between the originally adopted budget for the 2018-2019 year and the final budget were 
caused by the treatment of encumbrances that are added to the original budget and the appropriation of additional 
revenues. In addition, transfers are made during the year to cover necessary expenditures without causing any 
budgetary line to have a negative balance. 

The District'S unreserved surplus was 3.06% of the budgetary expenditures after all adjustments were executed. The 
District remains in a stable financial position. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a 
general overview of the District's finances and to show the District's accountability for the money it receives. If 
you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the School Business 
Administrator, Fair Lawn School District, New Jersey. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Section A 

DISTRICT - WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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ExhlbltA-1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2019 

Governmental Buslneso-type 
A~tlvlUg A!<llvll'g Tgtal 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,474,609.75 $ 231,470.02 $ 10,706,079.77 
Receivables, net 2,595,110.11 27,776.71 2,622,886.82 
Interfunds receivable 11,448.59 11,448.59 
Inventol}' 10,427.62 10,427.62 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 24,186,918.92 24,186,918.92 
Capital reserve account - cash 13,173,241. 70 13,173,241.70 

CapItal assets, net (Note IIt:C.): 45,764,219.23 89,642.05 45,854,061.28 
Total Assets 98,205,548.30 359,516.40 96,585,054.70 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Defem outflows related to pensions 6,407,278.00 6,407,278.00 

Total Oefllm Outflows 01 Resources 8,407,278.00 6,407,278.00 

LIABIUTIES 
Accounts payable 2,395,648.85 106,037.17 2,501,886.02 
Interfunds payable 6,394.00 8,394.00 
Payable to state 90vemment 19,551.86 19,551.68 
Bond Interest payable 592,293.24 592,293.24 
Unearned revenue 718,909.07 16,508.78 733,417.85 
Long-term liabilities other than penslons(Note tV:B.): 

Due within one year 1,612,293.00 1,612,293.00 
DU8 beyond ona year 45,788,737.26 45,788,737.26 

Aggregate net pension Usblilty 26,776,047.00 28,776,047.00 
Total liabilities 77,901,680.06 128,939.95 78,030,820.03 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Defem Inftows retated to pensions 11 ,972,532.00 11 ,972,532.00 

Total Deferred Inflows 01 Resources 11 ,972,532.00 11 ,972,532.00 

NETPOSmON 
Net Investment In capital essets (883,813.77) 89,642.05 (793,971.72) 
Restrtctedlor. 

CopUsI projects 15,538,588.24 15,538,568.24 
Debt service (438,666.64) (438,666.64) 
Other purposes 25,978,310.03 25,978,310.03 

Unrestricted (27,457,783.64) 140,734.40 (27,317,049.24) 

Total Net Posltlon $ 12,738,814.22 $ 230,576.45 $ 12,969,190.87 

The accompanying Note. to Financial Statements are an Integrat part of this statemenL 
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ExhlbttA-2 
BOARD OF EDUCAnDN 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Statement of ActJvlU .. 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2019 
Net (Expenaa, Revenue and 

P~ram Revenues Cha!!Sl!s In Net Posttlon 
OpenIting Copllal 

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Buslneaa-typa 
FunctlonsIProgralMo Expen,U lim!ou Contributions ConIrlbytlpnt ActlyttJes AcUyMtes ~ 

Governmental actMties: 
Instruction: 

Regular S 48,065,323.80 $ $ 12,624,037.16 $ $ (35,,,, ,286.84) $ $ (35,"',286.84) 
Special educalion 16,540,953.35 7 ,838,388.01 (8,702,565.34) (8,702,565.34) 

Other instruction 6,106,327.51 1,610,238.89 (4,588,088.62) (4,586,088.62) 
Support $efVic:es: 

Tuition 5,315,137.76 3,434,134.17 (1,881,003.59) (1,881,003.59) 
Student and tnstrucUon related services 19,071,032.14 5,078,710.60 (13,994,321 .54) (13,994,321 .54) 
School administnltive services 7,588,441 .42 2,071,485.24 (5,498,956.18) (5,498,956.18) 
General and business administrative services 6,171,831.10 1,203,n8.71 (4,968,052.39) (4,968,052.39) 
Plant operatiom and maintenance 9,621.646.22 1.283,092.49 (8,338,753.73) (8,338,753.73) 
Pupil transportation 4,128,n5.29 50,027.50 1,454,837.04 (2,623,910.75) (2,623,910.75) 

SpecialsdlooIs 2,790,3904.1' 2,499,781 .30 566,968.55 278,355.71 278.355.71 
Charter Schools 39,057.00 (39,057.00) (39,057.00) 
SOA Debt Service Assessment n,256.oo (77,256.00) (77,256.00) 

Interest on long-term debt ' 1'081331 .64 '10691596.64 381735.00 
Total govemmental activities 128.694,707.37 3,619,405.44 37,204,405.88 (85,870 ,896~05) (85,870.896.05) 

IV 

'" Business-type activities: 
Food Service '14531482.98 ' 10891577.19 3611943.73 11,982.06) (1,962.06) 

Total busKless-type activiCies ' .4531482.98 '1089,577.19 361,9043.73 (1,962.06) ('1962.06) 
Tolal primary government S '28.148.190.35 $ 4.708,1iI82.63 $ 37,566,349.61 $ $ (85,870.896.05) S (1,962.08) $ (85,872,858.11) 

General revenues: 
Taxes: 

Property Wtes, levied for general purposes $ 89,318,034.00 $ $ 89,318,034.00 
property !axes, levied fo< debl seMce principal (100,635.841 (100,635.84) 

Federal and Slate aid nol restricted 1.164,307.76 1,184,307.76 
Tuilion (oIhe<!han specialsclloolsl 340,933.04 340,933.04 
Investment Eamings 752,160.57 2,251 .79 754,412.36 
Miscellaneous Income 303,164.72 303,164.72 

N.J. School Oevelopment Authority Grants (469,357.83) (469,357.83) 
Tolal general revenues, special items, extraordinary items and transfers 91 13081608.62 21251.79 9113101858.41 

Change in Nel Asse .. 5.437,710.57 28IU3 5,438,000.30 

Net Assets-beginning, as reslaled 7,300,903.65 230.286.72 7.531.190.37 

Net Assets-ending $ 12.738.614.22 S 230,578.45 $ 12.969.190.61 

Tbe accompanying Notes to Flnancl.1 Statements are an Integral part of thla atat.ment. 



Section B 

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
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Exhibit 8·1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
&lIenee Sheet 

Govemm~tII Fundt 
Jun. 3D, 201. 

Spoclll Ceph81 Dobt TOIaI 
G.n ..... Rn.nUl I'fojtcto Servleo GOY.fI,wnlll 

fl!I!lI fl!I!lI fY!l!I fl!I!lI flI!!a 

ASSETS 
Call IOdcall~ $ 10,472,972.58 $ (10,035.20) S 24,188,918.92 S 1' ,8n.43 S 34,881,528.87 
Interfun4s receivable 692,584.43 143,954.17 838,518.60 
Recetvabiel frOm other governments 2,124,828.82 69,207.81 249,247,61 2, .... ,284, ... 
T.-._ .... 30,185.18 30,185,18 
Other rweeIvIblls 82,075.41 82,075.41 
_roaoIv .... 29,565,00 29,565.00 
Rellrlded caM and C8Jh equlvlleriJ 13,173.241 .70 13,173,241,70 

TOIaI_ S 26.585.868.12 S 59,172.55 S 24,455.731 .81 S 155,826.eo S 51 ,258.3Q9,Q8 

LlABlU'nES AND FUND BALANCES 
~ 

AecoI.IrtJ PIY_ble S 2,300,000.53 S 3$,7112.32 S $ S 2,395,048.85 
I_pay_ 825,070,01 825,070.01 
PayetHto atate goo. ...... 1l 19,551.es 19,551,68 
Deferred ..venue 713.050.50 3,858.57 716.909.07 

TOIaIl.Iab4bo 31073,'37.03 58,172.55 825,070.01 3,057,379.59 

FlI'Id Bellr'ICeI: _lot: 
Cep/tll ReltMt Ac:c:oum 13,173.241.70 13,173,241 .70 
CI{IIIaI ProjedI 2,385,328,54 2,385,326.54 
OebtSINlce '55,020.150 '55,828.80 

Alstgned 10: 0Ih0t_ 
4,702,974,n 21.275.335.28 25,978.310.03 

OeUgnated fot Subsaquent Year's 
Exponc1IIIns 2,825,000.00 2.825.000.00 

llI1aulgned is811 1514.62 2.81'.514.62 
Total Fund Balenees 231512l31.D9 23.640.661.80 155.828_80 47,309,019.48 

Total LIobl_1Od F .... _ S 28.585.868.12 S 59.172.55 S 24.485.731 .81 S 155.828.80 

Amounts reported for rIOvem",."taI,ClMtJts In the Ifalernent of 
net potItIon (A-') .. dIII ..... _ : 

AdjustmenllO Debt Service Fund net position for the 
_01 __ . 

(592 ,m.24) 

C •• hSIIS used In gCNerrmentaJ IIdlvltl .. ere not nnanclll 
reS0U't8s and therefore 11'8 not reported In the fIntI. Ttw cost 
or !he asetlls $18.4t4.348.02 and the eccurnuleted depreciation 
Is 533.650.128.19. 45,784.2'9.23 

Penslon nabll11lel net of deferred outfiOWl and Inftows of reaources (32,34' ,30' .00) 

Long-Ierm lI.bllllles, Inducting bonds peyabl., are not due end 
PIYIb'8 in 1M a.mtnl period and 1heref0l8 are not repor1ad .. 
lIebliltles In the funds (III Note IV.B.) (41

1
401.030.28) 

Net po"'" 01_1 odl-' S 12?38z814.22 

The leeomPinylng Notes to Flnanelll Statem.nts.,. an Integral part 01 thl •• tltemsnt 

29 



Exhlbll1l-2 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Stat.m_t or R,",",", Eapendfturn. And Chlng.s'" Fund Bllanl:" 

Governm.ntal funds 
For ~ y •• Ended June 30, 201. 

Speclll C.pItII DIbt Totll 

G.n.ra' Rev.nut Projects SlMcI Gov'rnmentll 

ElII!!I El!lI!I El!lI!I El!lI!I fluID 

REVENUES 
LocaIlOUretl: 

Local tax Iovy S 69,31I,Ql4.00 $ S $ 968,9151.00 $ go,288,8S5.00 
Tuition dIIrge. 340,933.04 340,933.04 
TtanopcIIfOIIon roo. ~,027,~ ,",027,'" 
kiefett limed on InVIIItmentt 449,501.25 143,954.17 593.455,42 
1m-rut earned on Capital R.serve FWldI 158.705.15 151,705.15 
MIoco_ 2.802,948.02 108,578.18 2,9091522.20 

Totll· Local SOUratl 93,120,1.15.08 106,576.18 143,954.11 Qe8,8e 1.00 9O,33II,e38.31 
SIa1o_ 22,1.5,610.00 184,484.34 38,735.00 22,388,809,90 
Fldefll source. 57.748.71 '.613.828.81 '.871 1373.52 
T01II_ 115,323!~.27 1.904,687.33 '43,9s.t.17 ,,007,698.00 118,379.821.n 

EXPENDITURES 
CUI!IIIt: _1nItrucIIon 

21,851,268 01 288,738.32 28,118,004.39 

Specla' tducatlOn InatrucUon •• 978.096.47 1.118,994.00 10,097,090.47 
Other .......... 3,732,885.34 3,132,885,34 
Support sll'Vfee' Incl undlltttbuted COlli; 

Tuition 5,315.137.78 5.315,137.78 
Student and InItruclJon related services 11.518.499.74 4n.7B4,OS 12,QS.t,283,79 SchooI ____ 

4,351,311.58 4.351,319,51 
GenetaI and buslneP admInIltr8IJye service. 4,277,561.85 4.2n,581 .85 
Plant opmMlonl and maintenance 7,557,12O.5S 7,557,720.59 
PupllIIanopo<tatJon 3.1D4,see.98 3,104,568,96 
Unallocated benefltl 29,128.381 .38 41,152.98 29.169,534.34 

S~_ 1,921,487.30 1.921,4157.30 
Transfer to charter Jchool 39,057.00 3S,057.00 
CepIIaI 0\0I0y 914,523.51 2,828.806.048 3,841,329.99 
OabilelVfee: 

PrIneIpII 1.440.000.00 1.440,000.00 
Interast and othtt chatQlS 8061927.52 8061927.52 

T01II~ 108,!M8,2B5.53 '.9041667.33 2.9281808.48 2.2481927.52 115.8281888.88 

EJc .... (00IIcI0nq) of ......... 
CMK' expenditure. 816751218.74 (216821852.31) (112391231 .52) 21753.'34.91 

OlllER F ..... NCING SOURCES AND (USES) 
N.J, School Oovllopmor< AuIhatI1y GtIt1II (489,357,83) (489,357,83) 
SRI Bond Prvcetdl 25,000,000.00 25,000,000,00 
C_ Ioue. ( ..... budget .. ) 243.970.00 243.970.00 
Trans"" In 1.375.088.17 1 ,375,088.17 
Transfn (out) {11231 j 134.OD) {143 j954.1!) i113751088·1!) 

T .... Other FInancIng _ .... (U"') 19871184.00) 2413861688.00 ' 13751088.17 2417741812.17 

Net change in fund balaneel 5,688,054.74 21 .703,835.89 135.858.85 27.527.747.Q8 
Fund Balance-JulV 1 1718241876.35 t936.B2B.11 19.789.95 191781272.41 

Fund Balance-JUt'le 3D S 23.512.'31 .09 S $ 23.6401881.80 S 1551828.60 $ 4113091°'9.49 

Th' accompanying Notel to fInancial Statam.nll art an Integl'll pan of thl •• t.attm.nt. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Reconclll,tIon of the Statemnt of RevenuII, Exp.ndltul'H, 
Md Ching •• In Fund aallncn of Govunmtntll fund, 

to the Statem.nt of ActMU .. 
For the Y .... Ended June 30. 201' 

Totil net changa In fund bal,nc ••• gO'l.mmlntll fund, (from 8-2, 

Amounts reported for governmental ac:tfvIU .. In the stat.ment 
of activltle. (A-2) .... different becau .. : 

In the .tatemant of actIvitlet, Interest on Iong·tenn dabt In the ,filament of ac:tIvlt/ll II acerued. 
regenS)eu of when due. In the governmental fundi, interest Is reported wnen due. The dlrrarence 
In accrued Interest ,_ an addition In the rac:onclU.tfon, (+) 

tntere.t paid 
Interest accrued 

CapltII outIIyl are repcuWd In govemrnent.ll fundi .. exptndltufet.. However, In 1t\1,tatement of 
activities, Ole celt of tho •• aneta I, aliocatR ov., their estimated uHfullive •• 1 depreciation axpen ••. 
ThI,I' the lmot.Int by which c:apu.l outlay. eXCHded dlcM'edltIon In the period. 

Depreciation expense 
Capkal outloys (_ 01 capI10I 
I .... principal payments and 

SOA Debt Service AueSln'llnt) 

hljuaOnonI '" CapbI_1n _nco wllt1 pIIysIaf opproIaaI and elioposltlono 

In thIIo .. _oI 0I..u-.-. only thII gain on thII chpoaaI 01 """",,I ...... I. _, wh.,... 
In the governmental fUndI, the procHds from II uJe Incre ... nnlnelal retoUn:el. thUl, the change In 
net ...... wIi diller f""" thII dIango In f\Incf INIIanco by Iho coot 01 thII._ .......... (0) 

In the .tatemant or activities, certain openIUng upenaa, I .g,. compenllted absence. (vecationland 
unUMd aIdl pay) .te meIIlUntd by the amounts .amed dunng the )'Hr. In the Governmental fundi, 
however. etpendHure. for thne!tem •• 1"11 reponed In the amount of flnIIndaJ relOUl'CP used (paid). 
When the.-ned amount exceed. the pakt amount, the diffll'1tftCe la reduction In thll'KOncilation (-); 
when the paid amount exceed. the earned amount the dirrerence I. an addltJon In thel'KOlldllaClon (+). 

OovemmentaJ fundt report dilmCl pension contnllutions U eJII:pendilura. In the Ilatement ofactivites. 
however, tho colt orpeDtioa benefit. umocl Del of employee contn'btlriont il reponed u peneion expmse. 

DI.trict penSion contribution ... PERS 
Cott of benefits earned net of 

employ ... contribution. 

Payment of long.term Uabillty prlndpell. an expenditure In the OO'Iernmentar fund., but the re~ r.ducea 
long-term IiIbMitiealn thlstattment of nat.saeta and ,. nol reported In the statement of actlvitle •. 

DabtpMdpal 
CapltllllelH principal 

Pnx:eeclI from debt lsaun 81'11 • finardng toUrte In the governmental fundi. Th-V IIf8 not rt.,.."UI In 
the ,tatemenl of actlvitl .. ; ISiulng debt Inc:rease.long*tenn liabilities I" the atat.ment of net ..... &5. 

Proceed. of tong-term debt 
Capitllle ... proceed. 

Revenues In the statemant of actlvitiH which do not provide current flnanclal resource. Ire not 
reported II revenues In the funds. (+) 

Ching, In nit POt Won of governmental actlvltlft: 

The accomplnylng Note. to Flnanclll Statements I .. In Integl'lll Plrt of thl, ttatemtnL 
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S 808,827.52 
(1,108,331 .84) 

(2,043,003 .18) 

3,584.073.99 

1.357.170.00 

(86B.781 .«) 

S 27,527,747.08 

(301,404.12) 

1,520,170.81 

(57,654.76) 

41M).408.se 

1,440,000.00 
B2.413.00 

(25,000,000 00) 
(243,970.00) 

S 5.437.1tO.57 
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ExhlbltB-4 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Statement of Net Position 

Proprietary Funds 
June 30,2019 

Business-type Activities -
Ente!Erlse Funds 

Food 
Servl~e Totals 

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 231,470.02 $ 231,470.02 
Accounts receivable 22,870.35 22,870.35 
Other receivables 4,906.38 4,906.36 
Inventories 10,427.62 10,427.62 

Total Current Assets 269,674.35 269,674.35 

Noncurrent assets: 
Furniture, machinery and equipment 351,038.82 351,038.82 
Less accumulated depreciation (261 ,196.7!) (261,196.7!) 

Total Noncurrent Assets 89,842.05 89,842.05 
Total Assets 359,516.40 359,516.40 

LIABIUTIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 106,037.17 106,037.17 
Interfund Payable 6,394.00 6,394.00 
Unearned revenue 16,508.78 16,508.78 

Total Current Liabilities 128,939.95 128,939.95 

NET POSITION 

Net Investment In capital assets 89,842.05 89,842.05 
Unrestricted 140,734.40 140,734.40 

Total Net Position $ 230,576.45 $ 230,576.45 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Statement of Revenues. Expenses. and Changes In Fund Net Position 
Proprietary Funds 

For tile Year Ended June 30. 2019 

Exhibit B-5 

Buslness-type AcUvltles -
Enterprise Funds 

OpersUng Revenues: 
Charges for service.: 

Dally sales - relmbwsable program. 
Dally .ale. - non-reimbursable programs 
Speclal functiOns 

Total Operating Revenues 

OpersUng Expenses: 
Cost of sales - reimbursable programs 
Cost of sales - non-reimbwsable program. 
Salartes 
Employee benefits 
Admlnlslrstlon and management fees 
General supplies 
Olher purchased services 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

NonopersUng Revsnues (Expenses): 
Stale sources: 

State school lunch program 
Federal sources: 

Nallonal school lunch program 
Food distribution program 

Interest and investment revenue 
Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 

Income (loss) before contributions and transfers 
Transfers In (out) 

Change In Net Position 
Toll Net Posilion-beglnnlng 

Tal< Net Position-endlng 

Food 
Service 

$ 557,530.36 
458,647.00 

73,399.83 

1,089,577.19 

$ 

421,211 .17 
133,007.00 
497,864.88 
124,413.20 
95,369.35 

122,671 .68 
48,546.47 
12,379.23 

1,453,482.98 

(363,905.79) 

13,908.44 

263,860.70 
84,176.59 
2.251 .79 

364,195.52 

289.73 

289.73 
230,286.72 

230,576.45 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integrsl part of this statement 
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$ 557,530.36 
458,647.00 

73,399.83 
1,089,577.19 

$ 

421,211.17 
133,007.00 
497,864.88 
124,413.20 
95,369.35 

122,671.68 
48,546.47 
12,379.23 

1,453,482.98 

(363,905.79) 

13,906.44 

263,860.70 
84,176.59 
2,251.79 

364,195.52 

289.73 

289.73 
230,286.72 

230,576.45 



BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Sta_nlO/ caah FIowII 

Proprlltary Fundi 
For \he YHf Ended J ..... 30, 2019 

CASH flOWS FROM OPERAnNG ACnvmES 
Receipts from customers 
Paymenls to employees 
Paymanls 10< empIoyoe benefits 
Paymenls 10 suppllanl 

Net cash provtded by (uaed for) operating ectlvlUes 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING AcnvrnES 
Stale Soun:es 
Federal Sou",,", 
OpemIng subsldlea and ltansrars to other funds 

Nel cash provtded by (used 10<) non.capltet tinancIng actlvlUos 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESnNG ACnvmES 
In'e,..' and dividends 

Net cash provided by (Uled for) InvesUng activities 

NIl Inaease (decraase) In cash and cash aqutvalen1s 
Balances-beglnnlng of year 

Balances-end Qf year 

Raconclllitlon or operating Incoma (10 •• ) to net ca.h provld.d by 
(UNCI for) operating a._a: 
OperaUng Income (loss) 

AdJustments to """,ncUe operaUng Income (loss) to nel cash 
provtded by (used 10<) operating actlvlUos: 

OeprecfaUOn and net amortlzaUon 
(lncntese) decraase In accounls ",clivabte, nel 
(Inct1I8se) deon!ese In inventories 
Increase (decrease) In aceounls peyable 
Increase (decraese) In unearned ravenua 

TotaladJustmenls 

Nel cash provided by (used 10<) opetaUng actlv_ 

The accompanyIng Noboa 10 FInancial Stot ..... nto ant an Integntl pert of this lta_nL 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

ExhlbllB .. 

Bulln ... ·typ. ActMtI'l • 
Enlo!pr!M Fundo 

Food 

~ I2I!!I 

1,090,709.12 $ 1,090,709.12 
(497,884.88) (497,854.88) 
(124,413.20) (124,413.20) 
(708,178.29) (708,178.29) 

(237,78S.25) (237,78525) 

13,908.44 13,908.44 
348,037.29 348,03729 

381,943.13 381,943.73 

2~51 .79 2,251.79 

2,251.79 2,251.79 

128,430.27 128,430.27 
105,039.75 105,039.75 

231,470.02 $ 231,470.02 

(383,905.79) S (383,905.79) 

12,379.23 12,379.23 
1,888.05 1,888.05 
8,592.21 8,592.21 

108,037.17 108,037.17 
(5se.12) (558.12) 

128,140.54 128,140.54 

(237,785.25) $ !237,785.25) 
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ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Payable to district 
Payable to student groups 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds 
June 30, 2019 

Unemployment 
Compensation 

Trust 

$ 705,652.32 
$ 705,652.32 

$ 

Payroll deductions and withhoJdings 
Section 125 Plan 

Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 
Held in trust for unemployment 

claims and other purposes $ 705,652.32 
Reserved for leases 

Exhibit B-7 

Agency 
E!!!lSt 

$ 775,780.41 
$ 775,780.41 

$ 5,054.59 
327,964.07 
442,761 .75 

$ 775,780.41 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Statement of Changes In Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2019 

ADDmONS 
Contributions: 

Plan member 
Board of Education 

Total Contributions 
Investment eamings: 

Interest 
Net investment eamings 

Total Additions 

DEDUCTIONS 
Unemployment claims 
Administrative expenses 

Total Deductions 
Change in Net Position 

Net Position-beginning 

Net Position-ending 

Exhibit B-8 

Unemployment 
Compensation 

I!YJ! 

$ 151,436.89 

151,436.89 

5.351.90 
5,351.90 

156,788.79 

112.611.42 

112.611.42 

44.1n.37 
661,474.95 

$ 705,652.32 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 

38 



NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

39 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

A. Bas;s of Presentation 

The financial statements of the Board of Education (Board) of the Borough of Fair Lawn School District (District) 
have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental 
units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. In its accounting and financial reporting, the District 
follows the pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting Standsrds Board (GASB). The more significant 
accounting policies established in GAAP and used by the District are discussed below. 

B. Reoorting Entitv 

The Borough of Fair Lawn School District is an instrumentality of the State of New Jersey, established to function as 
an educational institution. The Board consists of elected officials and is responsible for the fiscal control of the 
District A superintendent is appointed by the Board and is responsible for the administrative control of the District 

The primary criterion for including activities within the District's reporting entity, as set fortb in Section 2100 of the 
GASB Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reoorting Standards. is the degree of oversight 
responsibility maintained by the District. Oversight responsibility includes financial interdependency, selection of 
governing authority, designation of managemen~ ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for 
fiscal matters. The combined financial statements include all funds of the District over which the Board exercises 
operating control. The operations of the District include six elementary, two middle and one senior high schools 
located in Fair Lawn. There were no additional entities required to be included in the reporting entity under the 
criteria as descn"bed above, in the current fiscal year. Furtbermore, the District is not includable in any other reporting 
entity on the basis of such criteria. 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Govenvnent-Wide Statements 

The District's basic financial statements include both government-wide (reporting the District as a wbole) and fund 
financial statements (reporting the District's major funds). Both the government-wide and fund financial statements 
categorize primary activities as either governmental or business type. The District's general and special revenue 
activities are classified as governmental activities. The District's food service program is classified as business-type 
activity. 

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, both the governmental and business-type activities columns (a) are 
presented on a consolidated basis by column, (b) and are reported on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-tenn debt and obligations. The District's net position 
are reported in three parts-invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted net position; and unrestricted net 
position. The District first utilizes restricted resources to finance qualifying activities. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR IA WN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Government-Wide Statements 

The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net costs of each of the District's fimctions 
and business-type activities. The functions are also supported by general government revenues (property taxes, 
tuition, certsin intergovernmental revenues, etc.). The Statement of Activities reduces gross expenses (including 
depreciation) by related program revenues, operating and capital grants. Program revenues must be directly 
associated with the fimction (regular instruction, vocational programs, student and instruction related services, etc.) or 
a business-type activity. Operating grants include operating-specific and discretionary (either operating or capital) 
grants while the capital grants column reOects capital-specific grants. 

The net costs (by fimction or business-type activity are normally covered by general revenue (property taxes, tuition, 
interest income, etc.). 

a. The District allocates indirect costs such as on-behalf TP AF Pension Contributions, on-behalf TP AF and 
PERS OPEB Contributions and Reimbursed TP AF Social Security Contributions. 

The government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the change in the District's 
net position resulting from the current year's activities. Fiduciary fimds are excluded from the government-wide 
financial statements. 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual fimds in the fimd financial statements. Each fimd 
is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, reserves, 
fimd equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses. The various funds are reported by generic classification within the 
financial statements. 

The emphasis in fimd financial statements is on the major fimds in either the governmental or business-type activities 
category are summarized into a single column. GASBS No. 34 sets forth minimum criteria (percentage of the assets, 
liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses of either fimd category or the governmental and enterprise combined) 
for the determination of major fimds. The nonmajor fimds are combined in a column in the fimd fmancial statements. 
The State of New Jersey Department of Education has mandated that all New Jersey School districts must report all 
governmental fimds as major, regardless of the fimd meeting the GASB definition of a major fimd. However, the 
GASa criteria are applied to proprietary fimds. 
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BOARD OF EPVCA TION 
BOROUGH OF FAIRLAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary ofSjgnificant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The following fund types are used by the District: 

Govemmental Fund Tvaes 

The focus of the govemmental funds' measw-ement (in the fund statements) is upon determination of financial 
position and changes in financial position (sources, uses, and balances of financial resources) rather than upon net 
income. The following is a description of the governmental funds of the District: 

General Fund - The general fund is the general operating fund of the District It is used to account for all 
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. Included are certain 
expenditures for vehicles and movable instructional or noninstructional equipment which are classified in the 
Capital Outlay sub fund. 

As required by the New Jersey State Department of Education, the District includes budgeted Capital Outlay in 
this fund. Generally accepted accounting principles as they pertain to governmental entities state that General 
Fund resources may be used to directly finance capital outlays for long-lived improvements as long as the 
resources in such cases are derived exclusively from unrestricted revenues. 

Resources for budgeted capital outlay purposes are normally derived from State of New Jersey Aid, district 
taxes and appropriated fund balance. Expenditures are those that result in the acquisition of or additions to 
fIXed assets for land, existing buildings, improvements of grounds, construction of buildings, additions to or 
remodeling of buildings and the purchase ofbuilt-in equipment These resources can be transferred from and 
to Current Expense by board resolution and, excluding equipment, with County Superintendent approval. 

Special Revenue Fund - The Special Fund is used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue from State 
and Federal Govemment, (other than major capital projects, Debt Service or the Enterprise Funds) and local 
appropriations that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

Caoital Projects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for all financial resources to be used for 
the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by Proprietary Funds). The 
financial resources are derived from temporary notes or serial bonds that are specially authorized by the voters 
as a separate question on the ballot either during the annual election or at a special election. 

Debt Service Fund - The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the 
payment of principal and interest on bonds issued to fmance major property acquisition, construction and 
improvement programs. 

Pennanent Fund - A pennanent fund is used to account for assets held under the terms of a formal trust 
agreement, whereby the District is under obligation to maintain the trust principal. 
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Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

In the fund fmancial statements, governmental funds report the following classifications of fund balance: 

Nonspendable - includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not spendable in folUl or are 
legally or contractually required to be maintained intact 

Restricted - includes amounts restricted by external sources (creditors, laws or other governments, etc.) or by 
constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

Committed - includes amounts that can ooly be used for specific purposes. Committed fund balance is 
reported pursuant to resolutions passed by the Board of Education, the District's higbest level of decision 
making authority. Commitments may be modified or rescinded ooly througb resolutions approved by the 
Board of Education. 

Assigned - includes amounts that the District intends to use for a specific purpose, but do not meet the 
definition of restricted or committed fund balance. Under the District's policy, amounts may be assigned by 
the Business Administrator. 

Unassigned - includes amounts that bave not been assigned to other funds or restricted, committed or assigned 
to a specific purpose within the Genera! Fund. The District reports all amounts that meet the unrestricted 
Genera! Fund Balance Policy described below as unassigned. 

The details of the fund balances are included in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet When an expenditure is 
incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available, the District considers 
restricted funds to have been spent first When an expenditure is uncured for which committed, assigned, or 
unassigned fund balance are available, the District considers amounts to bave been spent first out of committed 
funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds as needed. 

Proprietary Fund Tvoe 

The focus of Proprietary Fund measurement is upon detelUlination of net income, changes in net position, 
financial position and cash flows. The generally accepted accounted principles applicable are those similar to 
businesses in the private sector. The following is a description of the Proprietary Funds of the District: 

Entemrise Funds - The Enterprise Funds are utilized to account for opemtions that are financed and opemted 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the District is that the costs (i.e. 
expenses including depreciation and indirect costs) of providing goods or services to the students on a 
continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily througb user cbarges; or, where the District has decided 
that the periodic detelUlination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for 
capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability or other purposes. 
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Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D: Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The District', Enterprise Fund is comprised of the Food Service Fund. 

Depreciation of all exhaustive fixed assets used by proprietary funds is charged as an expense against their 
operations. Accumulated depreciation is reported on proprietary fund balance sheets. Depreciation has been 
provided over the estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives are as 
follows: 

Food Service Fund: 
Equipment 
Light Trucks and Vehicle 
Heavy Trucks and Vehicle 

Fiduciary Fund Tvnes 

12 Years 
4 Years 
6 Years 

Fiduciary Funds are used to report assets beld in a trustee or agency capacity for others and therefore are not 
available to support District programs. The reporting focus is on net position and changes in net position and 
are reported using accounting principles similar to proprietary funds. 

The District's fiduciary funds are presented in the fiduciary fund financial statements by type (Unemployment 
Compensation, private purpose and agency). Since by definition these assets are being held for the benefit of a 
third party (other local governments, private parties, pension participants, etc.) and cannot be used to address 
activities or obligations of the government, these funds are not incorporated into the government-wide 
statements. 

E. Basis of Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to the point at which revenues or expenditures/expenses are recognized in the accounts 
and reported in the financial statements. It relates to the timing of the measurements made regardless of the 
measurement of focus applied. 

1. Accrual: 

Both governmental and business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements aod proprietary and 
fiduciary fund financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
when incurred. 
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Note I: Summary ofSjgnificant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

E. Basis of Accounting (Contjnued) 

2. Modified Accrual: 

The governmental fund financial statements are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; i.e., both measurable and 
available. "Available" means collectible within the current period or within 60 days after year end. Expenditures 
are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the related liability is incurred. The 
exception to this general rule is that principal and interest on general obligation long-term debt, if any, is 
recognized when due. 

3. Revenues: 

Substantially all governmental fund revenues are accrued. Property taxes are susceptible to accrual and under 
New Jersey State Statutes a municipality is required to remit to its school district the entire balance of taxes in the 
amount voted upon or certified, prior to the end of the school year. The District records the entire approved tax 
levy as revenue (accrued) at the start of the fiscal year, since the revenue is both measurable and available. 
Subsidies and grants to proprietary funds, which finance either capital or current operations, are reported as non 
operating revenue. In respect to grant revenues, the provider recognizes liabilities sod expenses sod recipient 
recognizes receivables and revenue when the applicable eligibility requirements, including time requirements are 
met Resources transmitted before the eligibility requirements are met are reported as advances by the provider 
and deferred revenue by the recipient Program revenues, including tuition revenue, are reported as reductions to 
expenses in the Statement of Activities. 

4. Expenditures: 

Expenditures are recognized when the related fund liability is incurred. Inventory costs are reported in the period 
when inventory items are used, rather than in the period of purchase. 

F. BudgetslBudgetarv Control 

Annual appropriated budgets are prepared in the spring of each year for the general, special revenue and debt 
service funds. The budgets are submitted to the county office for approval and, as long as the District budget is 
within State mandated CAPs, there is no public vote on the budget If the budget exceeds State mandated CAPS, 
the voters have an opportunity to approve or reject the budget at the regular election held in November. 
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Note I: Sunvnary of Significant ACCOunting Policies (Continued) 

F. Budge!.SIBudgela!y Control (Continued) 

Budgets are prepared using the modified accrual basis of accounting. The legal level of budgetary control is 
established at line item accounts within each fund. Line item accounts are defined as the lowest (most specific) 
level of detail as established pursuant to the minimum chart of accounts referenced in N.J.A.C. 6:23-2.2(1). All 
budget amendments must be approved by School Board resolution. Appropriation of additional revenue in the 
amount of $783,840.00 and prior year encumbrances in the amount of $2,780,700.42 were made during the year 
ended June 30, 2019. The Board of Education approved the following material budgetary appropriation transfers 
during the school year: 

Account Name 
Regular Programs - InstructIon 

Grades t-5 - Salaries of Teachers 
Grades 9-12 - Salaries of Teachers 

Cognillv. - Mod.rat.: 
Salaries of Teachers 

Learolng and/or Lanlluage Disabilities: 
Salaries ofTeachers 
Other Salaries for Instruction 

Resource RoomJR .... rc. Cent.r: 
Salaries of Teachers 

Autism: 
Salaries of Teachers 
Other Salaries for Instruction 

Prescbool Dl •• bllltl .. - Part-TIme: 
Salaries of Teachers 

Preschool Disabllltle. - Full-Time: 
Salaries of Teachers 
Other Salaries for Instruction 

Undistributed Expenditures -Instruction: 
Tuition to Other LEAs Within the State - Special 
Tuition to CSSD & Regional Day Schools 

Undlst. Expend. - Health S.rvlces 
Pun:hased Professional and Technical Services 

Undl.t. Expend. - Speech, OT, PT & Related Services 
Pun:hased Professional- Educational Services 

Undl.t. Expend. - Cblld Study Team 
Salaries of Other Professional Staff 
Pun:hased Professional- Educational Services 

Undl.t. Expend. - Supp. Servo - G.neral Admin. 
Other Purchased Professional Services 
Judgements Against the School District 

Undlst. Expend. - Support Serv. - Sehool Admin. 
Salaries ofPrincipalsiAssistant Principals 

Undl.t. Expend. - Central Services 
Salaries 

Undl.t. Expend. - Admin. Info. Tecbnology 
Salaries 

Undl.t. Expend. - Cu.todlal Services: 
Salaries 
Pun:hased Professional and Technical Services 
Cleaning, Repair and Maintenance Services 

Undlst. Expend. - Stud.nt Tran.portatlon S.rv. 
Contracted Services (Special Education Students) - Vendors 
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Amount 

(220,110.19) 
(163,820.60) 

136,666.05 

113,601.35 
(231,740.91) 

312,391.88 

153,514.68 
130,179.92 

100,773.77 

(281,416.54) 
(276,354.92) 

(157,992.00) 
175,368.71 

(104,786.51) 

(132,004.42) 

(120,488.27) 
120,321.46 

128,578.82 
(130,000.00) 

200,767.59 

101,473.87 

(103,258.20) 

(103,608.93) 
141,694.70 
115,744.27 

258,293.48 
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Note I: Summwy of Significant Accountjng Policies fContinued) 

F. BudgetslBudgetary Control (Continued) 

Formal budgetary jntegration jnto the accounting system is employed as a management control device during the 
year. For governmental funds there are no substantial differences between the budgetary basis of accounting and 
generally accepted accounting principles with the exception of legally mandated revenue recognition of the one or 
more June state aid payments for budgetary purposes only and the special revenue fund as noted below. 
Encumbrance accounting is also employed as an extension of formal budgetary jnteliration jn the governmental 
fund types. Unencumbered appropriations lapse at fiscal year end. 

The accounting records of the special revenue fund are majntained on the grant accounting budgetary basis. The 
grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP jn that the grant accounting budgetary basis recognizes 
encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis does nol 
Sufficient supplemental records are majntained to allow for the presentation of GAAP basis financial reports. 

The special revenue fund had no encumbrances at June 30, 2019. 
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Note I: Swnmary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

F. BudgetslBudgetarv Control (Continued) 

The reconciliation of the general and special revenue funds from the budgetary basis of accounting to the GAAP 
basis of accounting is as follows. 

Sources/inflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "revenue" 

from the budgetary comparison schedule 
Difference - budget to GAAP: 
The last two Slate aid payments are recognized as revenue for budgetary 
purposes, and differs from GAAP which does not recognize this 
revenue until the subsequent year when the Slate recognizes 
the related expense in accordance with GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that 
encumbrances are recognized as expenditures, and the related 
revenue is recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures 
and changes in fund balances - governmental funds. 

Uses/outflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "total outflows" from the 

budgetary comparison schedule 
Differences - budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 
not received are reported in the year the order is placed for 
budgetary purposes, but in the year the supplies are received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds 
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General 
Fund 

$ 115,609,212.27 

(285,708.00) 

$ 115,323 504,27 

$ 108,404,315.53 

$ J08 404,315 53 

Special 
Revenue 

Fund 

$ 1,904,667.33 

$ 1 904,667 33 

$ 1,904,667.33 

$ 1 994 667.33 
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Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabjlities and Fund Equity 

1. Deposits and Investments 

Deposits are cash and cash equivalents including petty cash, change funds, cash in banks and all highly liquid 
invesOOents with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase and are stated at cost plus accrued 
interest Other than Certificates of Deposit, deposits with maturities of greater than three months are considered 
to be Invesooents. U.S. Treasury and agency obligations and certificates of deposit with maturities of one year or 
less when purchased are stated at cost All other investments are stated at fair value. 

New Jersey school districts are limited as to the types of investments and types of financial institutions they 
may invest in. New Jersey statute ISA:20-37 provides a list of permissible invesOOents that may be purchased 
by New Jersey school districts. 

2. Short - term Interfund ReceivableslPayables 

Short - term interfund receivables/payables represents amounts that are owed, other than charges for goods or 
services rendered to/from a particular fund in the District and that are due within one year. 

3. Inventories and Prepaid Expenses 

Inventories, which benefit future periods, other than those recorded in the enterprise fund are recorded as 
expenditure during the year of purchase. 

Enterprise fund inventories are valued at cost, which approximates market, using the lir.!t-in-Iir.!t-out (FIFO) 
method. 

Prepaid expenses represent payments made to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond June 30, 
2018. 

4. Capital Assets 

Capita! assets purchased or acquired with an original cost of $2,000 or more are reported at historical cost or 
estimated historical cost. Contributed assets are reported at fair market value as of the date received. 
Additions, improvements and other capital outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are 
capitalized. Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation on the 
following assets is provided on the straight - line basis over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Land Improvements 
Other Infrastructure 

20-50 years 
5-10 years 

10-20 years 
10-50 years 

Land and Construction in Progress are not depreciated. 
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Nole I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

4. Capital Assets (Continued) 

GASB No. 34 requires the District to report and depreciate new infrastructure assets effective with the 
beginning of the cwrent year. Neither their historical Cosl nor related depreciation bas historically been 
reported in the financial statements. The retroactive reporting of infrastructure is subject to an extended 
implementation period and is first effective for fiscal years ending in 2006. 

5. Compensated Absences 

Compensated absences are those absences for which employees will be paid, such as vacation, sick leave, and 
sabbatical leave. A liability for compensated absences that are attributable to services already rendered, and 
that are not contingent on a specific event that is outside the conttol of the District and its employees, is 
accrued as the employees earn the rights to the benefits. Compensated absences that relate to future services, 
or that are contingent on a specific event that is outside the conttol of the District and its employees, are 
accounted for in the period in which such services are rendered or in which such events take place. 

In governmental and similar trust funds, compensated absences that are expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources are reported as an expenditure and fund liability in the fund that will 
pay for the compensated absences. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in subsequent 
fiscal years) for governmental funds is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item between the 
fund and government - wide presentations. (See Note XII) 

6. Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue in the special revenue fund represents cash which bas been received but not yet earned. 
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Note I: Sununarv of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

7. Long - tenn Obligations 

Long - tenn debt is recognized as a liability of a governmental fund when due, or when resources have been 
accumulated in the debt service fund for payment early in the following year. For other long - term 
obligations, only that portion expected to be financed from expendable available financial resources is reported 
as a fund liability of a governmental fund. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in 
subsequent fiscal years) for governmental funds is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item 
between the fund and government - wide presentations. 

8. Fund Equity 

Reserves represent those portions of fund equity not appropriable for expenditure or legally segregated for a 
specific future usc. Designsted fund balances represent plans for future use of financial resources. 

9. Net Position 

Net Position represents the difference between assets and liabilities in the District-wide financial statements. 
Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the 
outstanding balance of any long-tenn debt used to build or acquire the capital assets. Net position is reported 
as restricted in the District-wide financial statements when there arc limitations imposed on their use through 
extemal restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws or regulations of other governments. 

10. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reports, amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

11 Allocation of Costs 

In the government-wide statement of activities, the District has allocated unallocated benefits to various 
programs based on the original budgetary expenditures by program. 

H. Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Effective 

In June 2017, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 87 "Leases". This 
statement, which is effective for fiscal periods beginning after December 15, 2019, could have significant effects on 
the entity's fmancial reporting and the provisiOns of this statement could require significant modifications to 
disclosure requirements. 

51 



aQASD CE ~IlLl~.mCH 
BOROUGH Of EAIS LAWH 

HQmi IQ aA51~ ElH6HCIAL 5TA TEMmI'S 
YEAR ENnEIl JUNE 30 2019 

HglG II' BcgdadDD ~gm:emnltnt YlidG Jmd EIDI financial ~1I1mJ.CD11 

Explanation ofDlfTcrenccs between Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and the Statement of Net Pcnilion 

.,.otal CuneI balances- oftbe' Distritts JOvcnxnentli funds in B-1 differs from -net posicion" or aovcmmcatllllCtivilics 
reported in the stalemen1 ofnet position in A·l. This diffcrmcc primarily results from the tong· term tcOOOmlc focus 
oflhe statement of net position versus the CUlTCf1t financial resources focus ofthe governmental fund balance sheets. 

alllD" ~bBllSiI~m~DI g[H~ ~~iIiQD 
Sill"""" 

TOIl! Long·tenn on-let 
Governmental A.s .. ~ RecliwificatiOM Position - fwllII UabjliliMC!l and tJjmiDl1iOll' J:gJaIJ 

Cash and cah equivalents S 34,661.528.61 S S (24,186,91a92) S 10,474,609.75 
R=ivabIcs, ncI 2,m,1I0.1I 2,m,1I0.1I 
IntertUnd Receivables 836,m.60 (825,070.01) 11,448.59 
Receivables fium Other Governments 2,443,214 44 (2,443,284.44) 
Tuition Receivable 30,11518 (30,115.11) 
Other Rccc:ivabJes 121,640.49 (121,640.49) 
RaIrictcd ...... : 

Cash and cash equivalents 24,116,918.92 24,116,911.92 
Capital Reserve Account· cash 13,173,241.70 13,173,241.70 

Capital Assets. net 45,764,219.23 45,764~19.23 

Total Assets 5 I ~66~99.01 45,764~19.23 (82',070.01) 96~0',S48 .30 

12dcmd OWOmD DlBecwm:e! 
[)cferred outflows rela!cd to pensions 614011218.00 6,407~78.oo 

Total Defend Outflow! ofRcsoun:ClII 61407~78.00 6,407 ~78.oo 

Total Asscts 1M Defmed Outflow! ofR.csoUftCS S 51~66~99.08 S '2,171,497.23 S ~82!i1070.0 t) S 1021612,816.30 

LiIbllilin 

Aro:eounts Payable S 2,395,841.8' S S S 2,395,848.85 
h.crtiInds Payable 825,070.01 (82S,070.01) 
Payable to Stlte Government 19,"1.66 19,551.66 
Bond Interest Pl)'lblc '92,293.24 592,293.24 
Unearned Revenue 716,909.07 716,909.01 
NoncUlTCllt Liabilities 73,424,080.00 752,997.26 1411771077.26 

Total Liabilities 3,957,379.59 73,424,080.00 '20~.49 77
1
901

1
680.08 

~ruwlIDOIZl!lIi2[8!a1IDiG:I 
Deferred inOoWJ related to pensions 11,9721532.00 11,972,532.00 

Total Defmed JnOows ofRcsources 11,972,532.00 11,972,532.00 

Total Liabilities and Ocrermllntnows ofllcsourttS 3.957,379.59 15)96,612.00 '20,220.49 19,879 12.08 

fund B,I'ncn/Ncl Potiljon 
NeI Pg,Ujoo 

Net investment in capilli asseb (883,813.77) (883,813.77) 
Restricted for. 

Capital projects 15,538,568.24 15,538,568.2' 
OcbtServiro:e 155,626.60 (592,293.24) (436,666.64) 
Other PIIlPO'<' 25,978,310.03 25,978,310.03 

\hvtsIricI<d 516361514.62 (l2,341~01.00) (752,997.26) (27,451,783.64) 
Total Fund BaJanccsINet Position 47,309,019.49 (33,225,114.77) II ,34',290.50) 12,738,614.22 

Total Uabitities. Deferred InOows ofResourtes 
and Fund BalanceslNet Position S 51~66~9908 S 5211111491.23 S (815,070.01) S 102,612,826.30 
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We II" Rcc;OOlarion OrGoymun£JJ1 Wide wd Fund Financial SIAtem£JJ1' (Cpptjnyed) 

I. When Capital Assets (land, buildinat, equipment) 1ha1 are 10 be used in sovemmentaJ JC1ivilies arc purchased or 
COD:Struttcd. the toSI oftbose auetJare n:poc1ed • expenditures in aovcmmmtaJ f\mds. ~. tbc statement 
ofne1 position incJudes those capital assets among the assets orthe DistriCI II • whole. 

Cost of capitaluseu 
Accwnullted depreciation 

Long - tenn liabililies Ipplicable to the District's govcmmentallClivitics arc nol due IIld payable in the currenl period 

and IccorelinalY arc not cepoc1ed as fund Uabilil~ A1Iliabilitics - both cunene and tong -lenD ue reported in the 

stalemcnt of nel position. 

Adjustment to Debt Service Fund net position for the 
accrual of intcrat cxpcme. 

Net PEIlS Pension Liabiliry 
Deferred outflows rclaltd 10 pensions 
Deferred inflows related to pensions 

Serial Bonds 

Capilli Leases 
Compensated Ab$ences 
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S 

S 

S 

S 

S 

79,414,348.02 
!l3,6'O,128,79) 

4',764,219.23 

26,776,047.00 
(6,407,278.00) 
1I,972,m.OO 

32)41,301.00 

46,412,000.00 

236,033.00 
152,997.26 

47,401,030.26 

!592,293.24, 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note Ill: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues 

A. Deposits and Investments 

Deposits 

New Jeney statutes permit the deposit of public funds in institutions located in New Jersey which are insured 
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), the Savings Association Insurance Fund, or by any 
other agencies of the United States that insure deposits or the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund. 

N.J.S.A. 17:9-41 eL Seq. establishes the requirements for the security of deposits of governmental units. The 
statute requires that no governmental unit sball deposit public funds in a public depository unless such funds 
are secured in accordance with the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act. Public depositories include 
Savings and Loan institutions, banks (both state and national banks) and savings banks the deposits of which 
are federally insured. All public depositories must pledge collateral, having a market value at least equal to 
five percent of the average daily balance of collected public funds, to secure the deposits of Governmental 
Units. If a public depository fails, the collateral it bas pledged, plus the collateral of aU other public 
depositories, is available to pay the full amount of their deposits to the Governmental Units. 

At June 30, 2019 the Borough of Fair Lawn School District's cash and cash equivalent's amounted to 
$35,706,133.95. Of this amount, $500,000.00 was covered by federal depository insurance (F.D.I.C.) and 
$9,499,835.90 was covered by a collateral pool maintained by the banks as required by GUDPA. 

At June 30, 2019 the Borough of Fair Lawn School District's participation in the State of New Jersey Cash 
Management Fund amounted to $22,711,737.58. 

GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, requires the disclosure of bank deposits 
that are subject to custodial credit risk. The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of 
the failure of a depository financial institution, the Borough of Fair Lawn School District will not be able to 
recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that may be in the possession of an outside 
party. 

As ofJune 30, 2019, $22,711,737.58 of the Borough of Fair Lawn School District's cash and cash equivalents 
of$35,706,133.95 was exposed to custodial credit risk as follows: 

Uninsured and collateral held by public depository or 
by its' trust department not in the Borough of Fair Lawn 

School District's name 
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$22.711,737.58 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note III: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

A. Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

Investments 

New Iersey statutes (N.I.S.A. 18A:20-37) permit the Borough of Fair Lawo School District to purchase the 
following types of securities: 

a. When authorized by resolution adopted by a majority vote of all its members the board of education of 
any school district may use moneys which may be in hand for the purchase of the following types of securities 
which, if suitable for registry, may be registered in the name of the school district; 

(1) Bonds or other obligations of the United Scates of America or obligations guaranteed by the United 
States of America; 

(2) Government money market mutual funds; 
(3) Any obligation that a federal agency or a federal instrumentality has issued in accordance with an 

act of Congress, which security has a maturity date not greater than 397 days from the date of purchase, 
provided that such obligation bears a fixed rate of interest not dependent on any index or other external factor; 

(4) Bonds or other obligations of the school district or bonds or other obligationS oflocal unit or units 
within which the school district is located; 

(S) Bonds or other obligations, having a maturity date not more than 397 days from the date of 
purchase, approved by the Division of Investment of the Department of the Treasury for investment by school 
district; 

(6) Local government investment pools: 
(7) Deposits with the State of New Iersey Cash Management Fund established pursuant to section I of 

P.L. 1977, c.281 (C.S2:18A-90.4) or 
(8) Agreements for the repurchase of fully coUateralized securities, if: 

(a) the underlying securities are permitted investments pursuant to paragraphs (1) and (3) of this 
subsection a; 

(h) the custody ofcoUateral is transferred to a third party; 
(c) the maturity of the agreement is oot more than 30 days; 
(d) the underlying securities are purchased through a public depository as defined in section I of 

P.L. 1970, c.236 (C.17:9-41) and for which a master repurchase agreement providing for the custody and 
security of coUateral is executed. 

The Borough of Fair Lawn School District had no investments as described in Notel:G.1 at Iune 30, 2019. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2019 

Note ill: Detailed Pisclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

B. Interfund Receivables and Pavables 

As of June 30, 2019, interfund receivables and payables resulting from various interfund transactions were as 
follows: 

Due from Due to 

Other Funds Other Funds 

General Fund $ 692,564.43 $ 
Capital Projects Fund 825,070.01 
Debt Service Fund 143,954.17 
Enterprise Fund 6,394.00 
Trust and Agency Fund ~.054·~2 

$8365]860 $836,518'60 

New Jersey statute requires that interest earned on the investments in capital projects fund be credited to the 
general fund or debt service based on Board resolution. In accordance with Board resolution, accrued interest as 
of June 30, 2019 in the amount of $143,954.17 was transferred to debt service fund to offset future interest 
payments to bondbolders. Accordingly. an interfund accounts receivable and payable for $143,954.17 was 
established in the debt service and capital projects funds, respectively. 
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BOARP OF EPUCATION 
BOROUGH Of FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC flNANCJAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENpEpnlNE lO, 2019 

Note ill: Detailed Pisc!osun; Regarding A:fScts pod Reveom (Contjnued) 

c. CapitAl AsH 

Capitalassct activity for thcyear ended June 3D, 2019 was as follows: 

Governmettal activities: 
Capital assets not being depreciated: 

Land 
Construction in Progress 

Tota! Copita! _to not being depreciated 

Land Improvements 
Bw.1dinas and Improvements 
Machi""ry and ~menc 

Totals at hiSl cost 

Less lICCUI'nulated depreciation for: 
Land ImpRlVcments 
Buildings and Improvements 
Machinery and Equipment 

Tota! OC<UI11u1a1ed dep«eialion 
Net capital assets being depreciated 

Governmental activities capital assets, net 

Business· type activities: 
Equipment 
Less accwnuJatcd deprcciation 

Business· type activities capital assets, net 

S 

S 

S 

S 

BegiMing 
l!iIIIG 

1,659,622,89 
13,601,637,89 
15,261,260,78 

3,317,759,00 
47,972,24],]2 
9J99,010,93 

60,589,013 25 

(2,270,670,47) 
(21,975,384,91) 
(7,360,170,23) 
(31,606~5 ,61) 

28,982,787,64 

44J44,048,42 

3S!,038,82 
(248,817 54) 

102~1.28 

(I) Depreciation expense was charged to governmental (unctions as follows. 
Instruction 
Special Education 
Other Insttuction 
Student and Instruction Related Services 
School Administrative Services 
General and Business AdministnUive Services 
Plant Operations and Maintenance 
Pupil Transportation 
Speci" Schools 
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S 
2,826,806 48 
2,826,806,48 

212,099,50 
525,168,01 
737,267,51 

(98,46],47) 
(959,744,10) 
(985,69561) 

(2,043,903,18) (I) 
(1,306,635,67) 

S 1,520,170,81 

S 
(12,379,23 ) 

S (12,379,23) 

S 1,278,701.47 
23 I ,6n.49 
21,164,15 
79,287,83 
33,353.81 
40,438,71 

120,25248 
228,445,16 

10,582,08 

S 2,043,903,18 

Adjustment 

S S 

S S 

S S 

S $ 

Ending 
I!I!Itg 

1,659,622,89 
16,428,444.37 
11,088,067,26 

3,317,759,00 
48,184,342,82 
9,824,178,94 

6 i,326J80, 76 

(2,369,133,94) 
(22,935,129,01) 
(8J45,865,84 ) 

(33,650,128,79) 
27,676,151.97 

45,764,219,23 

351,0]8,82 
(261,196,n) 

89,842,05 



BOARD Of EDUCATION 
BOROUGH Of fAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BAS)C RNANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDEPJVNE 30 2019 

Note IV; petaUesi Djsckwlrq Sewdi", U'bilitje, and expmse.slExpendityrg 

A. Operating J -,," 

The District bas commitments to Iea5C copyioS equipment under operating leases which expire in 2022. Total operating lease payments made 
during the year ended June 3D, 2019 were $111,234.96 . future minimum lease payments aR as follows: 

June 30, 2020 
June 30, 2021 
June 30, 2022 

)'ear Ended 

Total future minimum lease payments 

B. Long· Icon Ligbi!itje! 

Lonl- Tenn liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2019 wu as follows: 

Governmental activities: 
Long - Term debt: 

Serial Bond! 

Total debt payable 

Other liabilities: 
Compensated absences 
Capital leases 

Totil other liabilities 
Governmental activities 

klng-lennliabilitie3 

(I) Paid by debt servicc fund 
(2) Paid by general fund 

S 

Begionin, 
i!IIBw 

22,B52,ooo 00 
22,B52,ooo.00 

695,342.50 
54,476.00 

749,BI8 SO 

23,601,818.50 

S 25,000,000.00 
25,000,000.00 

I 74,B34.76 
243,970.00 
418,B04.76 

25,41B,804.76 
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AuN!Inl 

S II 1,234.96 
II 1,234.96 
105,180.24 

S 327,650.16 

Redyction" 

S (1,440,000 00) 
0,440,000.00) (I) 

(II7,IBO.00) 
(62,413.00) 

019,593.00) (2) 

11,619,593.00) 

S 

Endin. 
~ 

46,412,000.00 
46,412,000.00 

752,997.26 
236,033.00 
989,030.26 

47,401,030.26 

S 

AmounlS 
Due Within 
QnU:m 

1,500,000 00 
1,500,000 00 

49,BBO.00 
62,413.00 

112,293.00 

1,612~93 .00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF F AIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2019 

Note JV:Detajled Disclosure Regarding Liabi1ities and Expenses!Expenditures (Continued) 

B, Long - Tenn Liabilities (Continued) 

I. Bonds Payable 

Bonds are authorized in accordance with State law by the voters of the municipality through rererendums, All 
bonds are retired in serial installments within the statutory period of usefulness, Bonds issued by the Board are 
general obligation bonds. 

Serial Bonds outstanding as of June 30, 2019 consisted of the following: 

Description 

Refunding Bonds of 20 12 
Refunding Bonds of 20 13 
Various Improv, of2015 
Various Improv, of 2019 

Interest 
~ 

Various 
Various 
Various 
Various 

Due 
Date 
2115 
2115 
3/1 
9/1 

Maturity 
Date 

2115/30 
2/15/30 
3/1135 
9/1143 

Amount Issued 

$ 6,515,000,00 
9,950,000,00 

10,677,000.00 
25,000,000,00 

$54 284.000 QQ 

Amount 
Outstanding 

$ 4,605,000.00 
7,705,000,00 
9,102,000.00 

25,000,000,00 
$46 412JlOO 00 

Principal and interest due on serial bonds outstanding is as follows: 

Year ending June 30, Principal ~ Total 

2020 $1,500,000.00 $1,645,680.58 $3,145,680,58 
2021 2,230,000.00 1,513,865.02 3,743,865.02 
2022 2,315,000,00 1,438,793,15 3,753,793,15 
2023 2,350,000.00 1,356,533.78 3,706,533,78 
2024 2,390,000.00 1,273,165,03 3,663,165,03 
2025 2,435,000.00 1,188,658,78 3,623,658,78 
2026 2,470,000.00 1,102,815,03 3,572,815,03 
2027 2,520,000.00 1,015,905,65 3,535,905.65 
2028 2,565,000.00 927,580,65 3,492,580,65 
2029 2,610,000.00 837,890,03 3,447,890,03 
2030 2,650,000,00 750,458,77 3,400,458.77 
2031 1,630,000.00 657,649.39 2,287,649,39 
2032 1,690,000,00 606,086,88 2,296,086,88 
2033 1,740,000.00 551,818.13 2,291,818,13 
2034 1,800,000,00 495,896,25 2,295,896.25 
2035 1,852,000.00 438,080.63 2,290,080,63 
2036 1,200,000,00 378,631.26 1,578,631.26 
2037 1,250,000.00 339,568,76 1,589,568,76 
2038 1,295,000.00 297,403,13 1,592,403.13 
2039 1,320,000.00 253,275,00 1,573,275,00 
2040 1,320,000.00 207,900.00 1,527,900.00 
2041 1,320,000.00 161,700.00 1,481,700.00 
2042 1,320,000.00 115,500.00 1,435,500.00 
2043 1,320,000.00 69,300.00 1,389,300.00 
2044 1.320,000.00 23,100.00 \.343.100.00 

~~~I~ 1 ,.Q2Q ~ $ IZ g~Z ,~~ 2g ~~~,O~212SS,2g 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note IV: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Liabilities and Expenses/Expendi!ures (Continued) 

B. Long - Teno Liabjlities (Continued) 

2. Temporary Notes 

There were no Temporary Notes outstanding as of Iune 30, 2019. 

3. Bonds Authorized But Not Issued 

There were authorized but not issued bonds as of Iune 30, 2019 in the amount of $986.00. 

4. Capital Leases Payable 

The District is leasing buses totaling $312,065.00 under capital leases. The capital lease is for the term of five 
yean. The following is a schedule of the future minimum lease payments under this capital lease, and the 
present value of the net minimum lease payments at June 30, 2019. 

2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 

Total minimum lease payments 
Less: Amount representing interest 

Present value of net minimum Lease payments 

61 

Amount 

$62,413.00 
62,413.00 
62,413.00 
48,794.00 

236,033.00 
-0-

$236,033.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF F AIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
)'EAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note V: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Fund Equity 

A. Capital Reserve Account 

Capital reserve accounts may be established by New Jersey school districts for the accumulation of funds for use 
as capital outlay expenditures in subsequent fiscal years. A capital reserve account is maintained in the general 
fund and its activity is included in the general fund annual budge\. 

During fiscal year 1991-1992 the Board passed a resolution for the establishment of a capital reserve account. 
The 1992-1993 certified budget included an increase in the capital reserve account ofS3,500,OOO.00 comprised 
of a voter approved transfer from unreserved fund balance. 

Funds placed in the capital reserve account are restricted to capital projects in the district's approved Long Range 
Facilities Plan (LRFP). Upon submission of the LRFP to the department, a district may increase the balance in 
the capital reserve by appropriating funds in the annual general fund budget certified for taxes or by transfer by 
board resolution at year end of any unanticipated revenue or unexpended line-item appropriation amount, or both. 
A district may also appropriate additiooal amounts when the express approval of the voters has been obtained 
either by a separate proposal at budget time or by a special question at one of the four special elections authorized 
pursuant to NJ.S.A. 19:60-2. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-14.l(g), the balance in the account cannot at any 
time exceed the local support costs of uncompleted capital projects in its approved LRFP. 
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BOARD OF EDUCA TJON 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note V: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Fund Equity (Continued) 

A. Capital Reserve Account (Continued) 

A summary of the account's transactions is as folloW!!: 

1992-1993 Budget (described above) 

For the period 711192 - 6130113: 
InvesbDentlncome 
Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance 
Transfer from Fund 30 
Budgetary Expenditures 

2013-2014 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2013-2014 Investment Income 
2013-2014 Budget Expenditures 
2014-2015 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2014-2015 Investment Income 
2014-2015 Transfer to Fund 30 
2014-2015 Transfer to Fund 40 
2014-2015 Budget Expenditures 
2015-2016 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2015-2016 Investment Income 
2015-2016 Budget Expenditures 
2016-2017 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2016-2017lnvesbDent Income 
2016-2017 Budget Expenditures 
2017-2018 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2017-2018 Investment Income 
2017-2018 Budget Expenditures 
2018-2019 Resolution (Unreserved Fund Balance) 
2018-2019 Investment Income 
2018-2019 Budget Expenditures 

Balance June 30, 2019 

$3,500,000.00 

291,237.31 
4,165,566.36 

34,655.65 
(5,482,699.88) 
3,265,282.29 

1,629.70 
(1,250,000.00) 
2,471,625.04 

1,488.71 
(1,601,070.00) 

(500,000.00) 
(500,000.00) 
2,593,348.53 

3,210.99 
(637,390.00) 

3,582,973.94 
3,595.07 

2,894,736.00 
3,855,179.12 

64,414.59 
(231,453.00) 

4,017,357.77 
158,705.15 

(1.739,679.64) 

$)3 173 214.70 

The June 30, 2019 LRFP balance oflocal support costs of uncompleted capital projects at June 30, 2019 is 
$14,956,800.00. 
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Note VI: Pension Plans 

Description of Systems 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 

Substantially all of the Board's employees participate in one of the following contributory defined benefit public 
employee retirement systems which have been established by State statute: the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund 
(rPAF) or the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) or the Defined Contribution Retirement Program 
(DCRP). These systems are sponsored and administered by the New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits. The 
Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund retirement system is considered a cost sharing plan with special funding 
situations as under current statute, all employer contributions are made by the State of New Jersey on behalf of the 
Board and the system's other related non-contributing employers. The PERS is considered a cost sharing multiple­
employer defined benefit plan. TIte DCRP is considered a cost sharing multiple-employer defined contribution plan. 

The Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) was established in January 1955, under the provisions ofN.J.S.A 
43: 15A to provide coverage including post-retirement health care to substantially aU full time employees of the State 
or any county, municipality, school district or public agency provided the employee is not a member of another State­
administered retirement system. 

The vesting and benefit provisions are set by N.J.SA 43:15A PERS provides retirement, death and disability 
benefits. All benefits vest after ten years of service, except for medical benefits, which vest after 25 years of service 
or under the disability provisions ofPERS. 

TIte following represents the membership tiers for PERS: 

Tier Definition 
I Members who were enrolled prior to July I, 2007 
2 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2,2008 
3 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2, 2008 and prior to May 22, 2010 
4 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22,2010 and prior to JuDe 28, 2011 
5 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28, 2011 

Service retirement benefits of 1155'" of final average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 1 and 2 
members upon reaching age 60 and to tier 3 members upon reaching age 62. Service retirement benefits of 1160'" of 
fina1 average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 4 members upon reaching age 62 and tier 5 
members upon reaching age 65. Early retirement benefits are available to tier 1 and 2 members before reaching age 
60, tier 3 and 4 members before age 62 with 25 or more years of service credit and tier 5 with 30 or more years of 
service credit before age 65. Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a member retires 
prior to the age at which a member can receive full early retirement benefits in accordance with their respective tier. 
Tier I members can receive an unreduced benefit from age 55 to age 60 if they have at least 25 years of service. 
Deferred retirement is available to members who have at least 10 years of service credit and have not reached the 
service retirement age for the respective tier. 
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Note VI: Pens jon Plans (Continued) 

The Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund (TPAF) was established in 1955, under the provisions of N.J. SA 18:66, to 
provide covemge including post-retirement health care to substantially all full-time public school employees in the 
State. Membership is mandatory for such employees and vesting occurs after 10 years of service for pension benefits 
and 25 for post-retirement health care covemge. 

The vesting and benefit provisions are set by NJ.S.A. 18A:66. TPAF provides retirement, death and disability 
benefits. All benefits vest after ten years of service, except for medical benefits, which vest after 25 years of service 
or under the disability provisions of TP AF. Members are always fully vested for their own contributions and, after 
three years of service credit, become vested for 2% of related interest earned on the contributions. In the caSe of 
death before retirement, members' beneficiaries are entitled to full interest credited to the members' accounts. 

The following represents the membership tiers for TP AF: 

Tier Definition 
I Members who were enrolled prior to July I, 2007 
2 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2,2008 
3 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2, 2008 and prior to May 22, 20 I 0 
4 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22, 2010 and prior to June 28, 20 II 
5 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28, 20 II 

Service retirement benefits of 1155" of finaI avemge salary for each year of service credit is available to tier I and 2 
members upon reaching age 60 and to tier 3 members upon reaching age 62. Service retirement benefits of 1160" of 
final avemge salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 4 members upon reaching age 62 and tier 5 
members upon reaching age 65. Early retirement benefits are available to tier I and 2 members before reaching age 
60, tier 3 and 4 members before age 62 with 25 or more years of service credit and tier 5 hefore age 65 with 30 or 
more years of service credit. Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a member retires 
prior to the retirement age for his/her respective tier. Deferred retirement is available to members who have at least 10 
years of service credit and have not reached the service retirement age for the respective tier. 

The Defined Contribution Retirement Progmm (DCRP) was established as of July I, 2008 under the provisions of 
Chapter 92, P.L. 2008 and Chapter 103, P.L. 2008 (NJSA 43:15C-I et seq .. ). The DCRP is a cost sharing multiple­
employer defined contribution pension fund. The DCRP provides eligible members, and their beneficiaries with a 
tax-sheltered, defined contribution retirement benefit, along with life insurance and disability covemge. Vesting and 
benefit provisions are established by NJSA 43: 15C-1 et seq .. 

According to the state law, all obligations of each retirement system will be assumed by the State of New Jersey 
should any retirement systems terminate. The State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pensions 
and Benefits issues a publicly available financial report that includes the financial statements and required 
supplementary information of each of the above systems. The financial reports may be accessed via the New Jersey 
Division of Pensions and Benefits website at www.state.nj.usib.easury/pensions. 
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Contribution Regum.ments 

The contribution policy for PERS is set by N.J.S.A. 15A and requinos contributions by active members and contributing 
employers. State legislation has modified the amount that is contributed by the employer. The employer's pension 
contribution is based on an actuarially determined amount which includes the employer portion of the normal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, the employer's pension 
contribution was less than the actuarial determined amoUnt. 

The contribution policy for TPAF is set by N.J.S.A. 18A:66 and requires contributions by active members and 
contributing employers. State legislation has modified the amount that is contributed by the State. The State's pension 
contribution is based on an actuarially determined amount which includes the employer portion of the normal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, the State's pension 
contribution was less than the actuarial determined amount. 

The District's total payroll for the year ended June 30, 2019 was $59,346,159.37 and covered payroll was 
$42,459,901.00 forTPAF, $9,160,723.00 for PERS and $3,765,092.51 for DCRP. Contributions to the TPAF, PERS 
and the DCRP for the last three years made by the employees, Borough of Fair Lawn and the State were as follows: 

.Percent Percent of Percent of of 
Covered Covered Covered 

TPAF ~ ~ ~ ~ fmQII 

Employees 6130117 $2,904,576.44 7.27% $ 686,562.84 7.29% $198,916.89 5.50% 
6/30/18 2,999,399.62 7.38% 690,165.63 7.40% 201,159.66 5.50% 
6/30/19 3,215,201.94 7.57% 698,109.74 7.62% 207,080.09 5.50% 

District 6130117 N/A N/A% 1,354,684.00 14.39 % 108,449.95 3.00% 
6/30/18 N/A N/A% 1,394,926.44 14.96 % 109,723.30 3.00% 
6/30/19 N/A N/A% 1,357,170.00 14.82 % 112,952.78 3.00% 

State orNJ 6130/17 4,274,344.00 10.69 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/18 5,645,186.00 13.89 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/19 7,636,260.00 17.98 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:66-66 the State of New Jersey reimbursed the Board $3,003,177.60 
during the year ended June 30, 2019 for the employer's share of social security contributions for TPAF members as 
calculated on their base salaries. This amount and the State of New Jersey's Contribution to the TPAF and PERS for 
OPEB have been included in the basic financial statements and the budgetary comparison schedule - General Fund as 
a revenue and expenditure in accordance with GASB 24. 

66 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF fAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDEP JUNE 30. 2019 

Note VU: Public Employees Retirement System 

Summary of SllIniOcant Accounting Policies 

For pwposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources nod deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions, nod pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the PERS and additions 
to/deductions from PERS fiduciary net position bave been determined on the same basis as they are reported by 
PERS. For this pwpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due 
and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 

At June 30, 2019, the District reported a liability of $26,776,047.00 for its proportionate share of the net pension 
liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2018, and the total pension liability used to calculate 
the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial vnluation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net 
pension liability was based on a projection of the District's long-term sbare of contributions to the pension plan 
relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined. At Iune 30, 2018, the 
District's proportion was 0.1359914937%, which was a decrease of 8.73% from its proportion measured as or'June 
30,2017. 

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the District recognized pension expense of $853,918. At June 30, 2019, the 
District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to PERS from the following 
sources: 

Difference between expected and 
actual experience 

Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and 

actual earnings on pension plan 
investments 

Changes in proportion and differences 
between District contributions and 
proportionate sbare of 
contributions 

District contributions subsequent to 
the measurement date 

Total 

Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 

$ 510,623 
4,412,249 

127,236 

1.357.\70 
$6407278 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

$ 138,066 
8,561,556 

251,160 

3,021,750 

$11972532 

$1,357,170 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from District contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the school year ending June 30, 2019, the plan measurement date is June 
30, 2018) will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2019. Other 
amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30. 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
Total 
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(257,297) 

(1,845,032) 
(1,599,302) 
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Note VII: Public Employees Retirement System (Continued) 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The col1ective total pension liability for the June 30, 2018 measurement date was detennined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 2017, which was rol1ed forward to June 30, 2018. This actuarial valuation used the fol1owing actuarial 
assumptions, applied to al1 periods in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 

Salary increases: 
Through 2026 
Thereafter 

Inveshnent rate of return: 

2.25% 

\.65% - 4.15% (based on age) 
2.65% - 5.15% (based on age) 

7.00% 

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Male and Female Mortality Tables (setback 
I year for males and females) for service retirement and beneficiaries of former members with adjushnents for 
mortality improvements from the base year of 20 12 based on Projection Scale M. The RP-2000 Disability Mortality 
Tables (setback 3 years for males and setforward I year for females) are used to value disabled retirees. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July I, 2017 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study 
for the period July I, 20 \1 to June 30, 2014. 

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan invesbnents (7.00% at June 30, 2017) 
is determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Division of Invesbnents and Division 
of Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for 
each major asset class included in PERS's larget asset allocation as of June 30, 2018 are summarized in the following 
table: 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Target Real Rate 
Asset Class A1locglion of&!l!m 

Absolute retumlrisk mitigation 5.00% 5.51% 
Cash equivalents 5.50% \.00% 
U.S Treasuries 3.00% \.87% 
Inveshnent grade credit 10.00"10 3.78% 
Public high yield 2.50% 6.82% 
Global diversified credit 5.00% 7.10% 
Credit oriented hedge funds 1.00% 6.60% 
Debt related private equity 2.00% 10.63% 
Debt related real estate \.00% 6.61% 
Private real estate 2.50% 1 \.83% 
Equity related real estate 6.25% 9.23% 
U.S. equity 30.00% 8.19% 
Non-U.S. developed markets equity 1\.50% 9.00% 
Emerging markets equity 6.50% 1\.64% 
Buyouts/venture capital 8.25% 13.08% 
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Public Employees Retirement System <Continued} 

Discount Role 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.66% as of June 30, 2018. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-tenn expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00%, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.87% as of June 30, 2018, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index 
which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAlAa or higher. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be 
made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based on the 
contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2046. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments 
through 2046, and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments aBer that dste in determining the 
total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 5.66%, as well as what the District' s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (4.66%) or I-percentage point higher (6.66%) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

1% 
Decrease 
!4.66%} 

$33,668,202 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
15.66%} 

26,776,047 

1% 
Increase 
!6.66%} 

20,995,099 

Note VIII: Teache", Pension and Annuity Fund ITPAF} 

Summary of SI&nll1c.nl Accounting Policies 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Teachers Pension and 
Annuity Fund (TP AF) and additions toldeductions from the TP AF's fiduciary net position have been determined on 
the same basis as they are reported by the TP AF. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at 
fair value. 

At June 30, 2019, the District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net pension liability that reflected a 
reduction for State pension support provided to the District The amount recognized by the District as its 
proportionate share of the net pension liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net pension 
liability that was associated with the District were as follows: 

District's proportionale share of the net pension liability 

Stale's proportionate share of the net pension liability 
associated with the District 

Total 
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Note VIII: Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund ITPAFl (Continued) 

The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2018 and the total pension liability to calculate the net pension 
liability was detennined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net pension liability 
was based on a projection of the District's long-teon share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the 
projected contributions of all participating school districts and the State, actuarially detennined. At June 30, 2018, the 
District's proportion was 0.00%, which was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2017. 

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the State (for the District) recognized pension expense of $ 13,879,943 and revenue 
of $13,879,943 for support provided by the State. At June 30, 2018, the State (for the District) reported deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to TP AF from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on pension plan investments 
Changes in proportion and differences between State 

contributions associated with the District and 
proportionate share of contributions 

State's contribution associated with the District 
subsequent to the measurement date 

Total 

Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
Resources 

$5,299,595 
41 ,246,899 

606,847 

7.636.260 
$54789602 

Deferred 
Inflows 

Of 
Resources 

$359,080 
59,997,557 

21,620 

145,546 

$60,523,802 

$7,636,260 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from State contributions 
associated with the District subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the school year ending June 30, 2019, the 
plan measurement date is June 30, 2018) win be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year 
ended June 30, 2019. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions win be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30. 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
Thereafter 
Total 
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$ 1,502,907 
781,937 

(834,298) 
(558,480) 
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02.013,892) 
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Note VIII:Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund CfPAFlIContinued) 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30, 2018 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 2017, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2018. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied all periods in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 

Salary increases: 
2011-2026 
Thereafter 

Investment rate of return: 

2.25% 

1.55% - 4.55% 
2.00% - 5.45% 

7.00% 

Pre-retiremen~ post-retirement and disabled mortality rates were based on the experience of TP AF members 
reflecting mortality improvement on a generational basis based on a 6O-year average of Social Security data from 
1953 to 2013. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1,2017 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study 

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected mte of return on plan investments (7.00% at June 30, 2018) is 
determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Division of Investments and Division of 
Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The long-term expected rate of return was determined 
using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, 
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are 
combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real mtes of return by the 
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return 
for each major asset class included in TPAF's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2018 are summarized in Ibe 
following table: 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Target Real Rate 
Asset Class AIIQcaliQn of&!!!m 

Absolute return/risk mitigation 5.00% 5.51% 
Cash equivalents 5.50% 1.00% 
U.S Treasuries 3.00% 1.87% 
Investment grade credit 10.00% 3.78% 
Public high yield 2.50% 6.82% 
Global diversified credit 5.00% 7.10% 
Credit oriented hedge funds 1.00% 6.60% 
Debt related private equity 2.00% 10.63% 
Debt related real estate 1.00% 6.61% 
Private real estate 2.50% 11.83% 
Equity related real estate 6.25% 9.23% 
U.S. equity 30.00% 8.19% 
Non·U.S. developed markets equity 11.50% 9.00% 
Emerging markets equity 6.50% 11.64% 
Buyouts/venture capital 8.25% 13.08% 
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Note VIII:Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund ITPAF)(Continued) 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.86% as of June 30, 2018. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00%, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.87% as of June 30, 2018, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index 
which includes tax-exempt genera! obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAiAa or higher. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be 
made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based on the 
contribution rate in the most recent liscal year. The State contributed 50% of the actuarially determined contributions. 
Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future 
benefit payments of current plan members through 2040. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan 
investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2040, and the municipal bond rate was applied to 
projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate sbare of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 4.86%, as well as what the District's proportionate sbare of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (3.86%) or I-percentage point higher (5.86%) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

1% 
Decrease 
(3.86%) 

$281,420,230 

Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
(4.86%) 

238,092,210 

1% 
Increase 
15.860/ol 

202,173,619 

State Healtb Benefit State Fund - Local Educadon Acdve (including Prescription Drug Program Fund) - NJ.S.A 
52: 14-17 .46a established the School Employees Health Benefits Program Fund which provides medical coverage to 
qualified active education participants. Also, education employees are eligible for the Prescription Drug Program 
coverage after 60 days of employment 

General Informadon about the OPEB Plan 

The State Health Benefit Local Education Retired Employees Plan (Local Education Retired Plan) is a multiple­
employer defined benelit OPEB plan that is administered on a pay-as-you-go basis. Accordingly, no assets are 
accumulated in a qualifying trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75. The Local 
Education Retired Plan provides medical, prescription drug, and Medicare Part B reimbursement to retirees and the 
covered dependents oflocal education employees. The State also offers dental care to retirees; however, since dental 
benefits are completely paid for by the retirees, there is no OPEB liability for these benefits. 
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Note IX: Heallh Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (Continued) 

The employer contributions for the participating local education employers are legally required to be funded by the 
State in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.32f. According to N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.32f, the State provides employer­
paid coverage to employees who retired from a board of education or county college with 25 years or more of service 
credit in, or retires on a disability pension from one or more of the following plans: TPAF, PERS, PFRS, or ABP. 
Pursuant to Chapter 78, P.L. 2011, future retirees eligible for postemployment medical coverage who have less than 
20 years of creditable service on June 28, 2011 will be required to pay a percentage of the cost of their health care 
coverage in retirement provided they retire with 25 or more years of pension service credit. The percentage of the 
premium for which the retiree will be responsible will be delermined based on the retiree's annual retirement benefit 
and level of coverage. 

Summary of SlgnlOcant Accountlnl Policies 

For purposes of measuring the liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, and expense 
associated with the State's requiremenllo contribule 10 the State Health Benefits Local Education Retired Employees 
Plan (OPEB), information about OPES's fiduciary nel position and additions Io/deductions from OPEB's fiduciary 
nel position have been delermined on the same basis as they are reported by OPEB. For this purpose, OPEB 
recognizes benefit payments when due and payable in accordance with benefit terms. Investments are reported al fair 
value, excepl for money market investments and participating interesl-earning investmenl contracts that have a 
maturity at the time of purchase of one year or less, which are reported al cost 

At June 30, 2019, the District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net OPEB liability thaI reflecled a 
reduction for State OPEB support provided to the District The amount recognized by the Districl as its proportionate 
share of the net OPEB liability, the related State support, and the lotal portion of the nel OPEB liability that was 
associated with the District were as follows: 

District's proportionale share of the net OPEB liability 

Stale's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 
associated with the District 

Total 

$ 

160.487,137 

S160487137 

The net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2018 and the total OPEB liability 10 calculate the net OPEB 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net OPEB liability 
was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating school districts and the State, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2018, the District's 
proportion was 0.00%, which was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2017. 
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Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (Continued) 

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the State (for the District) recognized OPEB expense of $7,297,774 and revenue of 
$7,297,774 for support provided by the State. At June 30, 2018, the State (for the District) reported deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual· earnings 

on OPEB plan investments 
Changes in proportion 
State contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 
Total 

Actuarial Assumptious 

$ 

~ 

Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
Resources 

608,436 

l,46l.795 
~ fJZ, ,Jl 

Deferred 
Inflows 

Of 
Resources 

S (15,578,861) 
(35,974,012) 

~ (~11~~' §ZJl 

The collective total OPEB liability for the June 30, 2018 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July 1,2017, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2018. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement: 

Inflation mte 

Salary increases: 
Through 2026 

Thereafter 

2.5% 

TPAF/ABP 

1.55 - 4.55% 
based on years 

of service 

2.00-5.45% 
based on years 
of service 

2.15 -4.14% 
based on age 

3.15 - 5.15% 
based on age 

Preretirement mortality mtes were based on the RP-2006 Headcount-Weighted Healthy Employee MaleIFemale 
mortality table with fully genemtionai mortality improvement projections from the central year using the MP-2017 
scale. Postretirement mortality mtes were based on the RP-2006 Headcount-Weighted Healthy Annuitant 
MalelFemale mortality table with fully genemtional improvement projections from the central year using the MP-
2017 scale. Disability mortality was based on the RP-2006 Headcount-Weighted Disabled MalelFemale mortality 
table with fully genemtional improvement projections from the central year using the MP-20 17 scale. 

The actuarial assumptions used the June 30, 2017 valuation were based on the results of actuarial experience studies 
for the periods July 1,2012 - June 30, 2015 and July 1,2011 - June 30, 2014 forTPAF and PERS, respectively. 
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Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (Continued) 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate for June 30,2018 and 2017 was 3.87% and 3.58%, respectively. This represents the municipal 
bond return rate as cbosen by the Division. The source is the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index, which 
includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAlAa or higher. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate sbaJe of the new OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 3.87%, as well as what the District's proportional share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (2.87%) or I-percentage point higher (4.87%) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

Health Care Trend 

1% Decrease 
(2.87%) 

$189,727,893 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
13.87%) 

$160,487,137 

1% Increase 
(4.87%) 

$137,243,303 

For pre-Medicare preferred provider organization (PPO) medical benefits, this amount initially is 5.8% and decreases 
to a 5.0"10 long-tena trend rate after eight years. For self-insured post-65 PPO medical benefits, the !rend rate is 4.5%. 
For prescription drug benefits, the initial !rend rate is 8.0% decreasing to a 5.0% long-tena !rend rate after seven 
years. For the Medicate Part B reimbursement, the !rend rate is 5.0"10. The Medicare Advantage !rend rate is 4.5% 
and will continue in all future years. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the heal/hcare cost trend rates 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as well as what the District's 
proportionate sbare of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 
\.percentage-point lower or I-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost !rend rates: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net OPEB 
liability 

1% Decrease 

$132,651,927 

75 

Healthcare Cost 
Trend Rates 

$160,487,137 

1% Increase 

$197,300,158 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note X: Deferred Compensation Plan 

The Board offers its employees a deferred compensation plan (the "Plan") created in accordance with Internal 
Revenue Code Section 403(b) and 457. The plans, which an: administered by the entities listed below, permits 
participants to defer a portion of their salary until future years. Amounts deferred under the plans are not available to 
employees until termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency or upon death to their beneficiaries. The 
plan administrators an: as follows: 

AXA 
Equitable 
Lincoln InvesbDent Planning 
VALIC 

All amounts of compensation deferred under this plan, all property and rights purchased with those amounts, and all 
income attributable to those amounts, property and rights an: (until paid or made available to the employee or other 
beneficiary) solely the property and rights of the Borough of Fair Lawn School District (without being restricted to the 
provisions of benefits under the Plan) subject only to the claims of the Borough of Fair lawn's general creditors. 
Participants' right under the Plan are equivalent to those of general creditors of the Borough of Fair lawn School 
District in an amount equal to the fair market value of the deferred account for each participant. 

The maximum amount of deferred compensation for any participant for any taxable year shall not exceed the lesser of 
$19,000.00 or 100 percent of the participant's includible compensation for the taxable year except as provided by the 
limited catch-up provision which may effect a participant's last three taxable years ending before a participant attains 
normal retirement age as defined by plan. 

During the year ended June 30, 2018 and 2019, the employees' contributions to the plan were $2,036,847.97, and 
$2,183,748.63. 

Note XI: Risk Management 

New Jersey Unemplovment Compensation Insurance - The District has elected to fund its New Jersey Unemployment 
Compensation Insurance under the "Benefit Reimbursement Method". Under this plan, the District is required to 
reimburse the New Jersey Unemployment Trust Fund for benefits paid to its former employees and charged to its 
account with the State. The District is billed quarterly for amounts due to the State. 

The following table is a summary of district contributions, employee contributions, reimbursements to the state for 
benefits paid and the ending balance of the district's trust fund for the current and previous two years: 

District Employee Amount Ending 
Fiscnl Year !:;Qntribulions !:;Qntril!!!!ions R~imburse!l Balance 
2018-2019 $ 0.00 $ 151,436.89 $ 50,846.27 $ 705,652.32 
2017-2018 0.00 147,690.52 71,153.15 661,474.95 
2016-2017 0.00 151,742.01 86,169.67 646,864.46 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF F AIR LAWN 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note XI: Risk Management (Continued) 

The Borough of Fair Lawn School District is exposed to various risks oflo .. related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 

The District is a member of the School Alliance Insurance Fund. (the "Fund"). The Fund is both an insured and self­
administered group of school districts established for the purpose of providing certain low-cost Property Damage, 
Employer's Liability, School Board Legal Liability, Automobile and Equipment Liability, insurance coverage for 
member school districts in order to keep local property taxes at a minimum. The District pays an annual assessment 
to the Fund and should it be determined that payments received by the Fund are deficient, additional assessments may 
be levied. Additionally, the Fund maintains a conlrsct of excess insurance with a commercial reinsuror to secure the 
payment of benefits. 

The District is a member of the New Jersey School Board Association Insurance Group (the "Group"). 

The Group is both an insured and self-administered group of school districts established for the purpose of providing 
certain low-cost Workers' Compensation coverage for member school districts in order to keep local property taxes at 
a minimum. The District pays an annual assessment to the Group and should it be determined that payments received 
by the Group are deficient, additional assessments may be levied. Additionally, the Group maintains a contrsct of 
excess insurance with a commercial reinsuror to secure the payment of benefits. 

The Borough of Fair Lawn School District continues to carry commercial insurance coverage for all other risks of 
loss, including employee health and accident insurance. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded 
commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

Note XII:Compensated Absences 

The District accounts for compensated absences (e.g., unused vacation, sick leave) as directed by Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 16 (GASB 16), "Accounting for Compensated Absences". A liability for 
compensated absences attributable to services already rendered and not contingent on a specific event that is outside 
the control of the employer and employee is accrued as employees earn the rights to the benefits. 

District employees are granted vacation and sick leave in varying amounts under the District's personnel policies. In 
the event of termination, an employee is reimbursed for accumulated vacation. Sick leave benefits provide for 
ordinary sick pay are paid upon retirement to employees over 50 years old with IS years of service. 
In the district-wide Statement of Net Position, the liabilities whose average maturities are greater than one year are 
reported in two components - the amount due within one year and the amount due in more than one year. 

The liability for vested compensated absences of the proprietary fund types is recorded within those funds as the 
benefits accrue to employees. As of June 30, 2019, no liability existed for compensated absences in the Food Service 
Fund. 

Note XIII:Contingent Liabilities 

The Borough of Fair Lawn School District is a defendant in severa1lawsuits, none of which is unusual for a Board of 
Education of its size. Additional liabilities, if not covered by insurance, should not be material in amount. 

Note XIV:Subseguent Events 

The Borough of Fair Lawn School District has evaluated subsequent events througb September 16, 2019, the date 
which the flDanciai statements were available to be issued and no additional items were noted for disclosure or 
adjusbnent. 
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REVENUES: 

Stale Source. 
Fedoral Source. 
local Sourco. 

TDIIIIRovenUH 

EXPENDITURES: 
InatructJon 

Pel'lonal Services· Salaries 
Other Purchased Service. (400-500 serle.) 
General SUpplIes 
Textbooks 

ToIaIlllltrucdon 

Support Servlc •• 
P8f1IO<\al_ • SOlarles 
Peraanal Services - Employee Benefits 
Pun:hased Professional and Technical Servlcas 
Pun:hased Prof.sslonlll· EducadonaiServices 
TraYel 
Supplies and Matorlalo 
Olher Objects 

Total Support S.rvleo. 

Total Expondlture. 

Total Outflows 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Budgolafy Comparloon Schedule 
Specla' Ravenue Fund 

For the Flocol V .. r Ended June 3D, 2019 

Orlglnal Budget 
l!!!!1ggJ T~nsfll! 

S 188,446.00 S 17,570.00 
1,278,785.00 380,574.00 

110.434.75 

S 1,465,231.00 $ 466,576.75 

S 

S 

S 380,471 .00 $ (177,175.00) $ 
910,314.00 206,660.00 

76,495.19 

6,010.00 

1,276,795.00 110,000.19 

12,413.00 
41,166.00 

22,550.00 69,054.07 
163,666.00 115,270.00 

36,233.00 

81,004.49 

21.418.00 

168,436.00 376,576.58 

1,465.231 .00 486,578.75 

S 1.485,231.00 S 466,578.75 S 
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ExhlbllC-2 

Final V.rlonco 

!l!!lIIW ~ Flol' Ig Actuol 

2001,018.00 S 184,484.34 $ 19,551.88 
1,839,359.00 1,813,828.81 25,732.19 

110,434.75 106,576.16 3,856.57 

1,953,609.75 S 1.9001.887.33 $ 49,142.42 

163,296.00 $ 182,6001.00 $ 892.00 
1,116,994.00 1,116,994.00 

78,495.19 76,132.37 2,382.62 
6,010.00 7,999.95 10.05 

1,366,795.19 1 ,365,730.32 3,064.67 

12,413.00 12,090.82 322.36 
41,188.00 41,152.96 33.001 

111,6001.07 66,222.63 25,361.44 
279,156.00 259,215.33 19,940.67 

36,233.00 37,632.66 400.02 
61,004.49 81,0001.49 

21,416.00 21,418.00 

565,014.S6 518.937.01 46.077.55 

1,953,809.75 1,9001.667.33 49,142.42 

1,953.809.75 $ 1.9001.887.33 S 49.142.42 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Required Supplementary Infonnatlon 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

Nota to RSI 
For the Fiscal Vaar Ended June 30, 2019 

Note A - explanation of Difference. between Budgetary Inflows and Outflows and 
GAAP Revenues and Expenditures 

SourceS/Inflows of resources 
Actual amounls (budgelary basis) "revenue" 

from Ihe budgelary comparison schedule 
Difference - budget to GAAP: 

The last Stale aid payment is recognized as revenue for budgetary 
purposes, and differs from GAAP which does not recognize this 
revenue unlillhe subsequent year when the State recognizes 
Ihe related expense In accordance with GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that 
encumbrances are recognized as expenditures, and the related 
revenue Is recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures 

[C-1&C-2] 

and changes in fund batances - governmental funds. [B-2] 

Uses/outflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) 'total outflows" from the 

budgetary comparison schedule [C-1 &C-2] 
Differences - budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 
not received are reported In Ihe year the order Is placed for 
budgetary purposes, but in the year the supplies ara received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Transfers to and from other funds are presented as oulflows of 
budgetary resources but are not expenditures 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Net transfers (outflows) to general fund 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds 

88 

[B-2) 

General 
Fund 

ExhlbltC-3 

Special 
Revenue 

~ 

$ 115,609,212.27 $ 1,904,667.33 

(285,708.00) 

S 115,323,504.27 S 1,904,667.33 

$ 108,404,315.53 $ 1,904,667.33 

$ 108,404,315.53 $ 1,904,667.33 
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SCHEDULES RELATED TO ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR PENSIONS 
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BOARD OfllEDUCATlON 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Schadula of tha District's Proportjonate Sha,.. of tha Nat Pans Ion LlIblllly· peAS 

F'-cal YNr Ending Juna )01 
2023 2022 

Disbld's proportion 01 the nal pension UablUty 

Qlstl1d's proportlonata share of tha oel pension Ilabl~ty 

Dbtncrs c:ovwed empIoyH peyroI 

OlJtnct', proportIoneIe,~ of Vle net pension IlabIIiIy u. 
percentage of Its coveted employee payro. 

P,an f1dudary not polillon e •• percentage of the total pension 
liablDty 

201' 

Dlsll1crs proportion of the net pen.1on liability 0.1489985029% 0.1520364380% 

District', proportionate ,hare of the nel pension IIIb1UIy $ 34,884,470.00 $ 45,028,832.00 

District, covered employee payroll $ 9,326,718.00 $ 9,412,139.00 

Dlstncr, propor1kInI1alhare 01 Dle net pen.kIn liability as e 
percentage of Its coveted employee payroll 37188% 478.4'% 

Plln fiduciary ne' position I. I percentage of the lotal pen.lon '- 48.1~ 40.14'"4 

Note: This sct1edute does nol contain len Yllara of /nfOmletion •• GASa No 68 wllimprementod duMa fiscal 
year II'ICIItd J\Ine 30, 20' 5, 

91 

2021 

0.I!1222851GG% 

S 34,172.252.00 S 

S 9,836,977.00 S 

347.39% 

47.92% 

E.hlbltL·1 

2020 201. 

0.1359914937'"4 

$ 26,778.047.00 

$ 9.160,723.00 

292.2Q% 

53.60% 

0.1551818755% 0 .1522Q.45239'"4 

29,054,291 .00 $ 29,069,309.00 

9,719,098.00 S 9,754,994.00 

298.&4% 208201< 

52.08% 48.72% 



ContraduaDy required aIIlltlblllion 

Contr1butlon.1n ralallOn 10 Ihe contradUally required conll1blltlOn 

Contribution defldency/(exClltI) 

ConInIdUaIJ IWqUired contrbilon 

Contributions In rellltJon 10 the contractually requited c:ootrtbuUon 

ConIl1bution deflclency/(excetl) 

Olsltlct. cov.red employee payroll 

Conlt!Dullon.1I a pereantage of covered employee payroll 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Sch.dul. of DI.trlcl ConlrlbutJon'· PEAS 

S t .394.926.44 S 1.354.684.00 

(1 .394.926 ..... ) (1354 .684.00) 

S S 

S 9,326,116.00 • 9,"'2,139,00 

'''.96% 14.39'" 

Note: ThIs schaduIe doe. not conI8in \en yean of Wocmatlon Ih GASa No. 68 we. Implemented during nsc.l 
year ended June 30, 2015. 
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S 1.351,170.00 

(1 ,351,110,00) 

s 
S 9,160,72300 

1".62% 

S 1,306.757.00 S 1,219,297,00 S 1.Hll,766.02 

n 398157 QO) U vam Q()) 11.157.186.02) 

S S • 
• 9.838.977.00 S 9,719.096.00 • 9,754,894.00 

13.30% 13.16% 11.91% 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH Of fAIR LAWN 

ScheduN of the OIattIct'. PropClftlc)Mte Shan of the Net Pen.Ion LJablUy_ TPAf 

FI.cII Ve., Ending June lOI 
2<)2> 2022 2021 

DI.tIk:r. prDPOItion cline SIIII", net pension IIIlbIVty 

OI.lJ1cr. proportionate Ih.ra of the Stale'. net penllon liability 

Dllirtcrt covered IIf'I'II*YH peyroll 

DIIIJ1ct'1 proportlonata .h'l1I cI the net pension debility 8 •• 
percent. of ill eovllNd empIDyH payrcII 

Plan ndudary net pOllllOn al 8 percenlage cI tha tolal pen.lon 
Uebllily 

fl.cII Vea, EndlnB JunelOI 
201' 2011 201. 

DJltncrl proporUcn or Ole Stale'l nat panslon II.bIHty 0.3800082017% 0.37882835043% 0.3735584896% 

District'. praportionell .hate 01 thllll Slltl'l nat pen.1on liability • 256,215.232.00 • 298,435,603.00 • 236,103,841 .00 

DI.Il1cf. c:ov .... d IIIImployH payroll • 40,029,47100 • 39,1173,439.00 • 38,830,9116.00 

Olstricrl proportlonatl .hlll1l cI the net pen.1on . abWly I •• 
peR:enllIgI '" as COYVId empIoyM payroI 830.81~ 141 .~ 6OB.03~ 

Pllln ndudary nal pollllOn e. a percentage cI U'It lotal pen.lOn 
Nabllly 25.41"- 22.33"- 28.71% 

Note: Thl •• chedule dOl. nol contain Ian Y"1'1 of Inronnatlon as GA5B No. 88 WI. Implemented dtJrlng n,eal 
yaIr ended JU'MI 3D, 2015. 
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2020 1011 

0,3742537707% 

• 238,0SI2,210.00 

• 42,450,901,00 

560.75"-

26.49~ 

lat. 2014 

Q,3e9927484:1"- 0.3533917251% 

• 197,714,200.58 • 171l.1S01,39Il.38 

• 38,887,483.00 • 37,910,489.00 

508.43% 47111% 

" ... , 33.78% 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

A,BenefftChanges 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 5.00% as of June 30, 2017 10 5.66% as of June 30, 2018 In accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 

TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND 

A.SenefftChanges 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 4.25% as of June 30. 2017 to 4.86% as of June 30 , 2018 in accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Schedul. of Chang •• In the Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios 

Fiscal Yel' Ending June 30a 
2021 2020 2019 

Tolal OPES nabilily 

Service cost S $ $ 6,718,004,00 

Interest 8,837,17600 

Changes of benefit terms 

Differences between expected and actual experience (16,625,160.00) 

Changes of assumptions or other Inputs (16,415,702.00) 

Member contributions 146,317.00 

Gross benefit payments (4.291.369.00) 

Nel change In lotal OPES Ilat;ily (25,830,734 00) 

Tolal OPES lIablllly· beginning 188,317,671.00 

Total OPES Hability· ending $ $ $ 150,487,137.00 

Covered· employee payroll $ $ S 51,620,624.00 

Total OPES liability as a percentage of 
covered • empIoyae payroll 310.90% 

Note: ThIs schedule does not contain ten years of InfomlaUon aa GAS8 No. 75 'NBS implemented during fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2018. 

9S 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Exhibit M·l 

2018 2017 

6,066,161 00 $ 

5,667,159.00 

(24,043,354.00) 

156,90600 

(4.315,517.00) 

(14,224.523.00) 

200,542,494.00 

188,317,671 .00 $ 200.542,494.00 

49,955,169.00 $ 49,365,576.00 

372.96% 405.06% 



LOCAL EDUCATION 

A. Benefit Changes 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENOED JUNE 30. 2019 

The discount rate changed from 3.58% as of June 30. 2017 to 3.87% as of June 30. 2018 in accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Special Revenue Fund 
Combining Schedule of Program Revenues and expenditures· Budgetary Basla 

For tho FI.cII Vo.r Endod Juno 3D, 2019 

Stata Fodoral 
Total a!!! a!!! 

REVENUES 
Slate Sources $ 184,484.34 $ 184,484.34 $ 
Federal Sources 1,613,626.81 1,813,628.81 
Local Sources 106,576.18 

Total Revanue. $ 1.904.867.33 S 184,464.34 $ 1 ,813,626.81 

EXPENDITURES: 
Inltructlon: 

Personal Services· Salaries 100-100 $ 182,604.00 $ $ 182,604.00 
Olber Purchased Servlcas (400-500 serie.) 100-500 1,118,984.00 1,118,984.00 
General Supplies 100-610 76,132.37 30,560.68 
Textbooks 100-840 7,999.95 7,999.95 

Total Instruction 1,385,730.32 7.999.95 1,332,158.68 

Support Servleea: 
Personal Services - Salaries 200-100 12,090.62 12,090.62 
Personal Services - Employee Benefits 200·200 41,152.96 41,152.96 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 200·300 86,222.63 14,444.43 71,n8.20 
Purchased Professlonal- Educational Services 200·320 259,215.33 162,019.96 97,195.37 
Travel 200·580 37,832.98 37,832.98 
Supplies and Materials 200-800 61,004.49 
Other ObJecta 200-800 21,418.00 21,418.00 

Total Support Servlc •• 518,937.01 176,484.39 281,468.13 

Total expenditure. $ 1,904,867.33 S 184,464.34 $ 1,813,626.81 

100 

exhibit E·l 

Local 
a!!! 

$ 

106,578.16 

$ 106,576.18 

$ 

45,571.69 

45,571.69 

61,004.49 

61,004.49 

$ 106,576.18 
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BOARD OF EOUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Special Revenue Fund 
Combining ScI1odulo of SIMa Program Ro ........ end ExpendlWrw .lIudgeIIIry Bula 

For the Fiscal Y •• r Ended June 30, 2019 

N.J. N.J. N.J. 
Nonpubllc Nonpubllc Nonpubllc 
Te_ Auxiliary Hondlcoppod 

Total A!lt ~!al'l! §8!l:lces 
REVENUES 

State Sources S 184._.34 S 7.999.95 S 84.392.65 S ~9.720.32 S 

Total State Revan .... S 184._.34 S 7.999.95 S 84.392.05 S 49.720.32 S 

EXPENDITURES: 
InatrucUon: 

Textbooks 100-&40 S 7.999.95 ! 7,999.95 S S S 
Totallna\IUctlon 7.999.95 7.999.95 

Support_: 
Purdtased Professional and Technical Services 20().300 14.~.43 

Pur<hased Professional· Educational Services 20()'320 162.019.96 84.392.65 49.728.32 

Total Support Sarvlcas 170._.39 84.392.05 ~9.720.32 

Total Expendlturw S ~84.~34 L 7.991!.95 S 84.392.85 S ~9.728.32 S 

Exhlblt E·l. 

N.J. N.J. N.J. 
Nonpubllc Nonpubllc NonpublJc 
Nursing Technology Security 
S!rv1cel IOW!llvl ~ 

1~.~.43 S 5.~OO.OO $ 22.498.99 

1~.~.~3 S 5.400.00 ~498.99 

S $ 

1~.~.43 

5.~00.00 22.490.99 

lL~.~~ 5.400.00 22.~90.99 

14.~.~3 S 5.~00.OO S 22.498.99 
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REVENUES 
Federal Sources 

Total Federal Revenues 

EXPENDITURES: 
InstrucHon: 

Personal Services - Salaries 
Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 
General Supplies 

TotallnslrucUon 

Support Services: 
Personal Services - Salaries 
Personal Services - Employee Benefits 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Special Revenue Fund 
Combining Schedule of F_ral Program Revenues and Expenditures - Budgetary Baals 

For the FIscal Vaar Ended June 30, 2019 

E.S.E.A. 

!!!!iI TlUel 1l1IUl !!l!2..Dl !ll!§..!Y 

$ 1.613.626.81 $ 318.963.70 $ 78.944.70 $ 59.541 .91 $19,070.00 

$ 1,613,626.81 $ 318,963.70 $ 78,944.70 $ 59,541.91 $ 19.070.00 

100-100 $ 182,604.00 $ 138,198.00 $ 44.406.00 $ $ 
100-500 1,118,994.00 
100-610 30,560.68 29,882.68 678.00 

1,332,158.68 168,080.88 44,406.00 678.00 

200-100 12,090.62 12,090.62 
200-200 41,152.96 16,121.02 24,107.00 924.94 

Purchased Professional and Technical Services 200-300 71,n8.20 2,476.70 32,500.00 18,689.00 
Purchased Professional - Educational Services 200-320 97,195.37 90,700.00 6,495.37 
Travel 200-580 37,832.98 28,182.00 4,008.00 5,642.98 
Other Objects 200-800 21,418.00 15,880.00 3,947.00 1,210.00 381.00 

Total Support Services 281.488.13 150,883.02 34,538.70 58,663.91 19,070.00 

Total Expenditures $ 1,613,626.81 $_318,963.70 ~8,944.70 $ 59,~1 .91 $ 19,070.00 

Exhibit E-l b 

I.D.E.A. Part B 

~ Preschool 

$ 1,100,151.50 $ 36,955.00 

$ 1,100,151 .50 $ 36,955.00 

$ $ 
1,082,039.00 36,955.00 

1,082,039.00 36,955.00 

18,112.50 

18,112.50 

$ 1,100,151.50 $ 36,955.00 
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REVENUES 

Local Sources 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Special Revenue Fund 

Combining Schedule of Local Program Revenues and expenditures - Budgetary Basis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

PTO/PTA NJSBAIG 
Total Donations Safetv Grant 

$ 106,576.18 $ 39,731.39 $ 61,004.49 

Total Local Revenues $ 106,576.18 $ 39,731.39 $ 61,004.49 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 

General Supplies 100-610 $ 45,571.69 $ 39,731.39 $ 

Total Instruction 45,571.69 39,731.39 

Support Services: 
Supplies & Malerials 200-600 61,004.49 61,004.49 

Total Support Services 61,004.49 ~,004.49 

Total Expenditures $ 106,576.18 $ 39,731 .39 $ 61,004.49 

exhibit E-1c 

Miscellaneous 

$ 5,840.30 

$ 5,840.30 

$ 5,840.30 

5,840.30 

$ 5,840.30 
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BOARD OF EDUCATlON 
BOROUGH Of FAIR LAWN 

Capilli Projedo Fund 
Summary Schedule 01 Project Expondltun. 

Forth. Ve.r Ended Jun. 30, 2019 

R._ GAAP Exl!!!!dltutn to Data 
Approval GAAP 

Protect 11tIe/1 •• ue QIII Approprlatlont PrtorVU,. CumntY"r 

AddltlonsIRenovationa - Westmoreland Elementary School 1219/14 7,387,480,00 7,208,183.58 ,n,8" .84 
Root Replacement. HIgh School 1219114 1,748,018.19 1,362,362.35 
Roof Replacement - Thomas Jefferwon Middle School 1219114 857,375.47 734,055.24 
Roof Replacement· John A Fonesl Elemenlary School 1219114 495,233.28 4e6,330.21 8,875.00 
Root Replacament .l_t Elem-.y School 12/9114 834,788.55 588,928.11 
Root Replacement - Warren Point Ellmenl8ry School 12/9/14 588,800.18 491.450.33 287.00 
Roof RopIacomonl· W_ ~ry School 1219114 713,182.52 885,973.75 
_ RopIIcament· High School 9/3114 581,000.00 829,098.34 
Window Replacement - Memorial Middle Sd'lool 9/3/14 874,150.00 452,052.21 
_ RopIIcemonI· _ Elemen1ary School 215115 50,200.00 80,791.01 
Wndow Replacement - Edison School 215115 812,850.00 718.220.87 
Window Replacement· Warren PoItIl Elementary School 9/3/14 350,450.00 244,193.89 98,750.00 
HIgh SchooIA""1IOI1um HVAC System 3113118 800,000.00 519,722.88 
Renovations and Additions to Thom.s Jefferson Middle School 3113118 12,424,291.00 882,415.39 
RenovaUon. and AddIIions to MemotIaI MIddle School 3113118 11,975,709.00 1,141,384.37 

Totals S 40,089,108.17 S 13,801,837.89 S 2,828,808.48 

105 

e.ttlbltF·1 

Unexpended 
ApproprtaUon. 

2IQ9l1l 

1,884.58 
383,855.84 
123,320.23 
20,228.07 
85,858.44 
74,882.83 
47,188.n 

(48,098.34) 
422097.79 
(10,591.01) 
94,429.13 
9,508.11 

80,2n.12 
11,541,875.81 
10,834,344.83 

S 23,840,881 .80 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

ExhlbltF·2 

Summary Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes In Fund Balance· Budgetary Basla 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Capital Leases 
Transfer from capital reSBrve 
Transfer from capital ouUay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
ConstrucUon Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (721) 
Buildings other than LeaSB Purchase Agreements· Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Total Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Fund Balance· July 1 

Fund Balance· June 30 

106 

$ (469,357.83) 
25,000,000.00 

24,530,642.17 

1,496,186.83 
1,265,070.25 

65,549.40 
2,826,806.48 

21,703,835.69 

1,936,826.11 

$23,640,661.80 



Exhibit F·21 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Schedule or Project Rlvenuee, expenditure., Project Balance Ind Project Statue· Budgetary Ba.1s 

Addltlons/Ranovatlon, - Westmoreland Elementary School 
From IncepUon and for the Va.r Ended June 30r 2019 

Pr12r Patlslds Cumr:ntYlar ~ 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Stale Sources· SOA Grant $ $ $ 
Bond Proceeds 7,387,480.00 7.387,480.00 
Capital L ..... 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 7,387,480.00 7.387.480.00 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER ANANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salarie. (100) 
Legal SetvIteo (331) 77,174.09 77,174.09 
Other Purchased Proiessional and Technical Services (390) 761,448.48 781,446.48 
Construction Service, (450) 5,828,847.47 177,611.84 6,006,259.31 
General SoppI\eI (610) 
Land and improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (721) 
Buildings _than L .... Purt:ha .. Agreements. Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 540.915.54 540,915.54 
Total Expendlturas 7.208,183.58 177,611 .84 7,385,795.42 

Excess (daflclaney) of revenue. over (under) a",,"",,"ur .. 179,296.42 1177,611.84) 1,684.58 

ADDIllONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number NIA 
Grant Data N/A 
Bond Authorization Dale 1219114 
Bonds Authorized $ 7,388,466.00 
Bonds Issued $ 7,387,480.00 
OrigInal AuII10rized Cost $ 7,388,466.00 
Addillonel Authorized Cost $ 
Revised Authorized Cost $ 7,388,466.00 

Percentage Increase over Original Aulhorized Cost 0.00% 
Percentage Campleled 99.96% 
OrIgInal Targot Completion Date 11/16116 
Revised Target Completion Date 11116116 

107 

R,vlncl 
Authorized 

l<!!Il 

S 
7,388,466.00 

7,388,466.00 

125,000.00 
886,772.00 

5,796,994.00 

579.700.00 
7,366,466.00 



Exhlbft F·2c 
BOARO OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Schedule of Project Roven ..... Expendftu .... Project Bolan .. and Project Slatu •• Budgetory Bnll 

Roor Replacement - Thorn •• J." .... on Middle School 
From Inception and for the YI.r Ended Jun. 30. 2019 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slale Sources • SDA Granl 
Bond Proc:aeds 
CapItal Leases 
Transfer from capltall1lS8lVe 
Tnlnsfer from capllal oUliay 
ToIaIR_ 

EXPENOITURES ANO OTHER FINANCING USES 
equipment (73X) 
S.la~ .. (100) 
Legal 5eMces (331) 
Olher Purchesod Prof.sslonal and Technlcal50rvlcea (390) 
Construction S.rvlcas (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Lend and Improvernenls (710) 
L .... Purcha .. Agreemenls· P~nclpal (721) 
Buildings aIher lllan L ..... __ AgreernenIs • Principal (722) 
Olller Objects (800) 
T alai Expandlture. 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

ADDITIONAl PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Dale 
Bond Authorizallon Dale 
Bonds Aulhorlzed 
Bond. Issued 
Original Aulhorlzed Cosl 
Addltionsl Aulhoozed Cost 
Revised AuIhortzed Cost 

P.rcentagetncrea .. over O~lnal AuIhorIzad COlt 
Portenlago Completed 
O~lnal Target Completion Dal. 
Revised Target Complellon Dale 

$ 

Prior Parfod! 

370,080.00 
555,120.00 

925,200.00 

1,570.76 
54,800.00 

660,341 .50 

17,342.96 
734,055.24 

191,144.76 

S 

SPI451Hl6IJ.14-G 105 
4114115 
1219/14 

$ 555,120.00 
$ 555,120.00 
S 925,200.00 
S 
S 925,200.00 

0.00% 
79.34% 

9116/15 
9/16115 

108 

CUrrant V.er 

(87,824.53) $ 

(87,824.53) 

(67,624.53) 

Iml! 

302,255.47 
555,120.00 

857,375.47 

1,570.76 
54,800.00 

660,341.50 

17,342.98 
734,055.24 

123,320.23 

S 

Rlvlsed 
Authorlzod 

£2!1 

370,080.00 
555,120.00 

925,200.00 

54,000.00 
792,000.00 

79,200.00 
925,200.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Schodule 01 Profect Rl'I8nuee, Expondku_, project BaIonc. and Projecl Statu. - Budgetary B •• ls 
Roof Raplacement· John A. Forrest Elementary School 

From Inception and for the VI.r Ended June 30, 2019 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
5_ Soun:oo - SDA Gr.InI 
Sand Proceed. 
CapitalL ...... 
T ransler from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital ouUoy 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
EquIpmon\ (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal S.rvlces (331) 
Other Pun:hasad PmfesoIonaI and ToctncaI SeMc:es (390) 
Conslnlctlon service. (450) 
General Supplie. (810) 
land and I~ (710) 
L •••• Pun:h ... Agraem.nts - Princlpel (721) 
Building. o!her!han L .... Pun:haso Ag ..... ments - Princlpel (722) 
Other Objects (BOO) 
T alai expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues ov.r (under) expenditure. 

ADDmONAL PROJECT INfORMATION 
Projoct Number 
Grant Dale 
Bond AuIhorIzaIIon Data 
Sands Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Original AuIhorIzod Cost 
Additional Aulhorized Co.t 
R.vlsed Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
P.rcentage Completed 
Original TIIflIO\ Completion Data 
Revised Target Completion Date 

$ 

Prier p,rkxtI 

205,640.00 
308,460.00 

514,100.00 

942.45 
30,10000 

429,000.00 

8,287.78 
455,330.21 

47,769.79 

$ 

SP1450-085-14-G1DU 
4"4"5 
1219114 

$ 308,460.00 
$ 308,460,00 
$ 514,100.00 
$ 
$ 514,100,00 

0.00% 
92.40% 

919"6 
919"6 

109 

CUUlolVUr 

(18,886,72) $ 

!18,886.72) 

8,575,00 
8,675.00 

ImIIl 

188,773.28 
308,460.00 

495,233.2& 

942.45 
30,100.00 

429,000.00 

14,982.78 
475,005.21 

(27,641.72) _--,2",0,,,,22.,8,,,,0,,,7 
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$ 

Revised 
Authorizod 
~ 

205,640.00 
308,460.00 

514,100.00 

30,100.00 
440,000.00 

44,000.00 
514,100.00 



Exhibit F·2f 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
_ule 01 Prof'" Rev ........ Expendllu_. Profocl Balance Ind Profocl Sta ..... BudgolllY _ 

Roof Replacement - W ...... n Point Elamant8ry School 
From Inc.pUo" and for the Yaar Ended Juna 30, 2011 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slate Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond ProceecIs 
Capll.1 L ••••• 
Tranlfer from capital reserve 
Trans"" from capilli oullay 
Talal Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salari.s (100) 
Legal Service. (331) 
other Purthasad ProI •• slon.1 ond Technical Services (390) 
Conslruollon Services (450) 
General SUppIIe. (610) 
lind and I_Is (710) 
L .... Purch ••• Ag_m.nls • Principal (721) 
Buildings Diller lhen L •••• Purch ••• Agreem.nts • Principal (722) 
0Ihe< Ob)ecla (800) 

Totll ExpendHures 

Excess (d.lldenoy) 01 "'''''"'''''' 0V9f (und.r) expenditures 

ADDITlONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Projecl Number 
Grant Dale 
Bond Aulhorlzatlon D.ta 
Bonds Authortzed 
Bondsls.uea 
Orlgln.1 Authorized Cost 
Addltlon.1 Authortzad Cost 
Revised AuthorIzed Cost 

P.rcenlag. Increase over OrIgInal Authorized Cost 
Pertenlage Completed 
Origln.1 T.'ll.t Compl.tlon 0.1. 
R.vl.ed Ta'llat Complatlon Oal. 

Prior P'rIod! Currant VHr 

$ 246,720.00 $ (50,199.64) $ 
370,08ll.00 

616,800.00 

1,256.61 
36,000.00 

446,800.00 

7.393.72 
491,450.33 

125,349.67 

SPI450-140-101-GIDY 
4/14115 
1219114 

$ 370,060.00 
$ 370,060.00 
$ 616,800.00 
$ 
$ 616,800.00 

0.00% 
79.72% 

9118115 
9116/15 

110 

(50,199.84) 

267.00 

267.00 

(50,466.64) 

Im!II 

196,520.16 
370,060.00 

586,600.16 

1.256.61 
36,000.00 

447,087.00 

7,393.72 
491,717.33 

74,662.83 

$ 

Revis'" 
Authorfud 

l<l!!1 

246,720.00 
370,060.00 

616,600.00 

36,000.00 
526,000.00 

52,800.00 
616,600.00 



exhibit F-2g 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Schedule of Project Revlnues, Expenditures, ProJect SIIlancI and Project StatUI - Budgltary BallI 

Roof R8p ........ nt - Wootmoralond Elomonlllry S._ 
From Incaptlon and for thl V •• , Ended Jun. 3D, 2019 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
SlIIle Sou ..... - SDA Grant 
Bond Pn>ceed. 
Capllal L.ase. 
Transfer from ospItal Il!S8rvs 
Transfer from capilal oullay 
TotslRevenuea 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equlpm.nt (73X) 
S.I.rte. (100) 
L.g.'S.rvlces (331) 
Other Putchaaed ProteSlionai and Teohnloal Sarvk:e. (390) 
Conslrucllon Service. (450) 
GaneraISuppll •• (810) 
Land and Improvement. (710) 
L •••• Purcha •• Agreemenl. - Principal (721) 
Buildings other than L.a .. Pt.<cha .. Agreem.nls - Prlnclp.' (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Tolal ExpandltUIIHI 

Exce .. (deflclency) of "'venues over (under) expendllu",. 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT tNFORMATION 
Project Number 
GIant Oste 
Bond Authorization Data 
Bonds Authorized 
Bondsl&BUed 
Original Authorized COst 
Additional Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
P.n:entag. Compleled 
Original Target Completion Dale 
R.vlsed Target Completion Oat. 

$ 

Prior Period. 

297.855.00 
448.782.00 

744.837.00 

1.258.81 
43.200.00 

814.340.00 

7.177.14 
685.973.75 

78.683.25 

$ 

SP1450-180-14-GIEA 
4114115 
1219114 

$ 448.782.00 
$ 448.782.00 
$ 744.837.00 
$ 
$ 744.837.00 

0.00% 
89.44% 

9118115 
9118115 

111 

CurrentY •• r 

(31 .474.48) 

(31.474.48) 

(31.474.48) 

S 

!2lI!! 

266.380.S2 
448.782.00 

713.182.52 

1.258.61 
43.200.00 

814.340.00 

7.177.14 
685.973.75 

47.188.77 

$ 

Revll.d 
Autbortzad 

QgJ1 

297.855.00 
448.782.00 

744.837.00 

43.200.00 
837.870.00 

83.787.00 
744.837.00 



Ellhlblt F-2h 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Schedule of Project Revlnuea, expenditure., Project Balance and Project StatUI - Budgltllry ealls 

Window Replace ... nt- High School 
From Inception and for the VH, Endad June 30, 2011 

P!!l!!: P.~od. 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slale Source. - SOA Granl $ 232,400,00 $ 
Bond Proceed. 
Clpllallelses 
Transfer from capital reserve 348,600.00 
Tran.fer from capltel OUUIY 
Total Revenues 581,000.00 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
S.'arie. (100) 
legal Services (331) 
other Pull:hased Prof_onal end Technical ServIce. (390) 47,814.08 
ConstructIon ServIces (450) 581,20UO 
G.n.",1 Supplies (610) 
land .nd Improvemenls (710) 
L .... Pull:h ••• Agreemanl. - Princlp.' (721) 
BuIldings olher Ihan lease Pull:h ... Agreements - Principal (722) 
other Objects (800) 

TOI., Expendllu,.1 

Exces. (deflcloncy) of ",venues over (under) expendllures 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Proj.cI Number 
G",nt O.te 
Bond AulhorlzaUon 0.1e 
Bonds AuIhorized 
Bonds Issued 
Ori91nll Authorized Cost 
AddIUon.' Aulhorfzod Cost 
Revised AuIhorized Cost 

Percentage Inct9aS8 over Original Authorized Cost 
Percenlage Compteled 
Orig'n.' Tlrvel CompleUon Dale 
R.vlsed Terget CompleUon 0.,. 

80.78 
829,098.34 

148,096.34) 

5PI4~()'05()'I4-Gl DR 
913114 

N1A 
N1A 
N/A 

$ 581,000.00 
$ 
$ 561,000.00 

0.00% 
108.28% 

9116115 
9116115 

112 

CUn'8nl VHr TOIaIa 

$ 232,400,00 $ 

348,600.00 

~81,000.00 

47,814.08 
Ml,201.50 

80.78 
629,098.34 

148,098.34) 

Reviled 
Authorized 

£2!l 

232,400,00 

348,600.00 

~81,000.00 

49,700.00 
463,000.00 

48,300.00 
581,000.00 



Exhibit F-21 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Schedul. of ProJlct RevenuH, Expendltu,.., Project Ballnel and ProJlct Status .. Budgetary 8111a 

Window Replacement .. Memorial Mlddl. School 
From Inception and for the Ve.r Ended June 30, 2019 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Siale Sources - SOA Grant 
Bond P=eeda 
CapilalLaa ... 
Transfer from capilli reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Tolal Revenue. 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salarlel (100) 
Lagal Sarvlcas (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Sarvlcel (390) 
Conslruetlon Sarvlces (450) 
General SUpplies (810) 
Land and Improvemenll (710) 
Lease Purch.se Agraemenll- Principal (721) 
Buildings o!her lhan Lease Purchase Agreemenll - Principal (722) 
0Iher CIIIjeds (800) 
Total Expendlluras 

Excess (dellclency) of ravenues over (under) expenditures 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Date 
Bond Authortzation Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
OrIginal Authortzed Cost 
Additional Authortzed Cost 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Percentage Incre .... over OrIginal Au1hortzed Cost 
Percenlage Compleled 
Original Taruet Completion Date 
Revl.ed Taruel Completion Dale 

$ 

PrforPlrIod! 

349.660.00 

524.490.00 

874.150.00 

65.513.20 
382.010.00 

4.529.01 
452.052.21 

422.097.79 

CUrrlnt V,., 

$ 

SPI450-07()'I4-Gl0T 
913114 

NlA 
NlA 
NlA 

$ 874.150.00 
$ 
$ 874.150.00 

0.00% 
51.71% 

9/1B/15 
9/16/15 

113 

$ 

Totalto 

349.660.00 

524.490.00 

874.150.00 

65.513.20 
382.010.00 

4.529.01 
452.052.21 

422.097.79 

$ 

Revl.ed 
Authorized 

!<m 

349.660.00 

524.490.00 

874,150.00 

n.200.00 
724.500.00 

72,450.00 
874.150.00 



ExhIbit F-21 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Schedule 0' ProJoct Rov.n ..... EJcpondllu .... Pro]oct aolanca and ProJect Staluo - Budgetary Boolo 

WIndow Roplacement- Redburn Elemonlary School 
From Inc.pUon and for the Y.ar Ended Juna 30, 2019 

frf2r PIOS!!!! 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slal8 Sources - SDA Granl $ 20.080.00 $ 
Bond Proceed. 
C8pilalLe8ses 
Transfer from capllal reserve 30.120.00 
Transfer from capllal oullay 
Total Revenues 50,200.00 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equlpmenl (73X) 
Salari.s (100) 
Legal5efvlces (331) 376.50 
O1her Pun:hased Professional and TocI1nlcal Services (390) 9,895.31 
Conslructlon Services (450) 50,150.00 
Gen.ral Supplle. (810) 
Land and ImprovemenlS (710) 
Loa .. Purchas. Aglllamenis - Principal (721) 
Buildings oth.r Ihan L .... Purch ... Aglll.mont. - Principal (722) 
Other Objects (BOO) 
Talal ExpsndltUlllS 

EJcceas (dellc/ency) 0' revan ... over (under) expandlture. 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Data 
Bond Authorlzallon Dale 
Bonds Aulhorlzed 
Bond.I •• ued 
Original Authorized Cosl 
AddlUonal Authorized Cosl 
Revised Authorized Cost 

Pen;entage I"aease over Original Authonzed Cost 
P.rcentage Compleled 
OrIginal Targal CompleUon Dale 
Revised Targ.1 Compl.Uon Dal. 

369.20 
60,791.01 

110.591.01) 

SPI450-11D-14-G1DW 
2/5115 

NlA 
NlA 
NlA 

$ 50,200.00 
$ 
$ 50,200.00 

0.00% 
121.10% 

116118 
1/6116 

114 

!t.u ..... nIV •• r IgJIII 

$ 20.080.00 $ 

30,120.00 

50,200.00 

376.50 
9,895.31 

50,150.00 

369.20 
60,791.01 

110.591.01) 

R ..... d 
Authorized 
~ 

20.080.00 

30,120.00 

50.200.00 

7,300.00 
42,900.00 

50,200.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

ExbIblt F·2lt 

Schedule of ProJ .. t R.v.n ..... Expendlw .... ProJoct Bela""" and Project Slaw •• Budgelary Bell. 
Window Roplacement· Edl.on School 

From Inception and for the Vaar Ended Jun. 3D, 2019 

Prior Plrlod. 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Sllle Source •• SDA Granl $ 325.080.00 $ 
Bond Proceed. 
CapHai L ..... 
Transfer from capital reserve 487.590.00 
Transfer from capIIal O"lIay 
ToIaIR ........ 812.850.00 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equlpmenl (73X) 
S.I.~.s (100) 
Legal5etvlces (331) 
OIhelPtmlased Prolessionallnd Technical SIrvices (390) 56.446.00 
Conslrucllon S.rvlces (450) 643.980.00 
Genaral SuppUes (810) 
Lend and Improvomenlo (710) 
L .... Purch ••• Ag",.m.nls· Principal (721) 
Buildings olher Ihan Lasse Purchas. Agreemenls - P~nclpal (722) 
Olher ObJecis (800) 
Tolal Expandllures 

Excess (dellclancy) of rav ...... over (under) expend"ures 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Granl Dal. 
Bond Authorization Date 
Bonds A"lhorized 
Bonds lsaued 
O~lnal Aulho~zad Cosl 
Additional Authorized Cosl 
RevIsed AuIhorized Cosl 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
Percenlag. CompIeled 
O~glnal Targel CompleUon Dal. 
R.vlsed Targ.1 Completion Dale 

17.814.87 

718,220.87 

94.429.13 

SPI450-130-14-G1DX 
215115 

NlA 
NlA 
NlA 

$ 812.850.00 
$ 
$ 812.850.00 

0.00% 
88.38% 

1/8116 
1/8118 

115 

gU[!!!]& y.ar 

Revleed 
AuthoriUd 

!2l!!! £2!l 

$ 325.080.00 $ 325.080.00 

487.590.00 487.590.00 

812,850.00 812,650.00 

56.446.00 66.300.00 
843.980.00 878.500.00 

17,614.87 87,650.00 

718,220.87 812.650.00 

94,429.13 



exhibit F-21 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Schadul. 01 ProJoct Rov.nuo., expenditure., Project Belanco Ind Project Status - Budgetary Be.ta 

Window Replacement - Warren Point Elemontory School 
From Inception and for the V •• r Ended Junl lOt 2011 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slalo Source. - SOA Grant 
Bond Proceed. 
Copllal Le .... 
Transfer from capital ... serv. 
Transler from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER F1NANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
S.larie. (100) 
Legal Service. (331) 
other Purch.sed Prolaasional and Technical Service. (390) 
Conslruclion SorvIcas (450) 
Goneral Supplies (810) 
Lend .nd Impnwomenla (710) 
Lease Purcha .. Agream.nto - Prlnclp.1 (721) 
Buldlngs other lhan L .... Purchaaa Agreemonts - Principal (722) 
otha, Objects (800) 
Tot.1 expenditures 

Prior Period. 

$ 140,180.00 

210,270.00 

350,450.00 

34,513. II 
209,800.00 

80.78 
244,193.89 

CurrantYur 

$ 

98,750.00 

98,750.00 

$ 

!2IIl! 

140.180.00 

210,270.00 

350,450.00 

34,513.11 
308,350.00 

80.78 
340,943.89 

$ 

Reviled 
Authotlzod 

!<2!1 

140,180.00 

210,270.00 

350,450.00 

34,200.00 
283,800.00 

32,850.00 
350,450.00 

Elccass (deficfency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 108,256.11 (98,750.00) _--"9",,508=.1,,,,1 ___ .:..... 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
ProJ.ct Numb.r 
Grant D.te 
Bond Authorization O.t. 
Bonds AuIhoo1zad 
Bond. Issued 
Original Authorized Cost 
Additional Authorized Cost 
Rovlsed AuthoriZed Cost 

Percentage Increas. ave, Original Authorized Cost 
Poreanlage Completed 
Original Ta'll.t Complellon Oalo 
Revised Ta'llot Completion Date 

SP1450-140-14-G1DZ 
9/3114 

NlA 
NlA 
NIA 

$ 350,450.00 
$ 
$ 350,450.00 

0.00% 
97.29% 

9/16115 
9/16/15 

116 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Exhtblt F·2m 

Schedule 01 ProJect Rovenu ... Expendlt1J .... Project Balence end Project Stotus • Budg.tory _. 
High School Auditorium HVAC Sy.tom 

From Inception and for the Ya.r Ended JUM 30, 2019 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
SI.t. Sourea' • SOA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
C.pH.IL ••••• 
Tranafer from capital reseMl 
Transl.r from capll.1 outl.y 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equl!>ment (73X) 
S.I.rle. (100) 
Leg.1 Services (331) 
other Purch.sed Prof.s.lonat .nd T.chnlcal Service. (390) 
Construction S.rvlces (450) 
General Supplies (810) 
L.nd end Improv.ments (710) 
L •• se P .. chase Agreements· Principal (721) 
Buildings other th.n L •••• Purchas. Agre.m.nts • Prlnclpal (722) 
Oth.r Object. (800) 
Total ElIpandn..a. 

Excess (d.lldency) of revenues over (under) .xpendlttJres 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
ProJ.ct Numb.r 
Grant O.t. 
Bond Authortzatlon Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Orlgln.1 Authorized Cost 
Addltlon.1 Authortz.d Cost 
Revtsed Authorized Cost 

Pan:entag. tncrease ov.r OrIgInal Authorized Cost 
Pereant.g. Compl.ted 
Original T.rget Completion O.te 
Revised Tallie( Completion Oat. 

$ 

Prior Period. 

N/A 
NlA 

3113118 
$ 600,000.00 
$ 800,000.00 
$ 600,000.00 
$ 
$ 600,000.00 

0.00% 
86.62% 

1011/19 
1011119 

117 

$ 

CUrTlnty,.r 

800.000.00 

600.000.00 

39,189.66 
480,533.20 

519,722.88 

80.277.12 

$ 

Totot. 

800,000.00 

800,000.00 

39,169.68 
480,533.20 

519,722.88 

80.277.12 

$ 

Revised 
Authorlzod 

Coot 

800,000.00 

800.000.00 

4,000.00 
74,800.00 

497,700.00 

23,700.00 
600,000.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

exhibit F·2n 

Schedule of Project Ravenu •• , Exp.ndltu ..... Project Sail nee and Project StatuI - Budgetary Basla 
Ronovatlona and Addltlona to Thamu Joffe"'on Middle School 

From Inc.pUon and for the V •• r Ended June 30, 2018 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Sial. Source •• SDA Gnlnt 
Bond Proceeds 
Capll.1 L ..... 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Tranaler from capital ouUay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equlpmenl (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal ServIces (331) 
Oth.r Purchased Proles.lonalend Technical Service. (390) 
Construc:llon Services (450) 
Gan.ral Supplies (610) 
Land and Improv.ments (710) 
l .... Purchase A_allis· PrtncIpal (721) 
Buildings other Ihan L •••• Purch.se Agre.menls • Prtnelpal (722) 
Other Objects (600) 
T oIal Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of ",venues 0_ (under) expand"uras 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFDRMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Oat. 
Bond AuthorizatiOn Dal. 
Bonda Authorized 
Bonds Issued 
Original Authorized Cost 
Addlllonal AulhorlZed Cost 
Revised Authorized Cosl 

Percenlago Increas. over Ortglnal Authortzad Cost 
P.rcenlage Compleled 
OrIginal Ta~t Completion Date 
Revised Target Complellon Date 

-Auihorlzod 
Prior Periods CUrrant Ve.r Cost 

$ 

NlA 
NlA 

3113116 
$ 12,424,291.00 
$ 12,424,291 .00 
S 12,424,291 .00 
$ 
$ 12,424,291.00 

0.00% 
7.10% 

9111211 
9/1120 

118 

$ $ $ 
12,424,291.00 12,424,291 .00 12,424,291.00 

12,424,291.00 12,424,291.00 12,424,291 .00 

55,000.00 
727,340.65 727,340.65 1,373,131 .00 
125,665.61 125,665.81 10,497,581.30 

29,206.93 29,206.93 495,578.70 
882,415.39 882,415.39 12,424,291.00 

11 ,541 ,875.61 11 ,541 ,875.61 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

exhibit F·20 

Schedule of Project Ravlnu,., Expandltura" Project Balance and Project Statue a Budgetary ea.11 
RenovoUona end Addition. to Memorial Mlddl. School 
From Incaptlon and far the V •• , Ended June 30. 2019 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slale Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Capital Leases 
Trans"r from capital reserve 
Transrer from capllal outlay 
Total R ...... nue. 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equlpm.nt (73X) 
S.lalfea (100) 
Leg.1 S.rvlce. (331) 
Other Purchased Professional end Technical Services (390) 
Construction S.rvlce. (450) 
Generat Supplies (610) 
land .nd Improvements (71 D) 
L .... Purche .. Agreements· P~ndpal (721) 
Building. other then L •••• Purchase Agreements· Prtndpal (722) 
Oth.r ObJed. (600) 
Total Expend~ure. 

Exces. (dellclency) or ravenuea ov.r (under) expenditures 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
ProJed Number 
Grant Oat. 
Bond AuthorizaUon Date 
Bonds Authorized 
Bondsllsued 
OriginelAulhorized eost 
Addltlon.t Authorlz.d Cost 
R.vtsad Aulhorlzad Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentege Completed 
O~glnal Targ.t Completion Oat. 
Ravtsad Target Completion Dalo 

Prlgr Periods Curtin' Y"r 

R.vlled 
Authortzod 

£ill 

$ 

NlA 
NlA 

3113116 
$11.975.709.00 
$11.975.709.00 
$11 .975.709.00 

$ 11.975.709.00 

0.00% 
9.53% 

911120 
911120 

119 

$ $ $ 
11.975.709.00 11.975.709.00 11.975.709.00 

11.975.709.00 11.975.709.00 11.975.709.00 

50.000.00 
729.656.50 729.656.50 1.269.666.00 
364.042.40 364.042.40 9.962.664.55 

27.665.47 27.665.47 673.178.45 
1.141 .364.37 1.141.364.37 11.975.709.00 

10.634.:144.83 10.634.:144.63 



SectionG 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

120 



ENTERPRISE FUND 

121 



INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 

122 



Section H 

FIDUCIARY FUND 

123 



Schools 

Student Activity Funds 
Athletic Fund 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Student AcUvlty Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Balance Cash Cash 
June 30. 2018 Receipts Disbursements 

$ 218,901 .75 $ 709,366.95 $ 610,905.92 
3,505.37 63,365.92 56,270.00 

$ 222,407.12 $ 772,732.87 $ 667,175.92 

124 

exhibit H-3 

Balance 
June 30. 2019 

$ 317,362.78 
10,601.29 

$ 327,964.07 



Payroll Deductions and Wlthholdlngs 
Net Salaries and Wages 
Interfunds Payable 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Payroll Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the FIBcal Year Ended June 3D, 2019 

Balance Cash 
June 3D, 2018 Receipts 

$ 419,081.12 $ 29,989,069.99 
1,241.14 35,454,500.21 
5,054.59 5,921 .23 

$ 425,376.85 $ 65,449,491 .43 

125 

ExhlbltH-4 

Cash Balance 
Disbursements June 3D, 2019 

$ 29,986,630.50 $ 441,520.61 
35,454,500.21 1,241.14 

5,921.23 5,054.59 

$ 65,427,051.94 $ 447,816.34 



Section I 

LONG - TERM DEBT 

126 



ExhMtltl-1 
BOARD OF EOUCATtON 

BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 
Lona· Tlrm Debt 

ScMck.l1e 01 s.riIl Bonds 
For .... PiKal V •• r Ended Ja.n.)O, 201. 

An"uII Maturttlll 
of Bonds Outatandlng 

Jun. 3D' 2011 I .. ued R.U,.d 
Olte 0' Amounlo' InterM' a.. .. nc. Cu ..... nt Cu ..... nt Ball"" - "sue I!!!!! Il!I! - I!IIl 1IYD! 301 zgll :tur :tur .hm!Jg ail' 

Refunding Bondi 511112 $ 6,515,000.00 2115120 $ 400,000.00 4.DOlI $ 4,990,000.00 $ $ 385,000.00 $ 4,605,000.00 
2115121 420,000.00 ' .DOlI 
2115122·23 430,000.00 ' .DOlI 
211512 .... 25 425,000.00 4.00% 
2115125-27 420,000.00 ' .DOlI 
2115/28 415,000.00 ' .DOlI 
2115129 415,000.00 3.125% 
2115130 405,000.00 4.DOlI 

RofundIno ..... 11119113 9,050,000.00 2115120 670,000.00 .. - 8.345,000.00 840,000.00 7,705,000.00 
2115121 705,000,00 '.DOlI 
2115122 72.5,000.00 4.00% 
2115/23 720,000.00 .. -2115124 715,000.00 ' .DOlI 
2115125 710,000.00 ' .DOlI 
2115126 705,000,00 .--2115/ZT 700,000.00 .. -2115128 695,000.00 '.DOlI 
2115120 665,000.00 .. -2115130 875,000.00 .. -

Various Improvementl 31311. 10,677,000.00 3/1120 430,000.00 2.DOlI 9,517,000.00 415,000.00 9,102,000.00 
311121 445,000.00 2._ 
3/1122 465,000.00 3._ 
311123 480,000.00 3.DOlI 
311124 500,000.00 3._ 
3/1125 520,000.00 3._ 
311126 535,000.00 3.00% 
311127 555,000.00 3.DOlI 
311128 580,000.00 3._ 
3/1129 eoo,ooo.oo 3.00% 
311130 620,000.00 3.125% 
311131 845,000.00 3.125" 
3/1132 865,000.00 3.25% 
3/1/33 875,000.00 3.25% 
3/1/34 8go,000.00 3.25% 
3/1135 897,000.00 3.25% 

Various Improvamentl tl1!111i1 25,000,000.00 811120 860,000,00 3,12.5% 25,000.000,00 25,000.000,00 
911121 895,001100 3.12.5" 
Dl1122 720,000.00 3.125% 
911123 750,000.00 3.125% 
8/1124 780,000.00 3,125% 
1111125 810,000.00 3.125% 
9/1128 845,000.00 3.125% 
811127 875,000.00 3.125% 
1111/211 910,000.00 3.12$% 
1111129 950,000.00 3.125% 
1111130 _,000.00 3.125% 
0/1/31 1,02.5,000.00 3.125"" 
tilI1fJ2 1.DeS,ooo.00 3,12S"" 
0/1/33 1,110,000.00 3.125% 
0/1/34 1,155,000.00 3.125% 
0/1/35 1,200,000.00 3,12.5% 
1111/30 1.250,000.00 3,2~% 
911137 1,295,000.00 3.375% 
1111/30 1,320,000.00 3.375% 
911139-43 1.320.000.00 3.'-

$ 22.852.000.00 $ 25,000.000.00 $ 1,440,000.00 $ 48.412.000,00 
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Purpose 

Bus (1) 
Bus (2) 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Long - Tenn Debt 
Schedule of Obligations Under Capital Leases 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Amount of Amount Issued 
Original Outstanding Current 

Issue June 30, 2018 Year 

$ 68,095.00 $ 54,476.00 $ $ 
243,970.00 243,970.00 

$ 54,476.00 $ 243,970.00 $ 
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Exhibit 1-2 

Retired Amount 
Current Outstanding 

Year June 30, 2019 

13.619.00 $ 40,857.00 
48,794.00 195,176.00 

62,413.00 $ 236,033.00 



REVENUES: 
Local Sources: 

Local Tax Levy 
State Sources: 

Debt Service Aid Type I 
Total- State Sources 

Total R8vinual 

EXPENDITURES: 
Regular Debt Service: 

Interest 
Redemption of Principal 

Total Regular Debt Service 

Total ExpondRurua 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Budgotary Comparison Schodulo 
Dobt Servlco Fund 

For tho Flacal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Original Budget 

l!ldWI lran§f!ii!m 

S 968,961.00 $ 

38,735.00 

38.735.00 

1,007.696.00 

806.928.00 
1.440.000.00 

2.248.928.00 

2,246.928.00 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (1.239.232.00) 

Other Financing Sources: 
Operating Transfe", In: 

CapRal Reserve Transfened from General Fund 1.231.134.00 

Interest Eamed In Capital Projects Fund 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other 
Financing Sources OVer (Under) ExpendRures (8.098.00) 

Fund Balance, July 1 19.769.95 

Fund Balance, June 30 $ 11.671.95 $ 

Recapitulation of Excess (Defictency) of Revenues and 
other Flnenclng Sources Over (Under) Expenditures: 

Budgeted Fund Balance $ ,8.098.00) $ 
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Exhlbltl-3 

Variance 
Final Anal to 

l!ldWI ~ ~ 

$ 968,961.00 $ 968.961.00 S 

38.735.00 38.735.00 

38,735.00 38,735.00 

1 ,007,696.00 1 ,007,696.00 

806.928.00 806,927.52 0.48 
1.440.000.00 1,440,000.00 

2,246,928.00 2.246.927.52 0.48 

2,248,928.00 2.246,927.52 0.48 

(1.239.232.oo) (1.239.231.52) 0.48 

1,231,134.00 1.231.134.00 

143,954.17 143,954.17 

(8,098.00) 135.858.65 143,954.65 

19.769.95 19,769.95 

$ 11.871.95 $ 155.626.60 $ 143.954.65 

$ ,8,098.00) S 135.858.65 $ 143.954.65 



STATISTICAL SECTION 
(UNAUDITED) 

GASB requires that ten years of statistical data be presented. Pursuant to State of New Jersey Department 
of Education requirements issued for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1994, only two years statistical data 
needed to be presented. Additional year's data will be included each year thereafter until ten years of data 
is presented. 
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FInancIal Trends 
J-l 
J-2 
J-3 
J-4 
J-5 

Revenue Capacity 

STATISTICAL SECTION (Unaudited) 

Net Position by Component 
Changes in Net Position 
Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 
Changes in Fund Balances - Govemmental Funds 
General Fund - Other Local Revenue by Source 

J-6 Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value of Taxable Property 
J-7 Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates 
J-B Principal Property Taxpayers 
J-9 Property Tax Levies and Collections 

Debt Capacity 
J-l0 
J-ll 
J-12 
J-13 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstanding 
Direct and Overlapping Govemmental Activ~ies Debt as of June 30 
Legal Debt Margin Information 

Demographic and EconomIc Information 
J-14 Demographic and Economic Statistics 
J-15 Principal Employers 

Operating Information 
J-16 Full-time Equivalent District Employees by Function/Program 
J-17 Operating Statistics 
J-l B School Building Information 
J-19 Schedule of Required Maintenance for School Facilities 
J-20 Insurance Schedule 
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GovenneruJ acIMties 
Hel hv8l1menl1n capICaI usets S (883,813.77) $ 21,337,572.42 S 20,483,292.58 -.. 41,080,211.63 15,183,265.78 11,.6S0,OI1.36 
~ 1!7,457.783.641 J29,219.934.551 128,0Q2.23351! 

Total govemnertal adMties net podion S 12,738.81422 S 7.300,903.65 S 4,1)1.070,43 

-.....-Net_ .. _ ...... S 89,842.05 S 1Cl2,22128 S 82.055.62 -U"""' ..... 140,734.40 128,065.44 135,890.23 

Total ~ adivitieI net position S 230,576.45 S 230286.72 S 217,945.85 

Distrid-wtde 
Nelln'leslmefi. In capital ...... S f1U3.971 .72) S 21,439,793.70 S 20,545,348.20 
RostrlcIed 41,080,211.63 15,183,265.78 11,850,011.36 - U ......... 127,317,04924) 12ff,091,869,1') 127,866,343.281 

W T OCBI diItrid: net podion S 12.968,190.67 $ 7.531 ,190.37 S 4.328,01628 
IV 

Source: DlItric:t fKorda 

BOARD 0# EDUCATlON 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Net Podion by Component 
LMl Ten AIcaI V ... ("""""'_01_ 

U_ 

S 14,636,650,75 S 4,280,067.60 
15,91)4,197.57 20.255,650.79 

125.<07 ,383~ 124•513.B84.1t! 
D.I33.464 s (38,165,72) 

S 38,523.47 S 45,1182.22 

127,724.68 110,346.92 
S 166,248.15 S I 58.229. t 4 

S 14,675,174.22 S 4,325,949.82 
15,904,19757 20,255,850.79 

125,279,858.781 124,483.537.191 
S 5.299,71i01 S 118.063.42 

S 13.405,731 ,00 
8,127,278 .• ' 

3 .... ~28 s 23,OOI~.69 

S 53,235.00 

62,189.98 
s 115,424.98 

S 13,458,966.00 
6,127,278.41 
3,530,21526 

S 23,11«1,4511.67 

EahIbkJ.1 

S 12,732,213.28 S 12,271,881.39 S 12,437,D54JM1 S 12,358,935.78 
6,899,681 .13 6,147,807,68 .,152,683,64 1,356,184. 10 
3.208,464.31 3,058,3118.14 2,638,429.38 ,~.15759 

S 22,840.358.12 S 21.478,088.19 S 18,229,068.60 S 15~ .277.45 

S 27,6511.78 S 24,354,14 S 29,647:37 S 35,645.62 

55,135.63 95,001.48 97,476.20 145,893.32 
S 82,795.41 S 118,355.62 S 127,12357 S 181,538.94 

S 12.759,873.06 S 12.zg6.235.53 S 12,467,602.35 S 12,.»4,581.38 
8,899,681.13 6,147,807.66 4,152,683.64 1,358,184.10 
3,263,599.94 3,153,400.82 2,735,905.58 1,475,050.91 

S 22J1:23,154.13 S 21,587,443..81 S 19.356,191.57 S 15225,818.39 



.... 
W 
W 

-Gcwemmental adtY'" ......-. ---0I1et~ 
Suppoft ServloN: 

T ...... 
StidlnlWId ntrudIon ~ .. IVa. 
Sdw:IoI~ .. ~ 
GeneIW and buIIr-. ... lIItiilfh:. ~ 
Plant .. rations and maInWIanc8 

""'--­"""'"'-SDA Deb! SeMce .. ,," ••• 
........ on Iang-4enn debt 

Total pemmenlal actiVtIiee expensM 

BulNU-type~ F __ 

TocaJ~~upetU 
Total di5trk:I .... pPIInSIIS 

p ....... -
Go.\tII'Il*at~ 

Ctwvos Iorservas: 

""'­--~ on IcInO-'enn detIe 
0peIathg gqnI:I MIl ~ 

TOC&! plMmlelQllt:IrriIIIIs PJOIIfMI rwenu. 

201. 2018 

S .... 065.323.80 • 48,481,827.72 
11.540,953.35 tU56,108.38 
6,'86,327.5' 6.3MI,3QUl 

5,315,137.78 5,541,411.55 
19,071.032..14 '9,281,878..22 
7,566,441 .42 7,671,3041.45 
_,'7',8:n.10 ..-,335.28 
0.121,848.22 0,527,825.27 
4,128,775.2i 4.0120608.78 
2,780.384.14 ~70"'3 • .32 

39,057.00 35.880.00 
77,2'''. 77 ....... 

1It:!!!;'1 
127.342.COO.8S 

$ 50,027.50 $ 47,82140 
2,4QIJ,7Bl.30 2,117,111.41 
1,088.596.64 796.196.11 

37 .204.4G5.118 ;!!737,83A.37 
40.123.811.32 41.781 ..... .21 

BOARD OF EDUCA1lOH 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

a.ng. in Ntt PasIeioft 
lMI T.n FiICII V.,. 

(--=nat bu8 01 KI:lU1IIi1I1 .-
AIcaf y.., Endina June 30, 

2017 20" 201' 2014 

$ 3I,1172S1'1.43 $ 35,8UI.tM..52 $ :M,l!Il2,63O..U $ 35,l70,9Se.28 
12.715.885.1115 12.443,481m 11.766.41 •. 18 1'.402.3IU5 
4.133.:"8.22 4,562.451.15 4,485,706.06 .,431 »'IL21 

5,335.117.96 5,l34.281UW 5,281,421.88 4,774,498.11 
15, t 19.458.13 13.7511,SQ5.38 ,2,827,787.01 12,610,381. 
5.305.838.07 5, 1M.311.25 ~"',1122.511 5.106.682.78 
",1:11),020.01 4,4",.521.83 •• 1D3.011~ •• D08.271.N 
8.240,814.4' 7,581,,71.10 1,217,1171.27 8,582.061.150 
3.448.381.4' 3,168,.342.85 3.050.124.10 2.813,&41.33 
2,171,073.S4 2,0lI0,306.'3 ............ 2.548,eos.08 

47,813.00 88,'24.00 73,101.00 61,582.00 
77,256'" 77 ....... 77.256.90 77 ....... 

1171,098.88 903E.55 735,827.2' !:Stll7.72 
100.981.387.38 95.188 532 56 83.052.383.25 V2.172.8117.88 

$ 41,7&4.20 $ ".,7Ul $ 45,114.00 $ 42,416.80 
1,!KIt,471 •• 1,819,614.34 1,115,141.112 1,&09,023.24 

07 ........ 003 ....... 735,627.21 582,117.72 
13474,721.75 1!,1!!716.51 1~11t!!!.40 13~608.4I 
' • .371.084.50 15,914,514.18 15.377.770.0 15.470.211.22 

EmIbltJ-a _. 

2913 20,. 20" 201. 

S 35,721.711.17 $ 34,140,160..52 S 32.573,6O'2JI3 133,680.890.65 
10,811,485.77 10,441,443.1' 9,513,.221.10 to.411.02ll.I2 

4,275.N5.03 3,758,175.&1 3,113".."'.0, ......... .30 

4,214.644.5IJ 4,402,97U3 3.882.45&.52 4,152,94&.08 
12,207.572-73 l1,i40,R73.eo l',18S1,M2.19 t2.,200,lm..'10 
5,m,801.50 4,141,B43.87 4.7118.773..42 4.179,8D2..38 
.,115,N4." 3,577,001.71 3,105,452.113 3.1I::M.088.4i 

,,""0113.30 7,aeo.728.37 7,161,217..M 7,796,810.31 
2,1164.&04.58 2,537,158..12 2.5eO,t07 .54 2.M7,032.13 
2,eol,832.3IJ 2.502.713.81 2.533,880.44 2.,t20,547.33 

W,l27.00 .. ,792.00 74,ase.oo 55,061.00 
77.256.90 11&,82 .... 83.421.00 

12l!.478.38 843,014.158 834,101.77 on.927.53 
91.557.084.59 17.482.B67J13 82.524.aoa.19 18,020,500.76 

1.215.172.38 
1,215,172.3SI 

S 88.*'040.22 

$ 40.324.00 • 38,115.00 $ 37 ....... $ 37,1174.00 
1,060,268,92 1,588.916.00 1,575,267 .s3 1.593,438.48 

178.471.36 043,014.61 934,101.77 on.1I27.53 
141°12.&15.31 12,407~.23 10~,9t1.63 1~74~758.4S1 
1S.m.88S..58 14.1l78.s:J0.a9 12.137 •• .33 15.348.791.51 
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.j>. 

--"""-"'...-Food ....... 
ap.dnggrwUand~ 

1UC11 bUlinlu-tw- ddII& PR9MI,., .... 
TOCII~prvgfMI"""'" 
Hd(~)IR __ ""'-­~-p~ 

local cIIft:t-wlde NIl ~ 

a....I ""--...t 0Itwc,...1n .... PMidM 
Gow..rmentll.:twlliila: 

T_ 
Pnlpeftylaxel, _led lor ..... ~ 
~ cu., IIriId for dlbl.Uft'ic::e~ 

FedIraI...ts.. ..... ~ 
T ...... loo.lhIn ..,.a.I1dlocIII) ""--­--T_ 
H.1.EaInaINe~~", ... 
~IDCIpbI"'" 
Refln:lngbc:l'd~ 

To&II gcwanmer1al ~ 

a...cp ecIwII:ieI: --­T_ 
To&II tdIMu-1'Jpe ........ 
ToIaIliIa'Id-wIde.,. .......... 

c-.. ....... ~ 
""' ......... -~Iype-=tw ... 
ToIa! dM'Ict-w1de chIrOIln ... poMion 

Sowc:e: DiIaicI __ 

• 

• 

• 

.. " 20 •• 20" 

186,I7OMIUl5) • (85.,512MI..5II) SIIM,ecrt302.86) 
51,.530.85 

iJ§4¥t1i211 

88,311\034.00 • 86,248,824.00 S 111,181,743.011 
(IC1l,&115.64) 7T.l, '53.011 881.3B3.1. 

1"IW.3I»'.7. ......... 563,1SUO ........... _ ...... 
""271'" ..... 6Q57 30CU3).lD OO,35UIO 

xo,lB4.72 172.Q5I.II 115,424.73 

1-,357..831 

81#606.62 M.162.7eU1 SU7!.9D8.43 

2.2S1.11t ..... .., .. 
5,001,110.57 • 3,1IU3122 S (t,(X22.3IM.43) 

BOMD OF EDUCATlON 
BOROUGH Of FAIR LAWN 

C ...... 1n Nel PoIHIoft '-'T.,,,,,,,,, 
leawI __ oI--v --

20 •• 
~ YUI' Endinp..u.39. 

20lL 2014 2013 2012 lOt I 

I C71.25:u37.M) $ (71.874.1112..82) 1(18.102.651.68) S (15.177,189.00) • (72.5IIa%lG.>4) 1( •. -.701.88) 
8.8f4c5 40.&47.74 ........ sind;:;;; iin:h~ .!.I@iPij , (18.244.ceU1) i 1iI,iftk{iii 111&161.O08.14! 

$ 71,518,8l1.(O S 77.-..1.00 S 75J123.911OO S 74..548,201U11: S 73,l!i8.201OO S 71.100.203.00 
688,131i1.45 ......,.,. ,......,. • ..".....64 ..,""' ... ....20823 
411,s72.15 

_ ...... 
2M_.1T .......... _ ..... 

Ui',812.13 ......... _ . ....,. 
515.487.71 551.:rr4.4O 50.-.00 "5,5T.1S4 

122,171.77 50""" 22.S00.' • ......... .',87V.30 120210.56 
." ...... 2U7,G74.31 '36.I7OJI3 """"""' 231.M42S11 .......... ,-,....,.. .. (1,230..16) (25.2011.., ......,...., 11,1M8.342.54) 1417,8111.12) '_7Ol ...,.." 

84.425.568.a mWMg ... 
",o.ooo.m 

M iii3?1.83 76.539.4iiil3 j~tE;m1 1... . 13 7J .• 71 ... 92.", 

. .... . ..... .34.116 ".. .. &4'.55 
_ .. 
i43Ai'" 

S 1ii1i435.88 

S 5,171,1:lO.5S • '.-,322.57 • . ........, • . ........, 32. ... .., ~) • iii30554 i 1.325:1 

.......... _. 

2010 

S (72.873,701.25) 
5,33U. 

S fn.66i3iiJn 

• 68,935,957"" 
S15,210.47 . ......... 
438.4'2.35 
187,7D1.94 ......... 

1 ,IDIl,tiI5.12 

1321 ... 741. ... 

l,Q'lUil 

...," 
i 132'5.16Ot 



201. 201. 

General Fund 
R ....... S 13,173,241.70 S 10,736,858.42 

Au",'" 7,SZ1,rn4.77 4.280,700.42 
Unassigned 2.811.514.62 2,807,117.5. .......... _ .. 

Tocat~tund S 23.512.731 .09 S 17.824.676<35 

AI 0IhBr GcNemmentaI Funds 
Aeac:tnc1ed. reponed~: C""".....,.,,,,,,, S 2,365,326.54 $ 1.747.098.69 

Debt service fund 155,626.60 19.7BIiI.85 
Aulgned. reported In: Cophal.....,. fund 21,275,33526 189.m.42 
R ....... 
UnnlS8fVed, tepot1ed In: 

~ Special......,.. tund 
UJ Copi1aIprojOC1S fund 
VI 

__ fund 

Toai .. '** p.hll._ttaa tunda S 23,798.288.40 • , ,e58.588.08 

Total Food 8&IInCM S 47.309,0'9.49 S 19.78',272.'" 

Sourw: DiRrict recont. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

FLni ~ - Governrnen&al F ...... 
LMI T .. ,-.. V ... ( ___ d~ ........ 

FISCal Ya. EndI)a..luna 30, 
2017 201. 2015 2014 

S 7,048,717.71 S 6.356.884.70 S 4,3117,715.18 S 4,525,671.<43 
4,189,993.66 4,4se,643.iB 3,094,910.64 3,224,790.87 
3,176,841.99 2.946.275.04 3,023,835.38 2,868,452.78 

S 14,415,553.36 S 13.760,@ .72 S 10.516,46121 S 10.818.915.08 

S 1,860,796.67 S 2.172,159..90 S 4,947,421.88 S 
35.9BO.33 37,805.45 100,184.91 120,137.21 

321,447.52 4,699,194.23 9,545,510.13 

S 2.218.22<4.52 $ 8.908.15.58 $ '4..593.117.02 S 120.13721 

S 18.633.777.88 S 20 .• ,183.30 S 25.109,57823 S 10.739,052.29 

....-.... 

2013 2012 201t 201. 

S 3.306.381.44 S 2,016,787.27 $ ' m,5S8.25 $ 
5.349,036.05 8,003,450.68 5.308,94.63 
2.284,476.B1 2.111.659.14 1.6SD.4S4.38 

1,1118,060.03 
2.011,240.09 

110.936 .. 430 S 10,131.897.09 i 7.643.601..26 S 3.827.301.12 

S s (1,D12.26) s (1 ..... .00) s 
32.497.28 4,027.99 8,058.07 

10,021.50 
15,1"9.18 

53,9n.05 
2 ..... 25.93 

S 32.48728 S 2215.73 S 7.781.57 S 93.547.'" 

S 10.972.381.58 S 10.134.112.82 S 7
1
651.388.83 ~B53.2e 



EJ:hIta!t .... 
_1 

BOARD OF EDUCA110N 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

ChangM In fWtd a.nc. -OOwemrMfdai funds. 
LaltT .. Fiscal y.,. 

(mocIIiMI ACC'UIII' bull 0/ ~ ....... 
FlK:aI y..,. Endina J ...... 301 

201. 201. 2017 201. 2015 20" 2013 2012 2011 201. -T .. 1oYy S 80.296.995.00 S 87,8'8.274.00 S 83,331.205.00 $ 8 1.10g,522.00 $ 78.882.872..00 S 71,1 4A.!M6.oo S 76.4g7,350.oo S 75.098.422.00 S 73.828.513.00 

T""""_ 340,933.04 3OO.763.W 300,271 .06 433,OOB..58 382.162.32 51S,4a7.79 551,374040 501 ,205.00 :515,5T.UM 
TranspolWiOn f .. 50,027.50 47.823..40 41,784.20 42,571.21 45,114.00 42,416.80 40,324.00 39,115.00 37,S3SI.oo 

1m.'" aamIngs 752,160.57 300.133..10 90,351.80 122,178.77 54,m.59 22,586.10 411,068.66 81,979.30 120,210.51 ............ 2.909.522.20 2,407,004.77 2,336,201 .48 2,130,868.27 1,838,464.30 1,710,178.70 2.05Il.451l.45 1,gg&,l52.20 1,1)52,502.67 .... ~ 22,3M,8OD.94 18,107.001 .81 '2,168.711 .• ' 11,815,44.34 11,668,227.03 12,Q53,SI65.16 12,700,087.65 10,eoo.944.11 8.64Il,OID.22 F __ 

1.671.373.52 1,651.164.83 1,690,3111.58 1,7011'18.91 U58U42.58 '.W.'45.84 1,_,309.58 '.652.2&4.117 1.576.945.31 
T .............. n8,m ,B2t ,77 ~165.10 GG,958.8'0J2.1kJ R7,354,820.14 94,67',311.82 IQ,ooo,136.3Il 1iO,3B8.m.SM 80.110,082.48 88,680,294.70 --'notrucdan 

-""""""'" 
aI,118,OO4.38 2&,W,W.l0 2&,880,045.1. 25,954,458.40 28,050,512.12 25,325,033.20 25,456,340.21 24,&83,713.48 22,883,527,(11 24,082,292.08 

....... - """""'" 10,097.0lI0.47 8,711 ,778.18 11,314,438.. 11,381 ,061.04 8, 11 5,35Q.71 8.553,728.72 8,010,794.10 7,&611,881.57 7,163,415..18 &.D55.I54.73 

""'"' """""'" 3,732,eas.34 3,61:5,466.56 U40,'II8.a.2: 3.4311,217.311 3.374,07127 3,288.457.87 3,123,,749.60 2.779,416.53 2.507,aoa... 3, 128.lV2.55 --T'- 5,315,137.76 5,541,479.55 5,335,117.116 5,134 ••. 84 5,281,421.88 4,774,41M1.11 4,274,644.5Il 4,402,971.93 3,882.456.52 4,l52,lM6.08 

SludanI ancIlnStJUCtian related s.rvIceII 12.054,283.79 11,507,740.72 11,231,372.66 10,414.04723 9,1181,286..38 9,601,712.87 g,1DB,04O.11 11,060,817,43 8,408,796.111 9,158,194.05 
Sd'IOOI~. aetvIcas 4,351.3151.58 4,1112,1R7.89 3,828,81&80 3.806,873.46 3.745,1128.14 3,643,"'.48 3,571,871.77 3,4D9,949.13 3,442,810.$1 3,52!i,i78.1$ 
GenetaI and tJuIintI,t adI,.iIsI,Che aenrices 4,277.561 .85 3,818.148.80 3,710.080,78 3..«22.2$13.18 3..314,621104 3,2OB.2011.27 3.273,a28.15 2,838.0&4.32 2,837.235.71 3,146,884.02. 

~ f"tIIN opel8IIorw.-.d ~ 7.557.720.5IJ 7,180,404.35 7,113,886.12 ~""',315.311 7.234,712.88 7,47'D,566.10 7.126,024. &.378.1 .. 55 5,879.1S31.43 8.271 ,474.43 
W .................. 3,104,566.86 2.881,311 .70 2,746,1172.73 2,538.B81 .113 2,574,580.57 2.346.7'Dl.18 2,188.113.68 2,088,277.32 2,037,876.07 2,127,on.1D 
Q'I ....,.,..- ~, 160,534.34 2&,665,898..99 111,776,308.12 18,1128.1108.56 17,840.2&7.46 18,632 .. 166.14 20,671,736.R7 111,284,567.71 19,352,024.01 1I1,7OIt,OIM.73 

"podoI- 1,1121,46'7.30 1,775,260.00 1,743,801.45 1,6Q5,51a 15 2,124,$50.43 2,053,006.75 2,068,562.44 2,014,651.58 1,W7,041 .81 2,336,458.43 
T,.., ... lo Chart. 5c:hOds :W,057.oo 35,660.00 47,813,00 68,124.00 73,101.00 61,582.00 59,127.00 80,792.00 74,R56.00 55,Q66..oo 

CoobIouitay 3,641,329..99 1,540,061.23 6,544,444.22 8,054,138.81 2,026.832.73 1,387.248.03 1.082,953.03 ..... 873.35 310.556._ 1,086.511.02. --........ 1,440,000.00 1,385,000.00 1,365,000.00 1.265,000.00 175.000.00 1,222,457.72 1,160,816.811 1,031,254.41 1i7',B02.1iO 836,422.71 
trure&t and oth8r ctwgM &06,1127.52 8501577.52 882. .... 02 IU4.R56.8' 648.85626 627.080.26 782,891.74 11071618.82 948280&6 11861'40.14 

TotaI~ 116.626.666.86 107,484,670.57 104.065473.35 10UGSZ!5.07 iM l24U7'D.88 l13aCXt225.6B !2.548,695.18 87.686.'27.10 82;724,$00.47 88.'758.277.35 
Exceu (0eI1citncy) 01 revenues 

\MtI' (undtr) upendi1UtM 2,753,134.91 3,'47,484.53 (4.103,480.42) (4,440,414.113) 433,131 .SM (2Q2, ... .2D) 1131.278.78 2,483.855..38 3,956,7804.23 (1,236,421 .50) 
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Tuition 
TransportaUan 
Interest 
Accounts Payable Canceled 
Adult & Summer School Fees 
RentaJs 
Relunds 
Custodial Fees and Gate Receipts 
...... lIaneous 

Total 

-.. lree: Dlatrict record_ 
W 
OQ 

$ 

$ 

Wi 2018 

340.933.04 $ 300.763.09 $ 
SO.027.50 47,823.40 

608,206.40 288,461 .96 

2,499,781.30 2.187,781.41 

38.644.99 12.957.16 
264,519.73 159.101.03 

3.802,112.96 S 2,996.688,05 $ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

_ Fund - 0Ih0r '--I He....,. by Sou ... 
Laat Ten FIKII Va,. 

{modiR9d aCCtUa/ baSis of accounting} 
U .. udlllld 

~ 2211 ll!!!]; 

300,271.06 $ 433,008.59 $ 392,162.32 $ 
41,784.20 42,578.21 45.164.00 
62,253.90 94,294.32 44,958.63 

1,991,471.69 1.819,694.34 1.685,141 .82 
6,147.00 

12.536.94 6.268.25 17.108.60 
162,887.79 259,132.55 183,818.51 

2.591 .205.58 $ 2,856.976.26 $ 2,374.499.08 $ 

Exhibi ..... a; 

lilIll 2QU = 2!U.1 2!!l.Q 

515,497.79 $ 551,374.40 S 501,205.00 S 515,573.94 $ 43Q,412.35 
42.416.80 40,324.00 39,115.00 37.539.00 37.674.00 
22,586.10 49,068.88 81,065.15 118,804.83 181,057.34 

17,nO.52 !5,076.n 
1,609,023.24 1.850.266.92 1,644,973.00 1,575.267.93 1,593.438.49 

36,9!55.00 117.225.00 110.194.00 47.275.00 48,206.00 

27.n2.57 39,699.80 17,570.42 
40,003.35 131,256.40 81,708.29 1015.305.51 71152.31 

2.294.254.85 $ 2.596,985.70 $ 2.438,260.44 $ 2.399.76621 $ 2,329.587.68 



-' 
IIJ 
ID 

FtSC8lVur 
Ended 
~r 

3'. 
201. 
2011 
2012 
2013 

20" 
20'. 20'. 20'7 20'. 
2010 

Vacant Land 

S 28,929,200 
33,262,300 
3(1,<421,600 
25,218,000 
22,706,500 
12,589,500 
12,667,000 
13.370,300 
18,573,200 
23,854,900 

Source: IIIwIkipM Tax AI.aeuor 

RasldonlloJ 

$ 4,198,049,100 
4.202,671,100 
3,301.846,100 
3,305,772,100 
3,311,604,600 
3,318.936.900 
3.3211.302 .... 
3,340,673.2OD 
3,352,911,500 
3,368,452,900 

Farm 

s 

BOAAO OF EDUCAnoN 
BOROUGH OF FAIt LAW 

AaaaMed Value and EstimIted AduaI Value 01 Taxable Property, 
..... T .... FlKaIV ..... -

Total AaMaNd 
Coovnercial Industrial 

_nt 
Valuo 

$ 480,255,300 S 216,482,000 S 135,219,700 $ 5,056,935,300 
475,737,700 212,041,000 130,785,3CX1 5,054,497,400 
458,062.200 206,415,400 135,390,600 ",132,136.300 
....... .300 205,422,700 '35.290 .... 4,137,597.900 
... .325.300 203,460.soo 134,921,200 4,139.018,400 
498,705,500 201,Bl0.800 134,921,200 4,166,963,900 
502,855,500 205,199.400 134,921.200 4.183,945,500 
502,687,100 203,678,900 134,821.200 ",195,030,700 
500,578,700 204,925,300 134,621.200 4,211,609.900 
496,056.100 204,844,600 134,621,2:00 4,227.829.700 

.......... 

T""" 
~ ........ 0_ 

Nat VaIualiDn (CountyE_) School 
PublicUtilitiaa T.-Ie Value TaxAal8 

S 11,391,254 • 5,070,332,554 S 5,160,042,949 1.426 
10,145,085 5,064,642,485 5,093,674,51" 1.471 
1,000,000 4,133,138.300 4.513,665,965 , .... 

.'7 4,137,596,817 4,540,Q63,262 ,.857 
94' 4,139,019,341 4,428,212,O&'t 1.118 • ... 4.166,964,826 4,526,605,525 ,.920 
007 4,183,948,407 4,641,094,795 , .... 
80S 4,195,031.565 ".768.965,051 2.040 ... 4,211,610.740 5.094.484.012 2.114 
927 4,227.830.527 5,114.103.M7 2.172 



... 
~ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

(rate per $100 of assessed value) 
Unaudited 

School District Direct Rate Overlapping Rates 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 

Basic Rate 

1.388 
1.433 
1.787 
1.811 
1.840 
1.883 
1.782 
1.986 
2.061 
1.639 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

General 
Obligation Debt 

Service 

0.038 
0.038 
0.047 
0.046 
0.045 
0.037 
0.052 
0.054 
0.053 
0.533 

Total 
Direct 

School Tax 
Rate Municipality County 

1.426 0.657 0.200 
1.471 0.652 0.214 
1.834 0.870 0.238 
1.857 0.879 0.253 
1.885 0.886 0.255 
1.920 0.897 0.261 
1.834 0.870 0.238 
2.040 0.901 0.285 
2.114 0.901 0.293 
2.172 0.902 0.296 

ExhibitJ-7 

Total Direct and 
Overlapping Tax 

Rate 

2.283 
2.337 
2.942 
2.989 
3.026 
3.078 
2.942 
3.226 
3.308 
3.370 



~ 

.j:> 
~ 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Fair Lawn Promenade, LLC 
Fair Lawn Estates Assoc. 
Fairlawn Associates 
Mondelez Global, LLC 
Columbia Savings Bank 
Bon-Marc Realty 
17-17 Realty Associates 
Fairlawn Industries, LP 
Sandvik 
Novle IIHY Fair Lawn, LLC 

Total 

Source: Municipal Tax Assessor 

$ 

$ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Principal Property Taxpayers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unaudited 

Taxable 
Assessed 

Value 

51 ,573,600 
44,202,700 
34,589,000 
29,319,600 
21,968,800 
17,964,400 
17,594,900 
17,044,300 
16,500,000 
13,076,900 

263,834,200 

2019 
% 01 Tolal 
District Net 

Assessed Value 

1.22% 
1.05% 
0.82% 
0.69% 
0.52% 
0.42% 
0.42% 
0.40% 
0.39% 
0.31% 

6.24% $ 

Taxable 
Assessed 

Value 

exhibit Jo8 

2009 
% 01 Total 
District Net 

Assessed Value 

0.00% 



Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 

~ 2013 
~ 2014 

2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

Taxes Levied for 
the Fiscal Year 

$ 110,139,698 
116.342.968 
118,879,999 
122.138.055 
124.087,905 
126.147,730 
129.126.782 
131 .918.891 
135.926,990 
139.933.151 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Property Tax Levies and Collections 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

Collected within the Fiscal Year of the 
Le~ Collections in 

Percentage of Subsequent 
Amount Levy Years 

$ 108,730,126 98.72"/. $ 997.339 
114.796.203 98.67% 1.342.472 
117.368.343 98.72% 1.085.844 
121.006.621 99.07% 1.084.946 
123.057.247 99.16% 957.890 
125.079,266 99.15% 1,028.863 
128,121,385 99.22% 950.482 
130.967,803 99.27% 911.536 
135.116,883 99.40% 720.717 
139.059,469 99.37% 

exhibit J-g 

Total Collections to Date 
Percentage of 

Amount Levy 

$ 109.727,465 99.62% 
116.138.675 99.82% 
118.454.187 99.64% 
122.091.567 99.96% 
124.015,137 99.94% 
126.108.129 99.96% 
129,071,867 99.95% 
131.879.339 99.97% 
135.837,600 99.93% 
139.059,469 99.37% 



Fiscal 
. Year General 
Ended Obligation 

June 30, Bonds 

2010 $ 21,622,000 
2011 21 ,372,000 
2012 19,765,000 
2013 18,650,000 

~ 2014 17,065,000 

""" w 2015 26,867,000 
2016 25,602,000 
2017 24,237,000 
2018 22,852,000 
2019 46,412,000 

$ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Last Ten Flscal Years 

Unaudited 

Governmental Activities 
Business-Type 

Activities 

Loans 

180,332 
137,529 
93,275 
47,458 

$ 

Capital 
Leases 

68,095.00 
54,476.00 

236,033.00 

Bond 
Anticipation 

Notes (BANs) 

$ 

C!!Eitai Leases 

$ 

Exhibit J-10 

Percentage of 
Personal 

T oIal District Income Per Ca2ila 

$ 21,802,332 1.64% 671 
21,509,529 1.60% 658 
19,858,275 1.45% 605 
18,697,458 1.36% 567 
17,065,000 1.20% 509 
26,867,000 1.93% BOO 
25,602,000 1.88% 765 
24,305,095 1.70% 721 
22,906,476 1.53% 691 
46,648,033 2.94% 1406 



Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2010 
2011 

~ 2012 
2013 t 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 

, 

General 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstsndlng 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

General Bonded Debt Outstanding 

Percentage 01 
Net General Actual Taxable 
Bonded Debt Value 01 

Obligation Bonds Deductions - Outstanding Property 

$ 21,622,000 $ $ 21,622,000 0.43% 
21,372,000 21,372,000 0.42% 
19,765,000 19,765,000 0.48% 
18,650,000 18,650,000 0.45% 
17,065,000 17,065,000 0.41% 
26,867,000 26,867,000 0.65% 
25,602,000 25,602,000 0.61% 
24,237,000 24,237,000 0.58% 
22,852,000 22,852,000 0.54% 
46,412,000 46,412,000 1.10% 

Exhibit J-11 

Per Capita 

665 
654 
602 
568 
517 
801 
765 
719 
690 

1,401 



..... 

.". 
U1 

Nel Direct Debt of School District 
as of December 31,2018 

Net Overlapping Debt of School District: 
Borough of Fair Lawn (100%) 

BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Direct and Overlapping Governmantal Activities Debt 
As of December 31,201 B 

Unaudited 

County of Bergen - Borough's share (2.833%) 
Passaic Valley Sewerage Commissioners -

Borough's share (1 .315%) 

Total Direct and Overlapping Debt 
as of December 31 ,2018 

$ 

Source: Borough of Fair Lawn School DIstrict Chief Financial Officer and Bergen County Treasurer's 
Office, Bergen County Utility Authority and Passaic Va/ley Sewerage CommlsaJoners. 

32,443,871.00 
24,808,876.08 

3,660,491.02 

Exhibit J-12 

$ 47,852,000.00 

60,913,238.10 

$ lOB, 765,238.10 



~ 

"'" 0'1 
Debt "'" 

T alai noI deb. applicable 10 limit 

lJIgaI deb. margin 

T alai net debt applicable to the limit 
as a percentage 01 debt limit 

DobIImiI 

T alai ne' debt applicable to limit 

S 

S 

S 

BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Legal Debt Margin Inf""""Han 
Last Ten Fiscal Y.­

Unaudited 

Legal Debl u..gIn caIcuIoIIon lor FIocaI Yea' 201. 

= 
178.306.013 

26,667.000 

151.439.013 

15.07% 

= 

Equalized valuation basIa 
2016 
2017 
2018 

A_age equalized valuallon 01 __ 

Debt KmIt (4 '" 01 average equallzation value) 
Total Nol DobI Applicable 10 Umil 

LsgaIdob. """lI1n 

FIscal Year 

= = = 
S 179,500.B6B S 183,937.189 S 190.919.954 

25.602.000 24,237,000 22.852.000 

S 153.898-,688 S 159,700.189 S 168,067,954 

14.26% 13.18% 11.97% 

fiscal Year 

li!W. = = 

S 

S 

S 
S 

S 

S 

210,513,372 S 206,925,768 S 200,307,829 $ 191,946,457 $ 

21 1802,585 21 15091529 19,858.275 18.697,458 

EahUMtJ-13 

4.729.759,na 
4.993.489.70<1 
5.094.483.972 

14.817.733.454 

4,939.2 ..... 485 

197,569,779 
461412.000 
~n9 

.2!Ui 

197.569,779 

461412.000 

151,157.ng 

23.49% 

2I!H 

183,181.602 

17,065,000 

Legal debt margin S 188,710,787 S 185,418.239 $ 180.449.554 S 173,248.999 S 166.116.602 

Total net debt applicable to the limit 
as a percentage of debt limit 10.36% 10.39"" 

Source: ""uolbod ...... ____ trom .... _Roponol .... SIoIa 01_'-'. 
Department 01 TfMaUry, 0Ma&0n of Taution 

9.91% 9.74% 9.32% 



... 
J:o ..... 

Year 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 

Sour_: 

Population 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Demogrop/>Ic _ Economic StaUIIJca 
..... Ten Fiscal Vears 

Unaudl"'" 

Personal Income 
Per capita Personal 

Income 

32.497 Ac1ual $ 
32,669 

1.329.387.276 
1.347.114.840 
1,365,290,354 
1.376.348.580 
1.418.283.975 
1,390,915,800 
1.381.238.023 
1,430.787,240 
1.497.915.648 
1,587.790,587 

$ 40,908 Actual 
41.235 

32.847 
32.998 
33.549 
33.597 
33.453 
33.710 
33.128 (Esl.) 
33.128 (Es1.) 

41,565 
41.710 
42.275 
41.400 (Est) 
40.691 (Est) 
42.444 (Est) 
45.216 (ES1) 
47.929 (Esl) 

PopuIaIJon InfonnaUon provldod by the NJ DopI 01 Ubo< end Workforce Oo"'_t 

Unemployment 
Rale 

B.50% 
B.90% 
B.4O% 
7.20% 
5.00% 
4.50% 
4.10% 
3.70% 
3.30% 

_ Income h .. bMn .. Ilmo""''''- upon 1he _pol populllllon _ per .. pita peI8OfI8IlneomII_"'" 

Exhibit J-14 

..... ""pita peI8OfI8IlneomII by municipality estI ........ ...- upon the 2000 c.n.u. pubIish8d by the US _ 01 Economic AnoIyoIa. 
unemployment dllta provided by the NJ DopI 01 Ubo< _ Workforce Oo~ 



Employer Employees 

-it 

Source: 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Principal Employers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unaudited 

2019 

Rank 
[Optional] 

Not Available 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 

Employees 

2009 

Rank 
[Optional] 

Not Available 

Exhibit J-15 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 



Exhibit J-1S 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Full-time Equivalent Dlatrlct Employees by Function/Program 
Lut Ten Fiscal Yeana 

Unaudited 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 ~ 2018 2019 
FynctionIProgram 

Instruction 
Regular 278 266 271 304 304 328 357 359 302 303 
Spacial education 52 54 59 70 97 110 122 123 102 133 
Other Inslruetion 30 43 40 28 20 20 20 20 35 41 
School sponsored/other instructional 

Support Services: 
Tuition 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sludenl and instruction related services 12 14 12 12 12 12 12 12 111 137 
School administrative services 88 65 88 88 88 88 88 88 37 3B 
GenetaJ and business administtative stHVicas 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 14 13 

.... Cenlral Services 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 

.j>, Administrative in/ormation technology 6 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 11 13 
\0 Plant operations and maintenance 88 69 51 44 39 34 32 31 42 41 

Pupiltransportalion 7 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 18 23 
Special Schools 21 11 
Food Service 
Child Care 

Total 571 571 568 585 601 ~-8aa-- ----s72~- 674 697 757 -
Source: Di.trict Personnel Recorda 



.... 
V1 o 

Fl .... Oponcing Coat Per 
....!!!L. Enrolknem ~MllturM P!e!1 

2010 4,750.1 $ 65,750,203 S 18,052 
2011 4,725.6 80,467,860 17,028 
2012 4,595.0 85,289,381 18,561 
2013 4,649.0 89,532.034 I ..... 
201. 4,m.O 69,966,442 19,236 
2015 4,717." 92,,717,324 19.654 
2016 4,777.2 91.561,139 '9,166 
2017 4,875.0 95.270.184 19.543 
2018 5,009.5 103.109,032 20,102 
201' 5.11B.5 109.738.429 21,440 

Source: District NCOrda 

Hate: EnrcImanl basad an am.JaI October dstricl CCII.d. 

p",,",,- Tuelling 
Cha2l! ... ff 

..... " 499 
.5."'" ... 
2.82% SOt 
13.10% 518 
3.63% S22 
2.06% .... ........ 499 
-0.57% 501 
B.O'% .18 
9.71% 501 

BOARD OF !OUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

""""' .............. 
La. Ten FiICaI Y..,. ".........., 

PUPWT Neher Rlitio 

-HIgh 
E1emIn!!!l _.SchOoI SchOol 

16.8 12.1 14.3 
16.. 12. I 15.0 
16.' 11.6 14.4 
15.' 11.8 13.7 
19.6 10.2 13.' 
19,7 9.3 13.1 
12.' 9.' ".B 
11.8 11.3 13.2 
12.7 13.1 16.0 
10.. 10.2 13.1 

A .... II" 
Dally A_Dally 

en.va ...... ..... -l!!!!ll iADA} 

4750.1 4,551.9 
.no.O 4,504.1 
4585.0 4,404.8 
4649.0 4,455.4 
4877.0 4,481.0 
4717.4 4,540.9 
.777.2 4,593.4 
4875.0 4,668.7 
4941.5 4.732.7 
50115.5 4.&87.4 

"'Change In 
AVWI'IIgII 0_ 

EnroIIm",' 

... --0.52% 

.3.21% 
-1.62% 
1.78% 
,.47% 
2.14% 

3. .. " 
3. .. " . ...,. 

ExNbit .... 17 

. ..-.. A_ -95.83% 
95.31% 

... -
95. .. " 
95.B1% ......,. 
98.15% 
95._ 
95.77% 
96.10% 



EaNbII.Joll 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH M FMt LAWN 

School Building IrIformdon 
..... NIne fItc:aI y..,. -

~ 2011 201i 2013 201. 2015 201. ~ _3011 201. 
DiItdc' BUl!djM -tMtvy 8. MilneS U~ 1) 

SquaRIFeel 42,907 '2,907 42.007 42.907 42.907 42,SKJ7 .7_ .7_ .7_ .7_ 
Capacity (Ituderns) 395 395 395 395 305 395 305 305 305 3115 
En_I 389 ,.. 382 303 .,7 .,. 453 501 477 500 

John A. ForrMi (1924) 
...... FMI 40,013 40.013 40,013 40,013 40.013 40.013 ... - ... - ".- ".-
Capacity (slUdents) "'" 

,.. ... ... ,.. ,.. ,.. 288 "'" ... 
Enrolment· 2S8 ,.. ... ,.. 2911 277 V • ... ,.. 

"'" L.ynctMl (1952) 
SquareFMt 24.793 24.793 24,793 24.793 24,793 24.103 77.= 27,'#37 77.1m 27._ 
Capacity (students) 234 234 234 234 234 234 234 234 234 234 
En ........ , 21. m 221 21. 225 231 233 232 251 261 

Radbum (1930) 
$qAnIFMt 46.808 46."" "."" ...... ...... "."" 51.740 51,740 51.740 51.740 
capacity (students) 351 35' 351 351 351 351 351 351 351 351 

En"""'" 330 345 35. ,.. 43S ... 457 ... 457 ... 
W ...... Point (1m) 

_F.., 44.174 44,174 44.174 ..... 174 ..... 174 ..... 174 39.D45 ».945 39"" 39"" 
C&pacity (ltudents) ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
En ....... , 439 .,. 434 405 394 405 "6 m 461 '1\ 

W.srnoteland (1D58) 

~ 
...... F_ 24.971 24.R71 24.9n 24,In 24.971 24.171 21,517 .. - ...... .. .... 

U1 C&padty (lUIenb) 2 •• 2" ••• 246 2 .. 2" 2 .. 32' 32' 32. 
~ 

En ....... , 338 343 3S6 350 373 382 3M 261 31. 40, 

U!r1s?!: SGhoot 
ThomuJehtson M«kIe School (1953) 

SquateFMt 103 .... 103 .... 103.958 103,958 103,958 103,958 94.1351 94.139 D4.139 94.139 
capacity (ltudents) 662 ... 662 662 662 662 062 662 662 662 

"""""*" 734 ... ... 834 ... '" ... 707 72' 731 
Memorial UiddII SdKIOI (lase) 

SquareF .. , 76,323 78,323 78,323 78.323 78,323 78,323 
04_ 04_ 04_ 84_ 

C8pacity (students) ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
"""""*' 442 434 .., 443 4SO .., ... ... 4" 457 

HIQI't School 
Fait 1..a'MI HiQh Sc:hoOI (IDQ) 

SqlwaF .. , 244.331 2"".33e 244.339 244,339 244,339 244,339 243.068 243.068 243.068 2.&3,068 
_1_1 '.637 

,_ 
1,837 1.637 "'37 

,_ 
1.637 1,637 1.637 

,_ 
En"""'" l,sn 1,521 1,522 1,493 1,478 1 .... 1,451 1,447 1,471 1 .... 

ll!!!I1 
EdiSon 5d'IOOiI (1955) 
~F .. t 4733S 4733S 47335 .733S 4733S 47335 4733S 47335 4733S 47335 
C&padry (students) • • • • • • • • • • 
En"""'" 05 70 67 70 

Numbef of 5c:hooeI at June 30, 2019 - .. Middle School • 2 
SenIOr HIQtIl School • 1 
O1har= 1 

Source: DIstdct F.ciIitIM otflce 

NtIte: Year ot 0f1gNI oonItIudIon III MolIIn In ~ t'IcrNses ft IqUMI kIcMage and aIfloIdr .. 1M ..... of aI8taIIanI 
and adciIIonL EntoIment 18 based on fMI AMWd ()dober disCr1d caunc. 
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F8it uwn High School SP1~ ................... 
'lllomM JetI..on MIddle SchoaI 8P'~1 
~ Widde 5d1ocI .... ...........,.,. ................... 
H-.ya. ... *- SP14S0-000-04«D 
.10m A. Farr.c SP1451)(18:5.Oi1 OOOJ 
l ..... SPI4SG-I0D-04-000H .-.,. 5P1450-IIo.o+oaE1 ...... """" 5P1450- t36(lljo.(l(AC w .... _ 

SPt450-14C).O«)OEJ 
w ............. SPI450-161).('14.OOOK 

SPt450-1&I).(If..(I(AD 
~ 

U1 """'" T_ 
IV 

'Sd'IDaI f~ _ ...... tI'IIIIr EFCFA. 
tNJAC. ~t.2"" N.JAC. &A.:2IA·I.1j 

Sourca: DIMkt '-* 
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..... 139 ...... 

., .... ...... 
'17)1>1 
51,140 
47..,. ...... ...... 

BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN _ ..... 

Schedule 01 Required ".Intenance for School Fadlia. 
~TenRscalV .... 

U""""'"" 

Tan v_ 

" !all - - 2212 
....,. S • ,4eB,B66 $ ",,006 S 415,258 , 445,141 S 

12.7 .... '.- 153.018 .....,. 1l2 .... 

.~- 1,7'04.455 ", .. "" 181,548 113,173 ...,. 111.367 77_ 81.7i11 17 .... ..... .......7 75.420 .,. .... ".115 

~-
.,.... ... .. ·47.128 51.1e3 

7_ ...... .. "" ...,., ... ,.. . ..,. ......, 7 .... - ....., ..... 730.272 ...... ...,,, 
~ ... ...,. ""-

74_ 
""" .. ------- ----

_ ..... 

- - 2!!1! i!lliI 2m 2!Ill mil! 

427,1,.4 S 474,962 $ 538,711 S ""' ... "" .... 381M2 S 341,818 

1&$,&14 . ....., 200.000 2 ..... . ...,.. . ..... " .. -. ...,.. _774 ""'- 2...,., . .,- II .... 136,470 

.."'" ...... '08,330 124,739 B3.252 ...... ""'" ,,- 00- ....... ....... 77_ ..... ...... .... , ... ...... ...... ~m 41.412 alta .. -'1)24 tOl. lll'l n",!JC12 1!N,785 112,07> 11.3" "' .. 
113.274 ...... 'os.12O 123.31' - 70.102 17 .... 
70,273 7B.OO4 ....,.. 104.* ...,.. ...... 57 .... .... ,. 57.'" ...... - 401<17 ...., .... ., 

---
~ "."" 132!i!,052 ! 1.201.3!D S 1,2SZ.6311 S 1.323.191 S 1.211093 S ,,4'1.835 S 1.604.540 S UIII2.3J5 S 1235.1WO S 1.0J3.'P ~ 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

Insurance Schedule 
As of June 30, 2019 

Unaudited 

School Alliance Insurance Fund: 
Package Policy: 

Blanket Real and Personal Property 
Extra Expense 
Earthquake 
Flood 
Commercial Uability 

Bodily Injury Each Occurance 
Fire Legal Liability 
Sexual Misconduct 
Medical Expense 
Employee Benefrts Uability 

Crime Coverage: 
Depositors Forgery 
Employee Dishonesty 
Money and Securities 

Automobile 
School Board Legal Uability 
Primary Umbrella Liability 
Envlommental liability 

Group Aggregate 
Firemen's Fund: 

Catastrophe Umbrella Liability 

Educational Risk Insurance Consortium - North 
(N.J. School Boards Association Insurance Group): 

Workers Compensation 

Bollinger Insurance Company: 
Student Accident Insurance 

Surety Bonds: 
Board Secretary/Business Administrator 
Treasurer of School Moneys 

Flood: 
Memorial School 

Building 1 Contents 
Source: District records 
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COVERAGE 

$ 179,237,152 
1,000,000 

10,000,000 
10,000,000 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 

1,000,000/3,000,000 
10,OOOIper person 

1,000,000/3,000,000 

100,000 
500,000 
25,000 

1,000,000 
1,000,000/3,000,000 

10,000,000 
1,000,000 

50,000,000 

2,000,000 

5,000,000 

80,000 
500,000 

500,000 

Exhibit J-20 

DEDUCTIBLE 

$ 5,000 

7,500 

10,000 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER 
MAITERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 

- Borough of Fair Lawn School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Office of School Finance, Department of Education, 
State of New Jersey, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund , 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of Borough of Fair Lawn School District as of and for the year ended June 
30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which cOllectively comprise Borough of Fair Lawn School 
District's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated September 16,2019. 

Internnl Conlrol Over Finnncini Reporting 

Management of the Borough of Fair Lawn School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
control over financial reporting. In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Borough of Fair Lawn School 
District's internal control over financial reporting to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstance 
for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
tl,e effectiveness of the Borough of Fair Lawn School District's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of Fair Lawn School District's internal control over financial 
reporting. 

A deficiency in internal COl1lrol exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, 
in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely 
basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected 
nnd corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enollgh to merit allention by those charged with 
governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited pwpose described in the first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that might be 
significant deficiencies or material weakDesses. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weakDesses. However, material 
weakDesses may exist that have not been identified. 

CampHanee and Other Matters 

A3 part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Borough of Fair Lawn School District's flDBDciai statements 
are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of 
financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of 
our audit, and accordingly, we do oot express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matte", that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standsrds. 

Purpose of This Report 

The pwpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of 
that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of Fair Lawn School District's internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standsrds in considering the Borough of Fair Lawn School District's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other pwpose. 

Montville, New JelllCY 
September 16, 2019 
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q?J1. J.h.tL. 
Timothy M. Vrabel 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CSOOO698 

c:L-~ 
Chris C. W. Hwang '7 
Certifieil Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM: REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
COMPLIANCE: REPORT ON SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS AND STATE 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REOUIRED BY TITLE 2 U.S. CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS (CfR) PART 200. 
UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REOUIREMENTS. COST PRINCIPLES AND AUDIT REOUIREMENTS FOR 

FEDERAL A WARDS AND 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Borough of Fair Lawn School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

NEW JERSEY OMB CIRCULAR LETTER 15-08 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Report on Compliance for Each Mlljor Federal nnd Stllte Progrlllll 

We have audited the Borough of Fair Lawn School District's compliance with the types of compliance requirements described 
in U.S Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplement and the New Jersey Compliance Manual State 
Qrillill Compliance Supplement and the New Jersey Compliance Manual State Grants Compliance Supplement that could have 
a direct and material effect on each of its major federal and state programs for the year ended June 30, 2019. Borough of Fair 
Lawn School District's major federal and state programs are identified in the Summary of Auditor's Results Section of the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

MlIIlIIgemell1's ResflOl,sibililJ' 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to its 
federal and state programs. 

,tm/ilor's Resflollsibilily 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Borough of Fair Lawn School District'S major federal 
and state programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit 
of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Goyernment Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States; in compliance with the audit requirements as prescribed by the Office of School Finance, Department of 
Education, State of New Jersey; Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards: and New Jersey Office of Management and 
Budget Circular Letter 15-08 Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and Stale Aid. Those 
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standards, Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, UnifOrm Administrative Requirements. Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular Letter 15-08 require that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could bave a direct and material effect on a major federal and state program occurred. 
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Borough of Fair Lawn School District's compliance with 
those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of 
Borough of Fair Lawn School District's compliance with those requirements. 

Opinion on Each Major Federal and State program 

In our opinion, the Borough of Fair Lawn School District, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, complied, in aU 
material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could bave a direct and material effect 
on each of its major federal and state programs for the year ended June 30, 2019. 

Report on Internal Control Over CompUanee 

The management of Borough of Fair Lawn is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of 
compliance, we considered Borough of Fair Lawn School District's internal control over compliance with the types of 
requirements that could bave a direct and material effect on a major federal or state program to determine the auditing 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance and to test and 
report on internal control over compliance in accordance with Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 
Unifonn Admjnistrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB 
Circular 15-08, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of Fair Lawn School 
District's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough 
of Fair Lawn School District's internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in intel7UJi control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not 
allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect and 
correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program on a timely basis. A material 
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement 
of a federal or state will not be prevented or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of federal or state program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be significant 
deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control oyer compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Reguirements for Federal 
Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular 15-08. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
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Report on Scbedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial AssI.tance Requlred by Title 2 U.s. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Renulremenl!. Cost Principles. and Audit 
Reoulrements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular 15-08 

We have audited the financial statements of the Borough afFair Lawn School District as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2019, and have issued our report thereon dated September 16, 2019, which contained an unmodified opinion on those 
financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole. The accompanying Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifonn 
Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular 
15-08 and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. 
The information bas been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
Schedules of Expenditure of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the f1lUlllciai statements as a whole. 

Montville, New Jersey 
September 16,2019 

18i!'~ 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CS000698 

Chris C.W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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BOARD OF EDUCA nON 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF AW ARPS AND FINANC[AL ASS[STANCE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: General 

K-S 
Sheet I 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financial assistance present the activity of all federal 
and state programs of the Borough of Fair Lawn School District Board of Education. The Board of Education is 
defined in Note [:B. to the Board's hasic financial statements. All federal awards and state financial assistance 
received directly from federal and state agencies, as well as federal awards and state financial assistance passed 
through other government agencies is included on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state 
financial assistance. 

Note 2: Basis ofAccouuting 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financial assistance are presented using the 
budgetary basis of accounting with the exception of programs recorded in the food service fund, which are 
presented using the accrual basis of accounting. These bases of accounting are descrihed in Notes [:E and Note 
[:F. to the Board's basic financial statements. The information in the schedules is presented in accordance with 
the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
ReqUirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. Therefore, some amounts 
presented in the schedules may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic fmancial 
statements. Board bas elected not to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform 
Guidance. 

Note 3: Relationship to Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements present the general fund and special revenue fund on a GAAP basis. Budgetary 
comparison statements or schedules are presented for the general fund and special revenue fund to demonstrate 
finance-related legal compliance in which certain revenue is permitted by law or grant agreement to he 
recognized in the audit year, whereas for GAAP reporting, revenue is not recognized until the subsequent year or 
when expenditures have been made. 

The general fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the modified accrual basis with the exception of 
the revenue recognition of the one or more deferred June state aid payments in the current budget year, which is 
mandated pursuant to N.J.S.A. ISA:22-44.2. For GAAP purposes, payments are not recognized until the 
subsequent year due to the state deferral and recording of the state aid payments in the subsequent year. The 
special revenue fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the grant accounting budgetary basis which 
recognizes encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis 
does not. The special revenue fund also recognizes the one or more deferred June state aid payments in the 
current budget year, consistent with N.J.S.A. ISA:22-44.2. 

162 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF F AIR LAWN 

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF AWARDS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

(CONCLUDED) 

K-5 
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Note 3: Relationship to Basic Financial Statements (Continued) 

Note 4: 

The net adjustment to reconcile from the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis is $(285,708.00) for the general 
fund and $-0- for the special revenue fund. See the Notes to Required Supplementary Information for a 
reconciliation of the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis of accounting for the general and special revenue funds. 
Awards and financial assistance revenues are reported in the Board's basic financial statements on a GAAP basis 
as follows: 

~ State I2III 
General Fund $ 57,746.71 $ 22,145,610.60 $ 22,203,357.31 
Special Revenue Fund 1,613,626.81 184,464.34 1,798,091.15 
Debt Service Fund 38,735.00 38,735.00 
Food Service Fund 348,037.29 13.906,44 361,943.73 

Total Awards and 
Financial Assistance S 2019,410,81 $ 2238271638 S 24,402,127.)9 

Relationship to Fedeml m!! :ill!te Ein~illl ~I!QW 

Amounts reported in the accompanying schedules agree with the amounts reported in the related federal and state 
financial reports. 

Note 5: Other 

Revenues and expenditures reported under the Food Disbibution Progmm represent current year value received 
and current year disbibutions respectively. The amounts reported as On-BehalfTPAF Conbibutions represents 
the amount paid by the state on behalf of the disbict for post-retirement medical benefits and the normal and 
accrued liability pension costs for the year ended June 30, 2019. TPAF Social Security Conbibutions represents 
the amount reimbursed by the state for the employer's share of social security contributions for TP AF members 
for the year ended June 30, 2019. 
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BOARD OF EPUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIRLAWN 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONEP COSTS 
FOR TIlE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30_ 2019 

Part I - Summary of Auditor's Results 
Financial Statement Section 

A) Type of auditor's report issued: 

B) Internal Control over financial reporting: 

I) Material weakness(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be material 
weaknesses? 

C) Noncompliance material to basic 
financial statements noted? 

Federal Award. Section 

D) Dollar threshold used to determine Type A programs 

E) Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

F) Type of auditor's report on compliance for major 
programs 

G) Internal Control over compliance: 

I) Material weakness(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? 

H) Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federa! Regulations (CFR) 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. 
Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federa! Awards 

I) Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Numberfs) 

84.027 

84.173 

164 

Unmodified 

__ --'yes X no 

"-yes,~X",-~none reported 

__ --'yes X no 

$ 750.000.00 

_---'X:>.....-'yes ___ no 

Unmodified 

__ --'yes X no 

"-yes X nODe reported 

__ --,yes X no 

Narne of Fedoral Program or Cluster 

I.D.E.A Par! B. Basic 

I.D.E.A. Part B Preschool 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR TIlE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Part I - Summary of Auditor's Results (Continued) 

State Financial Assistance Section 

J) Dollar threshold used to detennine Type A 
Programs 

K) Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

L) Type of auditor's report on compliaoce for 
major programs. 

M) Internal Control over compliance: 

1) Material weakoess(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? 

N) Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with N.J. OMB 
CiIcular 15-O8? 

0) Identification of major programs: 

GMIS Numberfs) 

19-495-034-5120-078 

19-495-034-5120-089 

19-495-034-5120-084 

19-495-034-5120-097 

19-495-034-5120-014 

19-495-034-5120-044 

19-495-034-5094-003 
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$ 750,000.00 

X yes ___ ,no 

Unmodified 

--yes -X.....no 

--yes ~none reported 

--yes ~no 

Name of State Program 

Equalization Aid 

Categorica) Swial Education Aid 

Categorical Security Aid 

Per Pupil Growth Aid 

Transportation Aid 

Extraordinary Aid 
Reimbursed TP AF Social 

Security Contribution 
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SCHEDULE Of fINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
fOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

(cONTINUEDl 

Part 2 - Schedule of financial Statement findings 

K-6 
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This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance related to the 
basic fmancial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 5.18 of Government Auditing 
Standards. 

Not Applicable 
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Part 3 - Schedule ofFedera! Awards and State Financial Assistance Findings and Questioned Costs 
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This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance, including 
questioned costs, related to the audit of major federa! and state programs, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
~ and New Jersey OMB's Circular 15-08. 

Not Applicable 
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SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR-YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS 
AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
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This section identifies the status of prior-year findings related to the basic financial statements and federal and state awards 
that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 6.12 of Government Auditing Standards, U.S. Title 2 U.S. Code 
of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements 
for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular 15-08. 

Not Applicable 
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